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BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1346, chapter 466, Laws of 19oI, I 
herewith transmit for fublication in the CITY RECORD the following report of the 
transactions of this office for the week ending July 4, 1908: 

Public Moneys Received During Week. 
Bureau of Highways— 

For restoring and repaving pavement (water connections, openings) 	$132 25 
For restoring and repaving pavement (sewer connections, openings) 	62 40 
For restoring and repaving pavement (general account) ............ 	lo9 45 

Bureau of Sewers— 
For sewer permits................................................. 	42 00 

	

Total ...................................................... 	$346 Io 

Permits Issued. 
Bureau of Highways— 

To open streets to tap water pipes ........................................ 	8 
To open streets to repair water pipes .................................... 	13 
To open streets to make sewer connections ................................ 	12 
To of en streets to repair sewer connections .............................. 	5 
To place building materials on streets .................................... 	2 
Special .................................................................. 	18 

Bureau of Sewers— 
For new sewer connections ............................................... 	12 

	

Total ........................................................... 	70 

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller. 

	

General Administration ............................................... 	$200 00 

	

Bureau of Highways .................................................. 	18,971 49 

	

Bureau of Sewers ...................................................... 	2,22I 99 

	

Bureau of Street Cleaning ............................................. 	2,881 35 

	

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ................................ 	1,017 76 

	

Bureau of Engineering ................................................ 	622 90 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$25,915 49 

Work Done. 
Bureau of Sewers— 

Linear feet of sewer cleaned .............................................. 	1,400 
Basins cleaned .......................................................... 	133 
Manholes examined ..................................................... 	202 
Manholesbuilt .......................................................... 	5 
Manholes cleaned ....................................................... 	3 
Linear feet of culverts r,paired .......................................... 	8 
Linear feet of culverts and drains cleaned ................................ 	265 
Flush tanks examined ................................................... 	6o 

Bureau of Street Cleaning— 
Loads of ashes and rubbish ..............................................270 
Loads of street sweepings collected ...................................... 	61 
L.oads of mixed refuse collected ........................................ 	590 
Loads of garbage collected .......................................... 	.. 	16o 

Contracts 	Entered Into, 
Highways, furnishing and delivering broken stone and screenings, June 12, i9Ú8; 

$4,175; contractor, Wm. J. Quinlan, Port Richmond, S. 	I.; 	surety, National Surety 
Company of New York. 

Statement of Laboring Force Employed. 
Eight hours constitute one working day. 

Bureau of 
Bureau of 	Bureau of 	Bureau of Public Engineer 
Highways. 	Sewers. 	Street Buildings Corps. Total. 

Cleaning. 
A /--~ 	 -tel 

and Offices. 
-- 

 

No. 	Days. 	No. 	Days. 	No. 	Days. 
r 

No. 	Days. No. 	Days. No. Days. 

Foreman 	........... 32 	2374 	. 5 	35 	13 	85 5 	35 14 	98 69 49oA 

Assistant 	Foreman... 6 	20 	3 	18 	3 	i1 I 	6 r 	7 14 6z 

Laborers 	.......... 98 	5254 	2 	to 	37 	234% 25 	145 28 	,88 186 I,I0234 

Laborers (Crematory) .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	I 	7 .. 	.. ,. 	.. 1 7 

Carts 	.............. 16 	814 	2 	10 	.. 	.. .. i8 9I 

Carts (Garbage, etc.) .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	8 	48 .. 	.. .. 	.. 8 48 

Sprinkling 	Carts.... 45 	30934 	• • 	• • 	• • 	• • • • 	• • • • 	• 	• 45 30934 

Teanis 	............. 28 	52034 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. 1 	2 29 1223 

Drivers 	............ i 	7 	4 	28 	51 	342 34 1 	7 12 	84 69 468/ 

Sweepers 	.......... .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	84 	558% .. 	.. .. 	.. 84 558 34 

ITosticrs........... .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	14 	94 •• 	•• •• 	•• 14 94 
Strain 	Roller Engine. 
mon 	............. 3 	1834 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. .. 	.. 3 

Auto 	Enginernan.... 2 	14 	.. 	.. 	I 	7 .. 	.. .. 	.. 3 21 

Sewer 	Cleaners..... .. 	.. 	27 	13334 	•• 	•• •• 	•• •• 	•• 27 I3334 

Janitors 	........... 3 	25 3 21 

Janitress ........... .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. I 	7 .. 	.. I 7 

Female 	Cleaners..... .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 6 	40 .. 6 40 

Stationary Enginemen .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	I 	7 3 	21 . 	• 4 28 

Stokers 	............ .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	r 	7 4 	.8 .. 	.. 5 35 

Elevatormen 	....s.. .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. t 	6 .. 	.. I 6 

Total 	....... 231 	1,334 	43 	23434 	274 	1,400-34 46 	316 56 	379 590 3,66434 

Appointments, Removals, etc. 
J. J. Murphy, No. 467 Pearl street, New York City; Telephone Operator, $720 

per annum; appointed June 29; effective July T. 
A. R. U. Aurens, No. 301_ Tompkins avenue, Brooklyn: Topographical Draughts-

luau, $5,2oo per annual; reinstated June 29; effective July i. 
Geo. Davies, West New Brighton, Laborer (Public Buildings and Offices), $goo 

per anntml; increase, June 29; effective July I. 
D. Coughlin, West New Brighton, Hostler, $720 per annum; appointed June 30. 
S. Kronberg, Brooklyn, Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per annum; ap-

pointed July i; declined July 2. 
C. Gocssel, Jr., Tompkinsville, Plumber's Helper, $2 per (lieu); appointed June 3o. 
R. F. Johnson, Totteuville, Laborer (Highways), $72o per annum; change in rate; 

July I. 
C. B. Easker, Brooklyn, N. Y.; Topographical Draughtsman; $350 per annum; 

transferred from Brooklyn, July I. 
D. \V. Lellis, Jr., No. 503 West One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, New 

York City; Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per annum; transferred from Brook-
hyl], July 1. 

J. C. Collyer, White Plains, Assistant Engineer, $i,800 per annum; increase, 
July i. 

J. C. Landon, New Brighton, Transitman, $(,Boo per annual; increase, July I. 
N. F. Ryan, Westerleigh, Transitman, $i,800 per annum; increase, July T. 
Thos. Chambers, No. 86o Fast One Hundred and Eighty-second street, New 

York City; Transitman and Computer, $1,500 per aflIlllrìl: increase, July i. 
A. W. Hair, Yonkers, N. Y.; Transitman and Computer, $1,650 per annum; in- 

crease, July I. 
R. J. Cullen, No. 511 East Eighty-second street, Leveler, $1,500 p-er annum; in-

crease, July 1. 
R. Dougherty, New Brighton, Driver, $cØ per annum; increase, July i. 
J. B. Haas, Rosebank, Driver (Street Cleaning), $2.25 per diem; appointed July 

3; effective July 8. 
F. Mangini, Rosebank. Laborer (Street Cleaning), $goo per annum; change of 

title and increase, July 3; effective July 5. 
Wm. T. Mulligan, Port Richmond, Laborer (Street Cleaning), $cØ per ,murt; 

change of title and increase, July 3; effective July 5. 
J. Gilson, West New Brighton, Laborer (Street Cleaning), $cØ per annum; 

change of title and increase, July 3; effective July 5. 
W. J. McCaffrey, Stapleton, Laborer (Street Cleaning), $cØ per annum ; change 

of title and increase, July-3', effective July 5. 
C. H. Caswell, Tompkinsville, Laborer (Street Cleaning), $cØ per armtun ; change 

of title and increase, July 3; effective July 5. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

Wm, R. Hillver, Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 
- r 

FOR THE WEEK ENDING AUGUST 8, 1908 

No. 587. 
Resolved, That permissinu be aud the sane is hereby given to the West Harlem 

Haymakers to parade in costante through the streets and thoroughfares of the 
'twenty-third Assembly District, in the Borough of Manhattan, under the supervision 
of the Police Department; such permission to be in force for one evening only, to 
.vit, the evening of August 6, 1908. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 588. 
The ('cnnmittee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen, to whorl was referred the 

assessment rolls of the estates, real raud personal, of The City of New York, for the 
year tgo8, together with a communication from the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, dated June I, 1908, transmitting the Budget for the year 1908, accompanied 
by his certificate of the amounts authorized by law to be raised by tax in and for 



8594 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 SATURDAY, AUGUST 8, 1908, 

the year i9o8. and an estimate of the revenues of the General Pund for the Reduction 
of Taxation during the current year, respectfully suhtnits the following 

REPORT : 
The total Budget for the year 1908 is one hundred and forty-three million five 

hundred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen 
cents ($143,572,266.x7), which includes county charges and expenses for the four cottn-
ties of New York. Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating five stillion ninety-
seven thnnsand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,-
862.28), leaving one hundred and thirty-eight million four hundred and seventy-
four thousand four hundred and three dollars and eighty-nine cents ($138,474,403.89), 
as the amount of the Budget which affects the general tax rates of The City of New 
York. 

In addition to the anloturt of five million ninety-seven thousand eight hundred 
and sixty-two dollars and twcuty-eight cents ($5,097.862.28) included in the Budget 
for County Charges and Expenses. the following atuounts disbursed (luring the year 
1907 from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds for Judgments and Claims for 
county charges or -liabilities, are to be raised by tax in the year 19o8, in the respective 
counties, as provided by subdivisions 3 aud 7 of section 188 of the revised Greater 
New York Charter, viz.: 
New York Cottnth ....................................................... 	$240,109 42 
Kings County .......................................................... 	140,743 86 
Queens County ........................................................ 	32,992  46 
Richmond County ...................................................... 	I1,729 83 

Total ...................................................... 	$425,575 57 

Section (102 of the Charter, referred to in the Comptroller's coninitinicatiou, directs 
that the amounts required for the payment of all county charges and expenses shall 
be levied and collected front the taxable property witllin cacti of sail counties respect-
ively, to the en<l that each of said counties shall ultimately hear and pay all expenses 
necessary to he incurred for cotinty as (listinguished from City purposes. Compliance 
with the provision of law will, of course, forever prevent a uniform tax rate from 
prevailing in The City of New York. 

AMOUNT To iiE RAlsso FOR CITY PIIRIusaS BY GENERAL. RATES. 
The following statement shows, therefore, the proportion of the Budget which is 

to be raised by taxation at uniform rates throughout the whole City: 
Total Budget ............ 	... 	....... 	..... 	........ 	.. 	... 	...... $143,572,266 17 
Less estimated revenues of the General Fund, as certified tis the Con'p-

troller and deducted pursuant to section goo of tite Greater New 
York Charter .................................................... 	27,454,945 65 

Net amottnt to be collected he tax ..........................$116,I17,320 52 
Less aggregate of county budgets to be severally raised in the respective 

counties, as provided hy section 902 of the Charter ... .............. 	5,097,862 28 

Tax to he raised by general rates throughout the City....$ii5,019,458 2.1 

THE ASSESSED VALUATIONS. 

The assessment rolls for the current year, transmitted to the Board of Aldermen 
Jttly 6. ioo8, show the following valuations hy counties 

Counties. 	 Real Estate. 	Personal Estate. 	 Total. 

New 	York 	County ................ $5,o25,765,í49 00  $339,350,312  00 $5...1ú5,t15,461 	00 

Kings 	County ..................... 1.334,864,835 00 33,448,072 0o t,418,3t2,907 on 

Otteerts 	County .................... 296,458.980 00 9,908,830 00 ;306,367,Rto no 

Richmond 	County ................. 65.326,825 oa 3,067,397 00 68,394,222 00 

Grand total........... 	$6,•/22,415,789 00 	$435,774,611  oo 	$7,158,190,400 00 

'I he county lines correspond with the borough lines in all the Boroughs except 
Manhattan and The P,r )il x, which, together, coil si iinte New York County, and, as 
the rate of taxation in these two Poronghs happens to he the same, it will be con 
Venient in dealing with the assessed valtt,tlions to lise tlle. county classificalion. 

Assessment of 
Property Liable 
to Taxation for 
Local City and 

County Purposes. 

New York County .................................................. $5.365,1ít,461 o0 
Kings County ...................................................... 	1,418,312,907 00 
Queens County .................................................... 	3o(),367,8to oo 
Richmond County .................................................. 	68,394,222 00 

Total assessed valuations as transmitted by Department of 
Taxes and Assessments .............................$7,158,29o,400 00 

CIO-NT\' Ctt.v<GFS axu I'.xitcxsrs 
'I"hc cutlnty charges aud expenses inclndcd in ilte Budgut :ut<l Ilis• county ch.u'g<; 

or liabilities pa ia front the proccee<ls of Special Revesne lion(IS (luring the year 1907 
are as follows : 

Anlutruts Paid 
Amounts 	17uring 1907 front 

Included in 	the Proceeds of 	Total. 
the Budget. 	Special Revenue. 

Bonds. 

New 	York 	County ........................ $3145970 oo $240,[og 42 $3,387,079 4. 
Kings 	County ............................. t,5 50,956 87 140,743 86 t,69t,7oo 	7: 
Queens 	County ............................ 302,088 ot 32 ,992 46  335,081) 4i 
Richmond 	County ...............:......... 97,847 4c 11,729 83 t 09,577 22 

Total ......................... $5,097,862 28 $425,575 57 $5,523,437 8! 

Pursuant to the opinion of the Corporation Counsel to the Cowptrollcr of Th< 
City of New York, dated October 14, 1907. 

The amounts included in the budget as shown above include the amounts 
called for by the Comptroller of the State of New York, to be included in the Bud.  

get for the year 19o8, for the compensation of Judges, Clerks, Stenographers and 
other Court expenses for the Counties of Kings, Queens and Richmond, to wit 
County of Kings ........................................................$54,592 37 
County of Queens ...................................................... 	52,244 0! 
County of Richmond .................................................... 	15,598 40 

Total....................................................... $122,534  78 

The rates required to produce the foregoing amounts of taxes on the assessed 
valuations, as shown above, are as follows: 

New York County ........................................... 	.o631315289 per cent. 
Kings County ................................................ 	.T 192755647 per cent. 
Queens County .............................................. 	.1093719571  per cent. 
Richmond County ............................................ 	.1602141625 per cent. 

THE CITY TAX RATES: THE lOTAI. TAX RATES. 

As shown in the beginning of this report, the amount to be raised by 
uniform rates throughout the entire City for general City pur- 
poses 	is ........................................................ 	$111,019,458 24 

Tax to 13e 
Amounts 	Proportion 	Raised by 

Included in 	 of the 	General Rates 
the lludget. 	General Fund. 	'Throughout 

the City. 

For local City purposes .................. 	$í38,474,4o3 89 	$27,454,945 65 	$111,019.458 24 

The assessed valuation of property liable to taxation for local City 
purposes is .....................................................$7,158,190,400 00 

—upon which the amount to be levied will be produced by a tax rate of 1.5509430741 
per cent. 

Front the foregoing data it follows that the tax rates in the several Boroughs and 
Counties expressed in percentages will be made up as follows: 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
(NEW YORK COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local City 
and County purposes ...................... 	t.5509430741 	.o6313í5289 	1.6140746030 

BOROUGII ()F BROOKLYN. 
(1 INGS (CUN'rY.) 

For Local 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for local City 
an, l County purp„scs ...................... 	1 .5509430 741 	.1192755647 	1.6702186,;88 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
((_)UEENS COUi\TY.) 

Fur Local 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

tin I,rupet'ty liable to taxation for local City 
and County purposes ...................... 	t.550943074i 	.109371 9571 	1.6603150312 

----------------------------------------- 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
(RICHMOND COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for local City 
and County parposes ...................... 	1 .5509430741 	.16o2141625 	1.7111572366 

Your Committee recommends that in fixing the actual tax rates in the tax levy 
ordinance the decimal fractions of such rates be not carried beyond five figures, i. e., 
hundred thousandths of ono per cent., as , 	smaller fraction would have no practical 
effect on individual assessments, while ncreasing enormously and unnecessarily the 
difficulties of extending the lax rolls and preparing tax bills. The total loss by omission 
of such rcutote decimals will be only $389.87 in the whole tax levy of $t t6,542,896.09. 

As there is nothing to lie gained by separate extensions on the tax rolls of the 
City and County rates, your Committee recommends that the aggregate thereof, or, in 
other words, the total tax rates in each Ilorough, as the case may be, be fixed in the 
ordinance levying the taxes for the year 1908. Such an ordinance has been prepared 
and is submitted herewith for approval by the Board of Aldermen. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TO BE COLLECTED WITT; THE 
ANNUAL TAXES. 

The Commissioners of "faxes and Assessments have added to tite assessment rolls 
of the Borough of Brooklyn : 

First—'l'he amotwts required hy law to be raised with the annual taxes for the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued pursuant to chapter 311 of the Laws 
of t886, as aniended by chapter 335 of the Laws of 1886, for flagging, curbing, gutterang 
and paving certain streets in the Twenty-sixth Ward of said Borough (late Town of 
New Lots). 

Second—The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for sewerage improvements in the "twenty-ninth Ward of said Borough 
(late the '.['own of Flatbusk), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 of the Laws of 
1889 and amendinentS thereto. 

Third—The annual installment required by law to he collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for street improvements, in the Thirty-first Ward of said Borough 
(late the Town of (iravesend), pursuant to the provisions of chapter I18 of the Laws 
of 1892 as amended. 

Fourth—"the annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for the improvement of Flatbush avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward of 
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Department 	of 	Parks ............................................... 6o,000 oo 
I)epartllment 	of 	Public 	Charities ...................................... 40,000 00 
Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning ...................................... 50,000 00 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity .................... 15,000 00 
Interest 	oil 	Assessments ............................................. 150,000 00 
Interest 	c,n 	Taxes .................................................. 1,000,000 00 
Licenses 	........................................................... 100,000 00 
!Mortgage 	Tax ...................................................... 1,100,000 00 
Public 	Administrator, 	Commissions ................................. 10,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ................................... 25,000 00 
President, 	Borough of The Bronx ................................... 10,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................................... 40,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ...................................... 5,000 00. 
Registers' Fees- 

New 	York 	Couity .................................. $125,000 00 
Kings 	County 	..................................... I0o,00o 00 

225,000 00 
Railroad Franchises and Street Car Licenses ......................... 125,000 00 
School 	Moneys from State of 	New York ............................ 1,537,825 00 
Sheriffs' Fees- 

New 	York 	County .................................. $40,000 00 
Kings 	County ...................................... 10,000 00 

said borough (late tite 'town of Flatbusk ) pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 
of the Laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894. 

The amount to be raised for the payment of the principal and interest on the New 
Lots bonds is fifty-four thousand four hundred dollars and nine cents ($54,400.09) ; 
the amount of the 1latbush sewer installment is seven thousand live hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and thirty-nine cents ($7.584.39) ; the amount of the Thirty-first 
Ward improvement installment is forty-six thousand three hundred and fifty dollars 
and one cent ($46,350.01) ; the amount of the Flalbush avenue improvement installment 
is thirty-five thousand and ninety dollars and thirty-eight cents ($35.090.38). 

The law requires that these assessments and installments he included in the tax 
levy ordinance to be levied aud collected with the annual taxes. 

New York, July 21, i9o8. 
Respectfully submitted, 

T. P. SULLIVAN, 
R. S. DOULL, 
JAMES W. REDMOND, 
WM. P. KENNEALLY, 
ARTHUR H. MURPHY, 
JOHN J. COLLINS, 

Committee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen. 

ORDINANCE OF TI-LE J30ARD OF ALDERMEN. 
AN ORDINANCE to vrovide the necessary means for the support of the govern- 

nient of "l']te City of New York, and the Counties of New York, Kings, 
Queens and Richmond, and for other purposes, and to levy taxes on the es-
tates, real and personal, subject to taxation in The City of New York, pur-
suant to law, in and for the year i9o8. 

lie it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section i. There shall be and her: hy is msposeil and levied upon the estates, real 

antl personal, subject to taxation of and xuitlhm The City of New York, the sum of 
nne ktsncIrecl and eleven million nineteen thousand fotir hundred and fifty-eight dollars 
anel ttventy-foctr cents ($rn 1,01(9,458.24), to pay the expenses included in the Budget 
for the year tgo8, for conducting the public business of The City of New York in 
each department and branch thereof, inch(1rog principal and interest of the City debt, 
a11 cI an amount provided for q.tieicneics in ta ses pursuant to chapter 209 of tite Laws 
of 1906, autottnting in the aggregate to one litIridrcd ansi forty-three stillion five linn-
clred and seventy-two tieensand two hundreel and sixty-six dollars and seventeen cents 
($i4.,572,266.17), remaining after cicchstctimg therefrom the stun of five million ninety-
seven thousand eight hsu1I1recl and Si':ty-t sen (1IHlars and twssty-cigli t cents ($5,097,-
862.28), being the :aggregate of the cott1nt_v CsaG'c.c noel expoilseS of the counties of 
New York, 1K ing., Queens an dl ]Liehnrrrmti, x0,dduddedl therein, which stull is hereinafter 
Ieviccl urul iiitposccf sport nicl erntmlic; in the tua alter irnviciccl by section 902 of the 
Greater New York Charter; cud after also (i '-(lueting the 51(111 of stuenu}' :even stillion 
fotir buscheri and fifty-four thousand niltc hundred allel farty-live clnllars and sixty-tive 
cents ($27,45..,9.5.6;), suprlied hy the General Fund for tite Reduction of Taxation, 
as stated by the (1)1llptro1Icr of lite City of New York in a communication dated 
Julie i, í9o8. trau Sill itti ig his certificate o[ the amount of the appropriations made ilt 
the Budget for the ye:n- i9o8, crn)ie; Of which cumntctnic:ttiun aiitl certificate and of 
the said Budget are as follows: 

City of New York-Dcpartmcnt of Finance.j 
Cuniplroller's Office, 

	

Jttne I, 	1908. 	1 

To the I IL)go(ii1)C the Boarri of (Ideruten: 
Genticnteii-Section geo of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as 

foilkoivs• 
"It shall be the duty of the Comptroller of :tid City to prepare and submit to the 

Boarel of Aldermen, at least four weeks before its anneal roteeting in each and every 
year, for the purpose of imposing the ,sst1LIl taxes, a statmunt setting forth the 
i,movnts by law authorized to be raised by tax in each year, on account of the Cor-
poration of The City of New York, as hereby eunstii0te(l, or for City purposes within 
said City, as created by this Act, and pttrl.oses for which said City is liable, and on 
account of the counties uf New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, and also all 
estimate of the probable amount of receipts into the City Treasury, (luring the then 
current year from all sources of revenue of the general funds, including surplus 
revenue from the Sinking Funds of the payor, Aldermen :ti d Commonalty of The 
City of New York and of any of the numccipal and public corporations, or parts 
of ntctnicipal and public d Drill t atTon,, by alti; :'et c iii :-IIlidated with the municipal 
corporation known as the Mayor, _AlcIermcp and Logrg iii alty of The City of New 
York, other than the surplus of res cones of any such Sinking Funds for the pay- 
inent of interest on the City debt of the muiiicipg1 cor.oratmo known as the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Convtuonalty of The City o New York, or the like debts of the 
municipal and public corporations by this Act ci(os iii clitei as aforesaid, and the 
sticl Bo:ard of Aldermen is hereby nutliorize(1 and directed to deduct the total amount 
ni such estimated receipts from the ag! rckatc amount of all the various sums which 
hy law they are required to order :urd canne to he raised by tax in said year, for 
the ptir)Oce; aforesaid, and to canne to be ratved hy' tax hilly the balance of such 
aggregate amount after staking such deductions." 

Section 902 of the, aniended Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
"In the statement submitted by the Comptroller to the Board of Aldermen, •ts 

above provided in this chapter, he shall each year include and state specifically the 
,nor or stuns necessary to be raised to pay timing the current year the salaries of the 
County officers and the other County charges :urd expenses in Ille counties of New 
York, Kings, Queens aud Richunotad, respectixcly, inci the Board of Aldersten is 
hereby :mut'tioni-e.ed and directed tu levy iipiin and collect front the taxable i,roperty 
within (.:telt of said couiities, respectiacly, the :-unt i  sums so necessary to be raised 
to pay the salaries of ('aunty nfIicers and other Gsisty cltIttges and expenses of such 
County; to the end that each of sud wrssticx shall rltiinatcly bear :urd pay all ex-
penses necessary to he i1irttrrecl within the County for Comity as clistinguislied Ironi 
City purposes." 

,In omseance of the foregoing provisions of law I have the honor to stilimit to 
your Honorable Body statement as follows: 

First-The Budget, in detail, for the year Igo8. 
Sec rnn (l-The a ilt onnt of Conrtt)- charges and expenses in tite crntntics of New 

York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, inel«deti in said Budget, as well 
as the amount of County charges and expense, paid (luring the year 1907 from the 
proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, which remounts together are to he raised res1sec-
t i vely by levy upon taxable property within each of said counties, as provided by 
section 902 of the Charter. 

Third-The estiniatecl receipts of the General Pund fir the redaction of tax-
ation. 

Concerning the receipts o[ the General Fund for the reduction of taxatins, the 
following are the items of my estimate: 

GENERAL FUND. 
Estimated Revenue- for 19o8 

	

Bank Tax, chapter 550, Laws of iltot .............................. 	$3,100,000 00 
Chamberlain's Fees 	.............................................. 	25,000 00 
City Clerk's Fees 	.. 	.......................................... 	75,000 00 

	

CITY RECORD, Sales of ............................................ 	to,000 00 

	

Commissioner of Licenses ......................................... 	20,000 00 

	

Corporation Counsel, Costs, etc .................................... 	20,000 00 

County Clerk's Fees 
New York County ............................... 	$50,000 00 
Kings County ................................... 	25,000 00 

75,000 00 

	

Department of Correction ......................................... 	150,000 00 

	

Department of Health ............................................ 	Io,000 00  

- 	 50,000 00 
Surrogates' lees- 

New York County .................................. 	$8,000 00 
Kings 	County ...................................... 	2,000 00 

10,000 00 
'Dcsciascmt I louse Department ....................................... 	7,000 00 
Theatrical and Concert Licenses .................................... 	75,000 00 
Aliscellaneous ...................................................... 	150,000 00 

$8,269,825 00 
Acid balance to the credit of the General Fund January r, í9o8...... 	658,156 13 

$8,927,981 13 
Add slitexpcndc•(I balances of appropriation accounts of tco5 trans-

ferrecl to the General l,tin(] Tvith the approval of the Bnar(l of 
lIstintate and Appoitiovni vii t ............... ..... ...... ...... 	42I,-100 03 

Excise Taxes-Surplus at Jaisiiary i, 1908, transferred to the General 
1'ttn(1 by the Board of Estiniate and Appnrtionrnevt .............. 	4.779,988 95 

$ r 4,129.370 03 
,Add tilt following ane tents eli argealle against the several counties for 

payllillis made during tl:e year t9o7 frumt the prucceds of Special 
Rcvcuue hoods, fOr Sudgni ett s and elaitu s for Ci i unty charges or 
liabilities, which yrmrnssts have been iudtl(ied by the Contptroller ist 
his certificate to the Board of Aldermen, required by section 900 
of the Charter, as County charges and expenses against the re-
spective counties, to wit : 

New York County ............................. $240,109 42 

	

Kings County ................................... 	í4o,743 86 

	

Quceu, County ................................. 	32,992 46 

	

Richmmtond County ............................... 	I 1,729 83 
423,575 57 

$14,554,945 65 
.\iiil ::1.11 titt- antrast of yescnttcx and income of the "Sinking Ftmd of 

The City of New York for the Rcllcluptium ci f the City f)cht," to 
he irisested in General Duna I;onels of 7 he City of New York clur-
in, the rear t908, as rlcteriiiinecl ii, the Coinniissiot:ers of the 
Sinking Ftmd by r(smGi(c adopted \lay 27. Tga8, pursuant to the 
Greater New York C'harter, as amended by cPapter 103 of the I.aty 
of Ig03 .......................................................... 	t4,500,000 00 

$29,054.945 65 

Less the estrotate(i 3113 st of interest payaI)le frum the General Fund 
(luring the year igoS on General Fund Bonds uf '1 lie City of New 
York 	. . .......................................................... 	I,600,00o co 

Total estimated revenue, of the General Fund for the year 
too8 .................................................$27,4i,945 65 

ilt e attention of }'our honorable Body is re~pcctfullt called to the provisions of 
section; (.A l) and yto uf the yliCrtticcl (Treater New Vi 'ni Charter, prescribing the 
method of preparing and disposing of the assessment rolls and also to the provisions 
of section 9II of the ,alne Act, designatimi;' the 15th dav of Septcmibcr as the date 
when the assessment rolls shall he finally- completed, to be cleh ivercti to the Receiver 
of Taxes, with the pmPcr tcarrant or warrants annexed thereto, directing him to 
cslleCt tite Sc'Cial ,tints n entirnic(l in said rolls ar cl to pa}- the sa+nttc, from tinte to 
tinte, when set enlk,ted, to the (7iamberlain of said City. 

lfespectfully. 
11. A. \IETZ, Contptrollcr. 

Ccrtiticatc of the Coniptrollcr of "C he City of New York, required by section 
neo of the ai ended Greater New York Clt:irter, settiun forth the aimtnttnts by 135V 
:ui1l1orizell to lie raised hy tax in the }cu' rce8, and t tc extiIital(cl Llittuant of thc 
receipts derim, igo8 of the General Femcl fur tite Redttcti in of Taxation: 

1, klemm A. 'ilctz, Cuit t ii iyoIl i r of "I he Cits of 	bork, in c, arnlìliancc tvifli 
section goo of the atoremled G ren ter New Yørk Charter, (lo hereby certify to the Iho:tr<l 
of Aldermen of '['he City of New York that the aggregate amount of Lite Budget 
fur the year tge8, de ly oracle and acleTpual h} the ib arch of intimate and Apporti iii -
utent and the Hoard of Aldeyijsc. Pursuant tu section 2 6 of the Greater New York 
I.Iarter, to be raised by tax in said }car, iii oitc li nit 	and forty-three million five 
hundred and seventy-hvo thousand two It nit lied aitd sixty-six (101iLirs and seventeen 
cents ($t-13,572,266,17), a copy of which Budget is hereto annexed. 

I further certify that itdtsed in the aggregate autotutt of said Billiget are the 
following ms11ottllts, :spyxopriatéd for "Presty Charges : nei (spense;" in each of the 
conntics i crcivafter sIimecI, Tir.: 
New York County .................................................... 	$3,Lf6,97o 00 
Kings County ........................................................ 	1,550,956 87 
Queens County ......................................................302(188 01 
Richmond County .................................................... 	97,847 ao 

I further certify that the amours of "C îunty Charges and Expenses•' paid dluring 
the year 1907 front the proceeds of Special 1'evenuc Bonds, to be raised respectively 
hy levy upon taxable prepote within each of r:, id counties in the year Igo8, in addi-
tion to the amount of County charges and expcuscs included in the Budget as afore-
said, are as follows. (See stuntnary statentent hereto annexed) : 
Nov York County .................................................... 	$240.109 22 
Kings County ........................................................ 	140,743 86 
Queens County ......................................................$2,992 46 
Richmond County ................................................... 	11,729 83 

I further certify that the estimated amount of the revenues of the General Fund 
for the year 1908 is twenty-seven stillion four hundred and fifty-four thousand nine 
hundred and forty-five dollars and sixty-five cents ($27.454,9.!5.65), as stated in detail, 
in a communication to your llonoralile Board, herewith sttbutitted. 

I1. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

Dated June i, igo8. 	 i 



The Executive.- 
Salaries: 

Office of the Chief Clerk: 
Chief Clerk and Bond and Warrant 

	

Clerk ........................ 	$3,500 00 
$41,IOO 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	2,700 00 

$43,800 00 
Bureau of Licenses- 

Salaries and Wages: 

	

Chief of Bureau ...................:. 	$3,500 00 

MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Deputy Chief .............. $2,000 00 

Financial Clerk ............ 	r,65o 00 
Clerks ..................... 	6,000 oo 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,200 00 

Io,85o 00 

BROOKLYN. 

Deputy Clerk .............. $2,000 00 
Financial Clerk ............ 	I,65o oo 
Clerk ...................... 	1,200 00 

4,850 00 

QUEENS. 

	

Financial Clerk ...................... 	x,200 00 

RICHMOND. 

	

Financial Clerk ...................... 	1,200 oo 
$2r,600 oa 

	

Supplies sud Contingencies ............................ 	5,500 00 

27,100 00 

TILE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

	

City Contingencies and Supplies ....................................... 	$2,500 00 

	

Contingencies-City Clerk ............................................. 	t,000 oe 

Salaries: 

	

President-Board of Aldermen ............. 	$5,000 00 

	

Seventy-three Aldermen, at $2,000 each.... 	146,000 00 

	

City Clerk ............................... 	7,000 00 

	

One Chief Clerk .......................... 	5,000 0o 

	

One Assistant Chief Clerk ................. 	2,500 00 

	

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 

	

One Document Clerk ...................... 	2,650 00 

	

One Assistant Document Clerk ............. 	2,400 00 

	

Two Clerks, at $2,000 each ................ 	4,000 00 

	

Two Clerks, at $í.8u0 each ................ 	3,600 00 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	1,750 00 

	

Three Clerks, at $1,5u0 each ............... 	4,500 00 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 

	

One Librarian ........................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Sergeant-at-Arms ..................... 	1,500 00 
Two Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,2oo 

	

each ................................. 	2,400 00 
Six Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,000 

	

each ................................. 	6,000 00 

$200,150 00 

5,500 00 

19,450 00 
BOROUGH or THE BRONX. 

	

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	r,5oa 00 

BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN. 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	$2,650 00 

	

One Custodian, at $4 per diem ............. 	5,256 00 

	

One Messenger .......................... 	1,350 00 
5,256 oo 

BOROUGH Or QUEENS. 

	

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	1,500 00 

Salaries, Chamberlain's Office: 
Salary of the Chamberlain ................. 	$S2,000 oo 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks, etc............ 	42,600 00 

$94,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office............ 	2,000 00 

$70,900 00 

235,356 00 
238,856 00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Comptroller's Office ........................ 	$6o,000 oo 

Salaries, Department of Finance: 
Salary of the Comptroller ............................. 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............. 1,228,140 00 

1.243,140 00 

56,600 00 

=#359.740 00 

OFFICE, PRESIDENT BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

One Private Secretary .................... 	$3,000 00 

One Confidential Stenographer ............. 	1,500 00 

One Auctioneer's Process Server........... 	r,000 00 

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE. 

One First 	Deputy 	........................ $5,000 00 
One Cashier 	............................. 2,250 00 
Two Custodians, at 	$2,000 	each............ 4,000 00 
One Custodian 	........................... 1,350 00 

Two Clerks, 	at 	$2,250 	each ................ 4,500 00 
One Telephone Operator ................... 1,300 00 
One Stenographer and 	Typewriter......... 1,050 00 
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Statement showing the amount of payments made during the year 19o7 from the 
proceeds of Special Reventte Bonds for County Charges and Expenses, which amounts 
are to be raised by tax in the year i9o8, in the respective counties, in addition to the 
County Charges and Expenses provided for in the Budget for 1908: 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Court of General Sessions, Deficiencies in Salaries, 1907............ $15,542 18 
County Clerk, County of New York, Reindexing Conveyances, 1907. 10,900 ao 
District Attorney, New York County, Salaries, 5907............... 7,o' 6o 
Expenses in 	Conducting Criminal 	Actions 	Against 	Richard 	C. 

Flower, Richard A. Canfield, David Bueklin, Darius W. Ettinger, 
Tomaso Petto, Thomas J. Diamond, Albert J. Adams and George 

• E. 	Mills 	..................................................... 538 99 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions Against Albert T. Patrick, 

David L. Short, Morris Meyers and Roland B. Molineaux...... .12,883 55 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions Against Charles F. Dodge 

et al . 	........................................................ 385 93 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Action Against Harry K. Thaw... 3,212 38 
Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's Office ....................... 70 42 
Investigation of Life Insurance Companies, City and County of New 

York......................................................... 6,203 61 
Payment of County Charges and Expenses, New York County...... 159,426 35 
Repairs to County Court House, County of New York .............. .914 20 
Register, New York County, Deficiency in Appropriation, 1906...... 21,320 21 
Special Deputy Sheriff Services, September t8; 1906 ................ 1,664 00 

$240,109 42 

KINGS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Alterations and Improvcmm~ts* in County Jail. Kings County........ $1,626 52 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks, Register of Kings 

County...................................................... 104 47 
County Clerk of Kings County, Binding, Records, etc ................ 5,000 00 
County Clerk of Kings County, Moving and Sorting of Various 

Records..................................................... 8,934 28 
District Attorney, County of Kings, Salaries. 1907 .................. 8,567 40 
Expenses of Caring for, Cleaning, Overhauling, Arranging and Re- 

moving Records of Departments into the New Hall of Records 
Building, 	Kings 	County ....................................... 22 93 

Expenses of Repairing, Rebinding and Relabeling the 	Books of 
Record in the Offices of the Surrogate. Register, County Clerk 
and Commissioner of Records, Kings County .................. 20,679 97 

Kings County Court 1lous~, Alterations ............................ I2,889 t6 
Moving and Sorting Various Records in the Office of the County 

Clerk of Kings County, Hall of Rccord~, Borough of Brooklyn. 17,683 54 
Moving and 	Sorting the Various 	Records in Surrogate's 	Court, 

Hall of Records, 	Borough of 	Broolslyn ........................ 3,087 35 
Payment of County Charges and Expense.,, Kings County........... 15,304 87 
Payment of Claims for the Burial of Deceased Veterans and for the 

Erection of 1- Ieadstones over their Graves ...................... 7o W 
Recopying and 	Indexing 	Libers 	of 	Conveyances 	and 	Mutilated 

Records, 	Register of 	Kings 	County ............................ 255 84 
Register, Kings County, Purchase of Typewriters, etc .............. II2 75 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Additional Copyists and Re- 

cording 	Clerks, 	lØ ... 	............ 	.......... 	.......... 1,331 37 
Register of Kings County, Expenses of Sorting and Rearranging 

Books, Papers and Records in the Hall of Records ............. 11,536 52 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Cgpyirts and Recording Clerks, 

Deficiency 	in 	Appropriation, 	1907 .............................. I2,41I 	25 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Temporary Copyists, 1907.... 11,125 64 
Services of M. E. Dooley, former Register of Kings County........ 10,000 no 

$140,743 86 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Alterations and Repairs to the Queens County Court House Build- 
ings at Long Island City, Borough of Queens......... $201 77 

County Clerk's Office, County of Queens, Recopying and Preserva- 
tion 	of 	Records ............................................... 8,802 9.3 

Payment of County Charges and Expenses, Queens County......... 23,987 76 

$32,992 46 

RICHMOND COUNTY 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

	

Payment of County Charges and Expenses, Richmond County...... 	$11,128 13 
Sheriff of Richmond County, Salaries of Court Officers, Deficiency 

	

in Appropriation, 1907 ........................................ 	 7 O 

$11,729 83 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

New York County .................................................... 	$240,109 42 

	

Kings County ........................................................ 	140,743 86 

	

Queens County ...................................................... 	32,992 40 

	

Richmond County .................................................... 	11,729 83 

$425,575 57 

BUDGET FOR 1908. 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment makes this the Budget of The Cite 
of New York for the year one thousand nine hundred and eight, being: First, the 
amounts estimated to be required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business 
of said City for the said year, viz.: One hundred and thirty-live million four hundred 
and seventy-four thousand four hundred and three dollars and eighty-nine cent; 
($135,474,403.89) ; secondly, the amounts estimated to be required to pay the charges 
and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond for the 
said year, viz.: Five million ninety-seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars 
and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,862.28), and, thirdly, the amount estimated to be the 
deficiency on January I, 1907, in the product of taxes theretofore levied, deemed to be 
uneolleetib1e and not otherwise provided for, as required by chapter 209 of the Laws 
of i906, viz.: Three million dollars ($3,000,000), amounting in the aggregate to the 
sum of one hundred and forty-three million five hundred and seventy-two thousand two 
hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen cents ($543,572,z66.57). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
THE MAYORALTY. 

The Executive-
Salaries: 

Mayor's Office: 
The Mayor ...................... 	$i ,000 oo 
Secretary to the Mayor........... 	6,000 oo 
Executive Secretary .............. 	6,000 00 
Executive Clerks ................. 	4,650 Do 
Executive Stenographer ........... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer .................... 	z,5oo 00 
Messenger ....................... 	Z'950 so 
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INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York .......................... ....................$14,465,663 97 
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January I, 1898......... 3,257,874 95 
The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 

January i, 1898 ................................................. 	2,253,879 07 
Corporations in Queens County ....................................... 	448,617 68 

Corporations in Richmond County .................................... 	roz,861 go 
$20,527,897 57 

Interest on Bonds and Stocks to be issued after September 30, 1907, and in 1908..... 1,800,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1902 ................................................ 	4,875 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1903 ................................................ 	243,750  00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904 ................................................ 	125,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1905 ................................................ 	125,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of Igo6 ................................................ 	150,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907 ................................................ 	3So,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of Ig08 ................................................ 	1,250,000 00 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York ........................... .....................$8,368,000 00 

The City of New York, as constituted prior to January I, 1898......... 	32,301 72 

The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 
January I, 1898 .................................................. 1,038,568 00 

Corporations in Queens County ........................................ 	262,745 24 
Corporations in Richmond County ...................................... 	65,546  71  

9.767,161 67 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN Igo8. 

The City of New York (General) ................. .....................$4,088,768 34 

The City of New York (Water Bonds) ................................. 1,043,385 30  
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898 (Water 

Bonds) ........................................................... 	579,224 6o 

The City of Brooklyn, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898........... 	397,593 71  
Long Island City ...................................................... 	2,116 67 

6,III,o88 62 

RENTS. 
For payment of Rent for property leased to The City of New York for Public Offices 

	

and other purposes ............................................................ 	755,835 96  

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Corporation Counsel ..................... 	$r5,o0o 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees in all Offices 
and Bureaus of the Department, except Bureau of 

	

Street Openings .................................. 	554,370  00 

$569,370  00 

Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies ........................ 	25,000 00 

Supplies, Fees and Disbursements of Expert Witnesses, 	Appraisals, 	En- 
gineers and Referees, Court Fees, Chief Clerks, Examiners' Disburse. 
ments and all other expenditures, including Deficiencies ............. 120,000 00 

Fees of Expert Witnesses and 	Disbursements in proceedings to review 
Assessments for Taxation, 	including Deficiencies .................... 22,000 00 

Investigation of City's claims to lands under water in and about Jamaica 
Bay and elsewhere, 	including 	Deficiencies ........................... 8,000 Oo 

Expenses in connection with actions and proceedings brought by or against 
Gas and Electric Light Companies and other Public Utility Corpora- 
tions 	............................................................ 30,000 00 

For compensation and expenses of Counsel in proceedings for review of 
Assessments of Special Franchises made by the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners pursuant to Chapter ISS, Laws of Igo6 ............... Io,000 00 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTBATION- 

Salaries of the Borough President, Commissioner of Pub- 
lic 	Works, 	etc .................................... 	$71,900 	00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 	8,500 00 

$80,400 00 

BUREAU or ENGINEERS OF STREET OPENINGS 
Salaries 	.............................................. 	$34,400 	00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 	3,180 00 

37,580  00 
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$82,400 00 

Boulevards, 	Roads 	and 	Avenues, 	Mainte- 
nance of: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$60,500 oo 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc........ 	46,150 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	............................. 	3,000 00 

109,650 00 
Maintenance of Stone Block Pavements: 

Salaries and 	Wages ................... 	$308,960 00 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	84,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies 	............................. 	45,000 	00 

437,960  00 
Maintenance of Asphalt Pavements, including Fire Burns 	250,000 00 
Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved, Main- 

tenance of and Sprinkling: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$s6,5oo 00 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	17,625 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies 	............................. 	3,000 	00 
37,125 00 

Viaducts, Maintenance and Repairs of: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$6,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,000 00 
9,000 00 

	

Street Signs-Maintenance of .......................... 	4,000 00 
BUaaAU OF INCUYBaANCas- 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$19,460 So 

	

Incidental Expenses ...................... 	9,652 50 
29,113 00 

- 939.243  00  

BUREAU OF SEWERS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$70,170 00 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $184,620 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	69,000 oo 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	17,380 00 
271,000 00 

$341,170  00 

BUREAU OF PUELIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $13,550  00 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $408,450 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	38,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................ 	233,700 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	2,800 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of ................. 	9,300  00 
692,250 00 

Public Baths and Comfort Stations, Mainte-
nance of: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $237,380 75 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	1,500 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	57,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	6,500 00 

302,380  75 
x,008,180 75 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 

Salaries and Wages ................................... $280,050 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ......................... 	8,000 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of ................................. 	800 00 
288,850 00 

$2,715,428  75 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 
Salaries of the President, Commissioner of Public Works, etc. $60,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	 500 00 
$60,700 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

	

Maps for Street Openings ............................. 	$62,000.00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	I,000 00 
63,000 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $559.o5o 00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts, Road 

	

Machines and Rollers .............. 	115,350 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	145,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,100 00 
$823,500 00 

Removing Incumbrancee: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$7,355 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,445 oO 
8,800 0o 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$19,400 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies tes 	 •••••••• 	3.500 00 
22,900 00 

Preliminary Surveys: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$39,500  00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,000 00 
43,500 00 

Rock Soundings: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$18,500 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	300 00 

18,800 00 

	

Standard Bench Marks ................................ 	2,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 
921,000 00 

BUREAU or Sawaaó- a 
Boring Examinations: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$20,800 00 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	,,200 00 
$22,000 00 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Payrolls 
and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $126,253 85 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	26,040 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	16,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,200 00 
169,493 g5 

Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc.: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$40,950  00 
Supplies ............................. 250 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1.300 00 

43,000 00 

Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiv. 

ing Basins and Sewer Appurtenances: 

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$3,132 00 

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	11,000 00 

4,132 an 

salM1 $1 

784,370 00 



Tar Rockaway Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$to,947 5o 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	7,210 00 

Jamaica Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$13,710 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	3,290 00 

Newtown Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$9,690 oo 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,285 00 

18,157 50  

17,000 00 

12,975 00 
206,982 50 
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BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 'OFFICES- 
Salaries and Wages .................................... 	$76,oco 00 

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	13,000 00 

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	I,800 00 

Contingencies ........................................500 00  

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries .............................................$30,700 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	6,000 00 

$36,700 00 
$91,300 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS- 
Salaries.............................................$4,850 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................................. 	1,000 00 

5,850 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 
Salaries and Wages ................................... $130,000 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	2,500 00 

132,500 00 

$1,512,975 85 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries, Borough President, Commissioner of 
Public Works, Secretaries, Clerks, etc... $78,650 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	2,500 00 

$81,150 00 

Division of Superstructures: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$22,500 00 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses...... 	Soo 00  

BUREAU or BUILDINGS- 

	

Salaries ............................................. 	$44,6og  50 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	4,000 00 

48,609 So 
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 

Salaries: 
Superintendent, Deputy Superintendent, Engineering 

	

and Clerical Force ............................ 	$25,000 0o 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages (labor force)....... $380,899 00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts and 

	

Steam Rollers .................... 	505,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	60,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	6,000 00 
551,899 06 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries .............................. 	$17,000 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	5,000 00 
22,000 00 

23,000 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 
Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$82,255 50 
Supplies and Incidental Expenses ...................... 	2,500 00 

$104,150 00 
Preliminary Surveys: 

Salaries .............................. 	$8,000 on 
Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	Soo on 

8,500 00 
607,399 00 

84,755 50 
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force,... $83,900 00 

Maintenance of Highways: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $288,100 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	154,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	152,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	1,500 00 

595,600 00 

BUREAU OP SEWERS-
Salaries- 

Superintendent, Engineers and Clerks ............. 	$35,5„0 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages (labor force)...... 	$95,350 00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	17,000 ou 
General Supplies ..................... 	8,000 00 
Incidental Expenses .................. 	2,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies............ 	1,000 00 

123,350 00 
679,500 00 

BUREAU or SEWERS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$146,318 75 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $53,454 75 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 28,483 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	.............................. 10,639 95 

Contracts at Public 	Letting............ 25,000 00 

117,577 70 

Cleaning Large Brick and Concrete Sewers: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$20,000 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	25,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	10,000 00 

55,000 00 

Thirty-first Ward, Districts I and 3: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$39,346  00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	9,819 50 
49,165 50 

Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$23,978 25 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	13,800 00 

37,778 25 
Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach District: 

	

Salaries and Wages..:................ 	$3,213 50 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	3,286 50 
6,500 00 

	

Dredging Sewer Outlets ............................... 	15,000 00 

	

Horses, Horsekeeping and Supplies ..................... 	3,700 00 

Thirty-second Ward-Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$2,500 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

p}ies ............................. 	Soo 00 

3,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	3,500 00 

437,540 20 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICRS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $42,650 00 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $260,021 75 

	

Repairs .............................. 	77,4So 00 

	

Equipment and Renewal Supplies...... 	94,483 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................. 	8,527 00 

440,081 75 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 

483,731  75 
BUREAU os BoILDIxcs- 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................... $197,625  00 

Contingencies and Emergencies . ........................ 6,000 oo 
- 	 so3,6a5 00 

BuzzAU or ItscIrmasAStcss- 

Saiaries 	and 	Wages ................................... $18,150 00 

Removal 	of 	Incambrances ............................. 8,goo oo 
a6,65o no 

1,019,952 45 
,TM  

Y' 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING-
Salaries: 

	

Superintendent, Clerks, etc ........................ 	$10,700 00 

Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of 
Material, including Cremation or 
Utilization: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $105,000 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	112,798 50 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	6,500 00 

	

Contract for Garbage Removal......... 	Io,5oo no 
234,798  50  

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ............................. 	250 00 
245,748  50  

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

	

Making Maps and Profiles Required in Condemnation Proceedings.... 	42,000 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES-
Salaries. 

	

Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force............ 	$7,651) 00 
Supplies and Repairs (including Wages of 

Mechanics, Cleaners, etc.): 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$56,683 00 

	

General Expenses, Supplies and Repairs. 	22,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................. 	3,000 00 
81,683 00 

Maintenance of Public Baths and Comfort 
Stations: 

	

Floating Baths, Long Island City...... 	$3,500 00 

	

Two Public Comfort Stations.......... 	2,555 oo 
6,o55 00 

95,388 00 
$1,282,827 50 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
GENERAL ADYINISTRATION- 

Salaries of President, Commissioner of Public Works, 
Assistants, Engineers and Office Employees......... $35,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	6,500 00 
$41,900 00 

Bua6Au OF Esr ixesezgo- 

Construction Diyid9n: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............................... 	$22,000 no 

	

Supplies ......................................... 	6,000 no 

	

Incidental Expenses .............................. 	e,ow no 
30,000 00 
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BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- WATER SUPPLY- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $I2,8to oo Collection and Storage: 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: Croton Water System-Watersheds, Aque- 
ducts, Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $70,267 So Salaries and 	Wages ............... $ró2,000 00 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 46,000 00 Horses and Carts .................. 32,oao 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup. Repairs and Renewals: 

p' 	............................. plies 78,000 00 Materials and Contracts....... 10,500 00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 3,500  00 Pumping Stations: 

197,767 So Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 125,060 6o 
$210,577 50 Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6, o 4 5 00  

BUREAU OF SEWERS Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 18,000 00 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $5,050 00 Bronx River System-Watersheds, Aque- 
ducts, Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... ag,000 00 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $43,500  00 Horses 	and 	Carts................. 6,000 oo 

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 3,600 00 Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 30 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	7,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .......r........... 	600 00 

54,700 00 

59,750  00 

BUREAU OP STREET CLEANING- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $15,130 00 

0 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies and Final 

Disposition: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $154,523  00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	10,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 

 

	

 ............................. 	20,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	5,000 00 

189,523 00 

204,653 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$35,000  00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	22,300 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................................. 	Soo 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	4,112 50 

61,912 So 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$23,225 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	5,000 0o 

28,225 00 

$637,018 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

Salaries, General Administration ........................... 	$56,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,300 00 

$57,500 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the Harlem 
River and in the Borough of Manhattan: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... $224,273 58 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	55,859 52 

280,133 10 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown 
Creek: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$74,016 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,584 00 

81,600 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Brooklyn: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$62,406 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	13,594 00 

76,000 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of The Bronx: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$31,938 So 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,608 00 

39,546 5o 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Queens: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$26,286 35 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	2.313 75 

28,600 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Richmond: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$1,200 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	a,800 00 

4,000 00 

	

Telephone Service ................................................... 	2,166 00 
569,545 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 
GENERAL ADHINISTRATION- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$88,614 oa 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	16,443 67 

	

Telephone Service .. ................................. 	3,500 00 

	

Taxes ............................................... 	40.000 00 
$148,557 67 

WATE. SUPPLY- 

BOROUGHS OP MANHATTAN AND TH= Bsoxx. 

Administration: 
Salaries-Office of Chief Engineer..... $26,750 00 

Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner, 
The Bronx ....................... 	5,950  00 

$35,705 o0 

$394,995 (o 

Distribution: 
Water Registration, Permits and Reve- 

nue Collections: 
Salaries and Wages-Manhattan.... $155,000 00 

Salaries and Wages-The Bronx.... 39,688 00 
Maintenance-Manhattan and The Bronx: 

Salaries and 	Wages ............... 250,000 00 

Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6o,000 00 

Croton and Bronx System: 
Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 90,000 00 

Drinking Hydrants 	............... 4.000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies........ 175,000 00 

Telephone 	Service 	............... 9,000 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Manhattan: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... e5,5:6 00 

Maintenance, Repairs and Supplies. 10,000 00 
808,204 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $12,250 00 

Distribution: 
Water Registration, Permits and Reve- 

nue Collection: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 55,700  00 

Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 
chased 	.......................... 28,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies............ 3,940 00 
High Pressure Fire Service: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 38,000 00 

Supplies and 	Contingencies........ 6,000 on 

128,640 00 

BoaoUGH OF QUEENS. 
Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	$6,550  00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	3,500 00 

10,050 00 

Collection and Storage: 
Pumping Stations and Standpipes: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$52,344 00 

Repairs and Renewals ............. 	2,000 00 
54,344 00 

Distribution: 
Water Registration, Permits and Reve-

nue Collection: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	$15,450  00 

Maintenance: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	28,810 00 
Pipes, Hydrants, Stop-cocks, etc... 	4,500 00 

Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 
chased .......................... 	200,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies............ 45,000 00 

293,760 00 

BOaoIIo8 OT RICHMOND. 
Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	$4,700  00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 
Salaries and Wages ............... 	Ion 00 

4,800 00 

Collection and Storage: 
Pumping Stations: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $30,000 00 
Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 1,500 00 

Distribution: 
Water Registration, Permits and Revs. 

flue Collection: 
Salaries and Wages ............... $3,7o0 oø 

Maintenance: 
Salaries and Wages ............... zoo 00 
Pipen, 	H;dronts, 	etc .............. Soo 00 

Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 
chased 	........................... 360 o0 

Supplies and Contingencies............ 7,500 00 
53,560 ao --+I,iei,403 60 

31,500 eo 
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BUREAU OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION- 	 Zoological Department- 

BonoUGas OF MANHATTAN AND Ts BRONx. 	 Salaries and Wages .............. $17,580 00 

Salaries and Wages ....................... $48,808 So 	
Repairs and Renewals (building) 	1,500 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................ . S,aoo 00 	
Supplies and Collections......... 13,000 00 

$53,808 50 	 y 	 $32,080 00 

BOROUGH Or BROOKLYN. 	
$880,780 fJ 

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$22,870 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	1,500 00 

24,370  00 

Bosouon of QUEENS. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$11,112 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	901 20 

12,013 20 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	5o 00 

Heat, Light and Power. 

BUREAU OF LAMPS AND LIGHTING-
Administration: 

Office of Chief Engineer: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$r8,65o on 

	

Office of Chief Gas Examiner......... 	17,400 00 

	

Laboratory for Testing Electric Meters. 	I,Soo 00 

$90,241  70 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
Aquarium: 

Salaries and Wages....... $30,200 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

ing) ................. 	2,500 00 

	

Supplies and Collections... 	12,125 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	175 00 

Metropolitan Museum of Art: 
Salaries and Wages....... $145,280 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ing) ................. 	4,000 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	Io,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	720 00 

$45,000  00 

Sundry Appropriations- 
Music ................................... 	$30,000 00 

Care of Grant's Tomb .................... 	S,000 00 
35,000  00 

• 3,896,853 84 

$5,919,056 81 

$37,550  00 

BOROUGHS or MANHATTAN AND THE Baonx. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$56,390 00 

Street and Park Lighting...' .............. 1,275,782  75 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	455,000  00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	22,650 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	36,940 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	75,000 00 

1,921,762 75 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$24,700 00 

Street and Park Lighting .................. x,048,446 14 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	176,045 00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	6,roo 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	16,840 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	43,920  00 

1,316,051 14 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$11,950 00 

	

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	368,439 95 

	

Lighting Public Buildings .................. 	31,800 0o 

	

Bureau Expenses ......................... 	5,850 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	1,400 00 

419,439 95 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$9,400 00 

	

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	173,375  00 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	15,840 00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	2,050 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	1,385 00 

202,050 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Park Board, General Administration- 
Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of the Park Board $29,650 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's Office....... $21,880 00 

Superintendent's Office...... 12,200 00 

Engineer's Office............ 	7,580 00 

Office of Superintendent of 
Supplies and Repairs.... 11,750 00 

$53,410 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	I,5oo 0o 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	Soo 00 

	

Telephone, Rentals of ..................... 	2,000 00 

$57,410 00 

Maintenance of Parks, Boulevards, 
Drives and Street Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries and Wages....... $519,700 00 

• Hired Teams and Carts.... 
Road Machines and Rollers 1 4,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal Supplies ....... 135,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies...... 65,000 00 

$733,700  00 

Playkrounds, Kindergartens, Bathhouses 
and Comfort Stations Within 
the Parlø- 

Salarles and Wages ............. $55,000  o0 

Equipment, Repairs and Renewal 

	

Supplies ................... 	8,000 00 

Consumable Supplies ........... 7,000 ao 
70,000 00 

Care of Trees on City Streets- 
Salaries and Wages ............. $40,000 00 

	

Supplies ....................... 	5,000 00 

45,000  OS 

160,000 00 

American Museum of Natural 
History: 

Salaries and Wages....... $148,250 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 
ing) 	................. • 1,000 00 

Supplies 	................. Io,000 00 
Telephone, Rental of...... 750 00 

160,000 00 

Children's 	School 	Farm 	(De 
Witt Clinton Park): 

Salaries and Wages....... $4,300 00 
Supplies and Implements.. 	700 00 

5,000 00 

Jumel Mansion: 
Salaries and Wages....... 	$S,000 00 
Supplies ................. 	1,500 00 

6,500 00 

376,500 00 

• $1,349,690 00 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUR8Ns. 
Administration- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Commissioner's 	Office..... $,5,800 00 
Superintendent's 	Office.... 13,800 00 
Engineer's 	Office.......... 11,700 00 
Office of Superintendent of 

Supplies and Repairs.. 4,ò50 00 
$45,350  00 

Supplies ................................. 	Soo 00 
Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 
Telephone, Rental of ...................... 	I,5oo 00 

$48,350  00 

Maintenance of Parks, Boulevards, 
Drives, Stonework and Street 
Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries and Wages....... $510,390 00 
Hired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 

Road Machines and  
Rollers 	.............. 112,740 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal 	Supplies........ 142,500 00 

Consumable Supplies....... 43,600 00 
$809,230 00 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 
Salaries and Wages....... $41,000 00 

Supplies ................. 	4,000 00 

45,000  00 

854,330 00 

zoological Department- 
Salaries and Wages........ 	 $9, 55 oo 
Supplies and Collections ................... 	4,000 00 

13,855 00 

fundry Appropriations- 
Music 	............................................... 	15,000 	00 

41aintenncc of Institutions- 
Museum of Arts and Sciences 

(including Taxidermical 
Laboratory) : 

Salaries and Wages....... $63,764 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 
Ing) 	................. 6,aSo oo 

Supplies 	................. 10,000 00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	...... 4,000 00 

Telephone, Rental of...... 300 00 
$84,314 00 

Children's MØm- 

	

a  Salaries and Wages....... 	$8,086 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

ing) ................. 	400 oa 

	

Supplies ................. 	I,9oo 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	Soo co 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	too 00 
ío,686 oo 

95,000 00 

t r 	„ 	 9,096,435 00 
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BOROUGH or Tua BaoNx. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's Office..... $12,250 00 

	

Superintendent's Office.... 	12,900 00 

	

Engineer's Office.......... 	10,450 00 

$35,600 no 

	

Supplies ................................. 	goo 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	x,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of ...................... 	750 00 

$37,850 00 

Maintenance of Parks, Boulevards, 
Drives, Stonework and Street 
Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries and Wages....... $290,000 00 

Hired Teams and Carts, 
Road Machines and 

	

 
Rollers ............. 	30,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 

	

newal Supplies ....... 	18,000 00 

	

Consumable Supplies ..... 	15,000 00 

$353,000 00 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 
Salaries and Wages....... $38,000 no 

	

Supplies ................. 	2,000 00 

40,000 00 

393,000 00 

Sundry Appropriations-
Music ...... 

	

......................................... 	52,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions-
New York Botanical Garden: 

Salaries and Wages....... $63,800 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

Inga) ................ 	I,000 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	x0,000 0o 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	loo 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	zoo 00 

$75,000 00 

New York Zoological Garden: 
Salaries and Wages....... $100,977 0o 

Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ings ) ................ 	11,500 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	38,750 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	2,500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of....., 	goo 00 

154,627 00 

329,627 00 

$672,477 00 

$3,078,252 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$45,760 no 

	

Office of the Auditor ................. 	13,350  00 

	

General Drug Department .............. 	12,750 00 

$71,860 on 

Miscellaneous: 
Supplies and Contingencies............$1,317,452 59 

	

Telephone ........................... 	500 00 

	

Transportation of Paupers ............. 	10,000 00 

	

Allowance to Poor Adult Blind........ 	55,000 00 

	

Clothing to Insane Patients............ 	3,500 00 

Clothing for Epileptics Sent to Craig 

	

Colony ........................... 	5,500 00 

	

Donations to Grand Army Veterans.... 	25,000 00 

Purchase of Ambulances, Horses, Har- 

	

ness and Repairs .................. 	4,000 00 

	

Open Air Concerts .................... 	1,000 00 

1,425,952 59 

$1,493,812  59 
ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN-

Salaries: 
Bureau of Dependent Adulta.......... $36,923 64 

	

Children's Bureau .................... 	26,509 92 

Departmental Steamboats, Launches and 

	

Piers ............................ 	42,400 00 

	

Storehouse and Bakery ................ 	23,374  00 

$129,207 56 

Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$Soo 00 

	

Telephone ............................ 	3,200 00 

3,700 00 

132,907 56  
INSTITUTIONS, MANHATTAN-

Salaries: 
CityHospital .................................... $33,6p6 40 

	

New York City Training School For Nurses........ 	34.563 96 - 

	

New York City Home for Aged and Infirm......... 	47.563  48 

	

Metropolitan Hospital ............................ 	49.123 64 

	

Metropolitan Hospital Training School .............. 	46,075 3a 

	

New York City Children's Hospital and Schools..... 	91,366 56 

	

New York City Children's Hospital Teachers........ 	7,500 00 

	

Municipal Lodging House .......................... 	11,043 96 

340,932  3a 
additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, Including 

Labor and Materiala--Manhattan ................................... 	70.000 00  

ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN-
Salaries: 

Office of the Deputy Commissioner..... $12,960 00 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults........... 	18,550 00 

	

Children's Bureau .................... 	16,02o 00 

$47,530  00 Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$500 00 

	

Telephone ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

Burial of Pauper Dead ................ 	1,500 00 

3,500  00 

INSTITUTIONS, BROOKLYN- 	 $51,030 00 

Salaries: 

	

Kings County Hospital ............................ 	$84,490  16 

	

Home for Aged and Infirm ........................ 	34,952 40 
Cumberland Street Hospital....... .................25,159 a5,r59 56 

	

Bradford Street Hospital .......................... 	2,361 96 

	

Reception Hospital, Coney Island ................... 	3,024 00 

549,988 o8 

Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Labor and Materials-Brooklyn .................................... 	27,800 00 

ADMINISTRATION, RIcHuoND- 
Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults ....................... 	$3,450 00 

Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$500 00 

	

Telephone ............................ 	300 00 

400 00 

INSTITUTIONS, RICHMOND- 	 3,550 00 

Salaries: 

	

New York City Farm Colony .................................. 	12,624 04 
Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Inbor and Materials-New York City Farm Colony .................. 	5,00n no 

$2,287,944 59 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Salaries and Wages- 

	

General Administration ............................... 	$30,534 00 

	

Bellevue Hospital .................................... 	188,264 00 

	

Gouverneur Hospital ................................. 	40,986 00 

	

Harlem Hospital ...................................... 	59,150 00 

	

Fordham Hospital .................................... 	59,268 00 

	

Pavilions " A " and " B .. ............................. 	15,000 00 
$393,202 00 

Supplies- 
Medical, Surgical and Pathological Wards ..............$119,070 00 

	

Provisions ........................................... 	282,832 00 

	

Kitchen, Dining Rooms, Laundry and Housekeeping..... 	15,902 00 

	

Mechanical, Buildings and Grounds .................... 	73,096 no 

	

Office ............................................... 	x,000 00 
491,900  00 

	

Stable and Ambulances ................................................ 	tr,000 00 

	

Building, Alterations, Maintenance and Repairs .......................... 	17,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................................ 	3 ,600 no 

	

Telephones, Rental of .................................................. 	5,500 00 

926,202 an 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$15,980 on 

Office of the General Bookkeeper and 

	

Auditor .......................... 	II,890 00 
$31,870 00 

	

Telephone ........................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies ...................... 	1,000 00 

ADMINISTRATION- 	
$37,87 0  00 

Salaries and Wages: 

	

Central Office Stables ................. 	$11,200 00 

	

Storehouse ........................... 	5,440 00 

	

Steamboats and Piers .................. 	45,666 00 

$62,306 no 
Miscellaneous: 

Supplies and Contingencies ............. $490,190 50 

Alterations, Repairs and Improvements of 

	

Buildings, Apparatus and Steamboats 	25,000 00 

	

Donations to Discharged Prisoners...... 	4,000 00 

Transportation, Maintenance and Ex. 

	

penses of Insane Criminals........ 	Soo 00 
519,690 50 

INSTITUTIONS- 	 561.990 50 

Salaries and Wages: 

	

District Prisons ...................... 	$49.794 00 

	

CityPrisons .......................... 	64,016 oo 

	

Workhouse ........................... 	66,389 00 

	

Penitentiary .......................... 	108,732 50 

	

Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island....... 	36,757 50 

	

Reformatory, Hart's Island ............. 	16,65o 00 
Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island...... 15,240 00 

	

Bertillon System ..................... 	I,aoo ao 

	

Kings County Jail .................... 	a9.5 oo 00 

$388,279 00 
Miscellaneous: 

Manufacturing Supplies, Penitentiary... $100,000 00 
Manufacturing Supplies, Reformatory, 

	

Hart's Island ..................... 	30,000 00 

Kings County Jail, Supplies and Con- 

	

tingencies ........................ 	37,000 00 

167,000 no 

$55,279 00 
t.575.541 SO 

im 
	

M 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 
Salaries: 

Office of the Commissioner............ $2I 27o 00 

Office of the 	Secretary ................ 7,850 00 

Office of the Chief Clerk ............... 27,440 00 

Office of the Registrar of Records...... 8,050 00 

Office of General Medical Officer...... 9,230 00 

Office of Sanitary Superintendent...... 14,450  00 

Office of Superintendent of Hospitals.. 3,300 00 

Office of Law Clerk ................... 5,250 00 

Office of Inspector of Construction and 
Repairs 	.......................... 3,375 Go 

- $100,215 00 

Maintenance 	......................................... I,94S 00 

Equipment 	........................................... 5,705 00  

Supplies 	............................................. 3,645 00 

Contingencies 	........................................ x6,705 00 

Telephones, Rental of: 
Manhattan, 	including 	Willard 	Parker 

Hospital 	......................... $8,000 00 

The Bronx, including Riverside Hospital 2,750 00 

Brooklyn 	............................. 3,700  00 

Queens, including Hospital Service..... r,i5o 00 

Richmond, including Hospital Service.. 85o 00 

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville...... 2,000 00 

18,450 00 

- 	$146,665 00 

BOEOUGH ADMINISTRATION OP SANI- 
TATION AND PREVENTION OF 

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES- 
• MANHATTAN. 

Salaries: 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... 	$14,330 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 
Clerk 	................ 	27,574 	50  

Office of Assistant Registrar 
of Records ........... 	27,900 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Sanitary 	Inspection - 

i. e., Special Inspec- 
tion, District Inspec- 
t i o a , 	Mercantile 
H o u s e Inspection, 
Lodging House In- 
spection 	.......... 	42,930  00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 
Fish Inspection..... 	29,580 00 

Milk 	Inspection 	(all 
boroughs).......... 	68,58o 00 

Øfvision of Contagious Dis- 
eases 	................ 	x03,170 	00 

Division of School Medical 
Inspection 	........... 	132,750  00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 	59,000 00 
$505,814 50  

Maintenance 	............................. 6,820 00 
Equipment 	.............................. II,525 00 
Supplies 	................................. st,85o 00 
Contingencies 	.........................•.. 24,560 00 

$560,569 50 

THE BaoNX. 
Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent 	....... 	$13,430  00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 
Clerk 	................ 	7,890 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 
of Records ...........,85o 00 

Division of Contagious Dis- 
eases 	................ 	22,920 00 

Division of School Medical 
Inspection 	........... 	22,200 00 

Sanitary Police 	.......... 	7,000 00 
$79,290 00 

Maintenance 	............................. 2,300 00 
Equipment 	............................... 4,200 00 
Supplies 	................................. 3,815 00 
Contingencies 	............................ 1,335 00 

90,940 00 

RECORD. 	 SATURDAY, AUGUST 8, 1908. 

Boson on ADMINISTYATION OF SANI-
TATION AND PREVENTION OF 
CONTAGIOUS DISEASBS- 

BROOBLYN, 
Salaries: 

Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ........... 	$70,800 00 

	

Sanitary Police ........... 	22,500 00 
$252,332  00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	7,450  00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	7,475 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	8,400 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	6,a5o on 
$281,907 00 

QUNBNI. 

Salaries; 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

	

Superintendent ....... 	$20,300 00 
Office of Assistant Chief 

	

Clerk ................ 	Io,44o 00 
Office of Assistant Registrar 

	

of Records .......... 	3,000 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Saniiary Inspection, Spe-

cial Inspection, Dis. 

trict Inspection, Mer-
cantile House Inspec-
tion, Lodging House 

	

Inspection ......... 	3,600 00 
Food, Fruit, Meat and 

	

Fish Inspection ... 	5,400 00 
Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ........... 	12,600 Go 

	

Sanitary Police .......... 	4,200 00 
$59,540  00 

Maintenance .............................900 00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	450 00 
Supplies .................................550 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	970 00 
62,370 00 

RlcHMoND.  
Salaries: 	 - 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

	

Superintendent ....... 	$II,990 00 
Office of Assistant Chief 

	

Clerk ................ 	4,950  00 
Office of Assistant Registrar 

	

of Records ........... 	3,000 00 
Division of Inspections: 

	

Sanitary Inspection... 	12,120 00 

	

Food Inspection....... 	1,200 00 
Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ............ 	x0,200 00 

	

Sanitary Police .......... 	5,60o 00 
$49.060  00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	475 00 
Equipment ...............................6o 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	485 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	670 00 

BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent 	....... $6,290 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 
Clerk 	................ II,862 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 
of 	Records 	.......... í6,770 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Sanitary Inspection, Spe- 

cial Inspection, Dis- 
trict Inspection, Mer- 
cantile House Inspec- 
tion, Lodging House 
Inspection 	........ 36,900 00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 
Fish 	Inspection.... 15,150 00 

Division of Contagious Dia. 
ewa 	................ 72,060 00 

51,340 00 
$1,047,126 50 

DIVISION OF COIMMUNICABLE IDISEASES- 
Salaries: 

District Inspection, Medical Inspection, 
Tuberculosis Nurses: 

	

Manhattan ....................... 	$49,410  00 

	

The Bronx ...................... 	8,6ro 00 

	

Brooklyn ........................ 	20,010 00 

	

Queens .......................... 	3,300  00 

	

Richmond ....................... 	2,100 00 
Clinics for Treatment of Communicable 

Pulmonary Diseases, Attending 
Physicians and Nurses: 

	

Manhattan ....................... 	ro,44o 00 

	

The Bronx .............I........ 	2,340 00 

	

Brooklyn ........................ 	4,860 00 

	

Queens .......................... 	r,68o 00 

	

Richmond ....................... 	I,680 00 
Diagnosis Laboratory, Bacteriologists, 

Collection, Preparation and Examina- 

	

tion of Specimens, Manhattan only. 	11,130 00 
$115,560 00 

	

Maintenance ......................................... 	1,225 00 

	

Equipment ........................................... 	4,825 00 

	

Supplies ............................................. 	14,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	4.650 00 
140,260 00 

LABORATORISB- 
Research Laboratory: 

	

Salaries ............................. 	$43,890  00 

	

Maintenance ......................... 	4,000 00 

	

Equipment ........................... 	300 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	10,000 00 
Contingencies ........................150 00 

$58,340 00 
Vaccine Laboratory: 

Salaries .............................$,8o 00 
Maintenance ......................... 123 00 

Equipment ........................... 	700 00 
Supplies ............................. 	1,800 00 

SAYS 0O 



SATURDAY, AUGUST 8, 1908. 	 T H E C IT Y RE C OR L. 	 8603 
LAs0v TORIas- 

Chemical Laboratory: 
Salaries ............................. 	$13,800 00 

Equipment ...........................1,600 00 

Supplies ............................. 	1,400 00 

Contingencies ........................50 00 

Drug Laboratory: 
Salaries ............................. 	$9,990  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	300 00 

Equipment ........................... 	I,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	15,000 00 

$16,850 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
GENERAL ADI[INISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Commissioner, Secretaries, Superintend- 

ents and Assistant Superintendents. $21,800 00 

	

Medical Examiners and Veterinarians.. 	14,400 00 
Bookkeepers, Clerks, Stenographers and 

	

Typewriters, Messengers, etc....... 	36,150 00 
$72,350 00 

	

Office Supplies ....................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Telephones ........................................... 	a,65o 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	r,800 00 
26,290 00 

$109,955 00 

HOSPITALS-- 

Riverside: 
Salaries ............................. $104,568  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	5,500 00 

Equipment ........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	93,000  00 

$2og,068 00 

Willard Parker and Reception: 
Salaries ............................. $220,512 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	I,5oo 00 

Equipment ........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	87,000 00 

215,022 00 

Kingston Avenue: 
Salaries ............................. $114,136 oo 
Maintenance ......................... 	800 00 

Equipment ........................... 	3,500  00 

Supplies ............................. 	45,000  00 

' 	 163,436 00 

Hospital Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases, 
Manhattan: 

Salaries ............................. 	$24,210 00 

Maintenance .......................... 200 00 

Equipment ........................... 	300 00 

Supplies ............................. 	3,500 00 

28,210 00 

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otiaville: 
Salaries ............................. 	$44,312  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	2,500 00 

Equipment ........................... 	—0,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	6o1000 00 

Contingencies ........................ 	4,000 00 

120,812 00 

	

Hospital Service, Queens-Supplies ..................... 	400 00 

	

Hospital Service, Richmond-Supplies .................. 	200 00 

737,138  00 

MISCELLANEOVS- 

Removal of Night Soil, Offal, etc.: 
Manhattan ........................... 	$24,245  00 

The Bronx .......................... 	9,115 00 

Brooklyn ............................ 	15,000 00 

Queens .............................. 	16,aoo 00 

Richmond ........................... 	5,320 00 

$69,880 00 

Support of Ambulance Service: 
Brooklyn ............................ 	$15,000 00 

Queens .............................. 	8,825 00 
23,825 no 

Abatement of Nuisances: 
Manhattan ........................... 	$1,000 00 
The Bronx .......................... 	1,000 00 
Brooklyn ............................ 	1,000 00 
Queens .............................. 	—,000 00 
Richmond ........................... 	1,000 o0 

5,000 00 
98,705 00 

$2,279,849 50 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries ............................................................. $623,333 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	19,894 00 
643,227 00 

POLICE. DEPARTMENT. 
Police Fund- 

Salaries of Police Commissioner, Deputy Police Commissioners and 
Chaplains .................................................... 	$32,500 00 

Salaries of Inspectors, Surgeons and the Uniformed Force..........12,783,648 74 
To proride for appointment of 600 Patrolmen during 1908, to average 

eight months' service .......................................... 	320,000 00 

	

Salaria of Clerical Force and Employees ........................... 	223,000 75 

	

Male Cleaners, Station Houses......................................... 	15,000 00 

	

Supplies for Police .................................................... 	475,350  On 

	

Police Station Houses-Alterations, Fitting Up, etc ...................... 	44,000 00 

	

Contingent Expenses of Police Headquarters and Station Houses........ 	47,000 00 

	

Additions to Mounted Squad .......................................... 	8,000 00 

	

Extra Telephone and Telegraph Supplies ............................... 	2,000 00 

	

Police Pension Fund ................................................... 	400,000 00 

14,350,499 49 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Election Expenses .................................................... í850,o40 00 
For expenses made necessary by the Primary Election Law .............. 185,8ro 00 

1,035,850 oc 

$78,300 00 

BOROUGH 01 MANHATTAN. 
ADasINIsTsåTIoN- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$35,690 eo 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	• 	800 00 

	

Telephones ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	I,500 o0 
$42,990 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS— 
Mechanical Department: 

Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $156,235 ai 

Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ...................... 	78,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Departmental 

	

labor ............................ 	50,000 no 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	ISo 00 
284,385 22 

SWEEPING- 
Salaries and Wages: 

District Superintendents, 
Foremen and Assistants $206,400 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 
men ................. 1,399,480 00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	36,000 oo 
$1,641,880 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	r5,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	2,500 00 

	

Broadway Contract ....................... 	20,130 00 
1,679,510 00 

CARTING AND STABLE— 

Salaries and Wages: 
Stable Foremen and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$25,000 00 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	873,763 20 
$898,763 20 

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 284,016 6o 

	

Hired Horses and Carts .................. 	5,000 00 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	8,000 oo 
1,195,779 8o 

FINAL DISPOSITION- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Dump Inspectors and Assist. 

	

ants ................. 	$53,roo 00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	50,325 00 
Labor at Riker's Island- 

	

Incinerators .......... 	3,000 00  
Crews of Steam Dumpers- 

	

Incinerator Men ..... 	28,212 00 
$134,637 00 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	23,500 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	60,000 00 
Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	148,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 

Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	350,000 00 

	

Royalty and Steam Dumpers ............... 	4,090 no 

Contingencies ............................oo 00 
709,727 00 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 
3,914,393 oI 

Bosou0H OP BaoozLys. 

ADMINISTsATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$18,050 00 

	

Office Supplies ........................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones . .............................. 	4,500 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 
$33,950 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACLMENTS- 

Mechanal Department: 
Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $64,133 70 
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ..................... 	33,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Department 

	

labor ......... .................... 	4,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	zoo no 

1. 
	 105A33 i0  21 
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SWEEiNo- 
Salaries and Wages: 

District Superintendents, 
Foremen and Assistants $144,600 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 
men 572,863 00 ................. 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	36,000 00 

$753,463 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	x0,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	2,000 00 

$765,463 00 

CARTING AND STAELE-
Salaries and Wages: 

Stable Foremen and Assist. 

	

ants ................. 	$21,000 00 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	58x,828 70 
$602,828 70 

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ x88,371 24 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ • 	4,000 00 

795,199 94 

FINAL DISPOSITION- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Dump Inspectors and Assist. 

	

ants ................. 	$r9,800 00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	5,712 50 
$25,512  50 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	x,400 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	8,000 00 

Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	19,444 00 

Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 
Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	410,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	zoo 00 

464,456  50 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 

$2,152,303 14 
BOROUGH OP Tits Baotyx. 

ADMINISTRATION- 
Salaries: 

Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book- 
keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen. 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$8,450 00 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones ............................... 	450 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	300 00 

$9,600 00 
REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS-

Mechanical Department: 

	

Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... 	$2,112 75 
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ..................... 	9,000 00 

Repairs otherwise than by Department 

	

labor ............................ 	6,000 Go 

Contingencies ........................ 100 00 

17,212 75 
SWEEPING-. 

Salaries and Wages: 
District Superintendents, 

Foremen and Assistants $22,500 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 

	

men ................. 	175,240  00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 
Drivers .............. i a,000 00 

$209,740 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	5,000 oo 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	Soo 00  

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND RICHMOND. 

Salaries and Wages: 
Headquarters ....................................$61,755 00 

	

Bureau of Combustibles ........................... 	30,600 00 

	

Bureau of Fire Marshal ........................... 	21,800 00 

	

Repair Shops .................................... 	127,500 00 

	

Hospital Training Stables .......................... 	23,6x6 00 

	

Buildings Superintendent ......................... 	32,761 00 

$298,032 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

Bureau of Chief of Department........ $136,500 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 2,550,000 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	69,094 5o 
$2,755,594 50  

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	325,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	9,200 00 

3,089,794 50  

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

ADMINI8TaATI0N- 

Salaries: 

Bureau of Chief of Department....... $27,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 728,640 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	23,033 5o 
$768,973 50 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	85,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	2,000 00 
855,973 50  

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $x4,100 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 252,600 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	14,200 00 
$280,900 00 

	

Apparatus and Supplies .................................... 	40,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ........................................ 	3,000 00 

Allowance to ,'olunteer Companies, Borough of 
Richmond (Section 722, Greater New 
York Charter) : 

Engine Companies. 

	

Cromwell, Dongan Hills ................... 	$1,200 00 

	

Great Kills No. I, Great Kills ............. 	x,200 00 

	

Huguenot No. I, Huguenot ................ 	1,x00 00 

	

Citizens' No. I, Pleasant Plains............ 	1,200 00 

	

Richmond No. I, Richmond ............... 	,zoo 00 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Oceanic 	No. 	I, 	Linoleumville .............. I,000 00 
Washington No. 	x, 	Kreiseherville.......... I,000 00 
New Dorp No. x, New Dorp .............. 1,000 00 
Amiticia No. I, Pleasant Plains............ x,000 00 
Defender No. 7, Castleton Corners......... 1,000 00 
Great Kills No. 	I, 	Great 	Kills ............. x,o0o 00 

Rossville 	No. 	I, 	Rossville .................. I,0oo 00 

Hose Company. 

Cromwell Hose Company .................. 	800 oo 
13,800 00 

337,700  00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

CARTING AND STAMd-

Salaries and Wages: 
Stable Foremen and Assist. 

ants ................. 	$5,000  00 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 
ing Foremen ......... 	121,432 8o 

215,240 00 
Salaries: 

Headquarters .................................... 	$25,813 00 
Bureau of Combustibles ........................... 	16,2oo 00 
Bureau of Fire Marshal .......................... 	12,050 00 
Repair Shops .................................... 	40,000 00 
Hospital and Training Stables ..................... 	3,650 00 

97,713 00 
$136,432 8o 

	

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 	46,237 99 

	

Hired Horses and Carts ................... 	20,000 00 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	2,000 00 
194,670 79 

FINAL DlsPOSITION- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Dump Inspectors and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$6,600 00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	4,337 50  
$10,937 50  

	

Tools and Supplies ........................ 	I,IOO o0 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	3,000 00 
Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	25,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 

Rubbish, inclpding Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	10,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	zoo 00 
$0,137 5e 

	

Removoi of $now and Ice ................................. 	1,000 00 

487,861  04  

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $x18,500 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies I,85o,000 00 
Fire Alarm Telegraph, Brooklyn and 

Queens .......................... 	37,332  50  
2,005,832 50 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	214,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	8,000 00 
2,227,832 50 

BOROUGH or fluszNS, 

AoIrlNtsrsATloN- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $25,000 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 419,840 00 

$444,840  00 

	

Apparatus end Supplies ................................... 	62,500 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	a,5oo 00 
Maintenance and Extension of the Fire Alarm System, includ- 

	

ing Appir;tus for Volunteer Companies ................ 	19,000 ao 



$3.400  00 
$47,600 00 

$576,440 00 

$7,483,485 50 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 
Salaries of Commissioners and General Administration .................. $99,450 00 

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............................. 	340,700 00 

Supplies and Contingencies........ 	 5,00 00 
455,05 0  00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Salaries of three Assessors, at $5,000 each .............................. 	$15,000 00 

Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc ...................................... 	08,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

45,400  00 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Repairs and Supplies- 

	

Thirteenth Regiment ...................... 	$6,5oo 00 

	

Fourt'enth Regiment ..................... 	4,500 00 

	

Tv enty-third Regiment ................... 	4,500 00 

	

?orty-seventh Regiment ................... 	4,500 00 

	

Squadron " C „ .......................... 	S,000 00 

	

Third Battery ............................ 	3,000 00 

	

Second Signal Corps ...................... 	x,500 00 

	

Second Battalion Naval Militia ............. 	3,650 00 

	

Headquarters, Second Brigade .............. 	350 00 

	

Seventeenth Separate Company............ 	1,500 00 
$35,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................................ 	x,500 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-BOARD os EDUCATION. 

	

Supplies ..................................... 	$1,000 00 

	

Rents ........................................ 	9,250 00 

Compulsory Education, all Boroughs- 
Maintenance of Truants......... $70,000 00 
Salaries of Employees in Truant 

Schools .................... 23,330  00 
93,330 00 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees. 390,000 00 

	

Support of Nautical School .................... 	60,000 00 

Incidental and General Expense Fund.......... 105,307 00 

	

Light for Hall of the Board of Education...... 	2 ,599 00 
Care of School Buildings and Grounds.......... 1,408,846 86 

	

Lectures ..................................... 	87,700 00 

School Libraries and Libraries and Apparatus, 

	

Regents' School ........................... 	35,490 00 

	

Telephones ................................... 	30,793 00 
---$2,204,2x5 86 

BoaouGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Supplies ..................................... $626,346  00 

	

General Repairs .............................. 	374,545  70 

	

Furniture and Repairs of ..................... 	66,322 50 

	

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	7,258 00 

	

Fire Alarms ................................. 	r,5oo ao 

Fuel ......................................... 200,645 94 

	

Rents ........................................ 	38,rar 38 

	

Transportation ............................... 	1,51$ 00 

t,jr6.asi sa 

$14,000 00 

8,400 00 

2,200 00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 
CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF ARMORIES-- 

Administration 	....................................... $8,350  00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 5oo 00 

$8,85o 00 

BOR0UG8s or MANHATTAN AND THE BRONx. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Seventh 	Regiment 	........................ $6,000 00 
Eighth 	Battalion 	.......................... 5,500 00 
Ninth 	Regiment 	.......................... 5,000 00 
Twelfth 	Regiment 	........................ 5,000 00 
Twenty-second 	Regiment 	.................. 2,000 00 
Sixty-ninth 	Regiment 	..................... 4,500 00 
Seventy-first 	Regiment 	.................... 4,500 00 
Squadron 	" A „ 	.......................... 5,5 00  00 
First 	Battery 	............................. 3,000 00 
Second Battery 	........................... r,5oo 00 
First Signal Corps 	........................ 1,000 00 
Headquarters, 	First 	Brigade 	.............. Soo 00 
First 	Battalion, 	Naval 	Militia .............. 3,500 00 
Headquarters, Naval Militia ................ 500 00 
Headquarters, National Guard, New York... 400 00 
Field Hospital, Headquarters ............... 2,000 00 

$53,400 00 
Contingencies 	............................................ 2,500 00 

55,900 00 

t,800 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

800 00 

r,800 00 

1,000 00 

800 00 

800 00 

5,000 00 

2,600 00 

36,500 00 
101,250 00 
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Maintenance of Volunteer System (Sec- Maintenance of Volunteer System (Sec- 
tion 722 of the Charter): tion Isa of the Charter): 

Newtown. Whitestone. 
Metropolitan Engine Company ra. $1,200 00 Hook and Ladder Company No. I $t,000 00 
Gooderson Engine Company...... 1,200 00 Engine and Hose Company No. I 	800 00 

Maspeth Engine Company........ 1,200 00 Columbia Hose Company No. i.. 	800 00 
Leona Chemical Engine Company. 1,200 00 Indian Hose Company No. 2.... 	800 00 
Wandowenock Fire Hook and Lad-

der Company (operates steam 

	

fire engine) ................ 	1,200 00 

Woodside Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	x,000 00 

Maspeth Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Fearless Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	x,000 00 

Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Glendale Park Hook and Ladder 

	

Company 03 ................ 	1,000 00 

Woodhaven. 
Deraismes Engine Company r... $1,200 00 

South Side Engine and Pump 
Company (operates hook and 

	

ladder) ..................... 	1,000 00 

Americus Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	I,000 00 

Union Course Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Jones Hook and Ladder Company t,000 00 

	

Woodhaven Hose Company...... 	800 00 

	

Deraismes Hose Company....... 	800 00 

	

Americus Hose Company........ 	Boo 00 

	

Aqueduct Hose Company 4...... 	800 no 

Bayside. 

Bayside Fire Engine Company... $1,200 00 

Enterprise Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Hollis. 
Hollis Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany I ..................... $1,000 00 

	

Columbia Hose Company t...... 	800 00 

Springfield. 
Springfield Chemical Engine Com- 

pany I ..................... $1,200 00 

St. Albans Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company ................... 	x,000 00 

	

Springfield Hose Company r..... 	800 00 

Jamaica South. 
Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company.. 

Little Neck. 
Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company 

Douglaston. 
Douglaston Hose Company ................ 

Queens. 
Queens Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany r ..................... $1,000 00 

	

!?ueens Hose Company I........ 	800 00 

Rosedale. 
Rosedale Fire Hook and Ladder Company I.. 

Pleasant Point. 
Pleasant Point Volunteer Pump and Hose 

Company ............................. 

Creedmoor. 
Creedmoor Hose Company t .............. . 

Flushing. 
Rescue Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany No. I ................ $1,000 00 

	

Mutual Engine Company No. I.. 	800 00 

	

Empire Hose Company No. I.... 	800 00 

Young America Hose Company 

	

No. s ...................... 	Boo 00 

	

Flushing Hose Company No. 3.. 	800 00 

	

Murray Hill Hose Company No. 4 	800 00 

College Point. 
Eagle Hook and Ladder Company 

No. I ....................... $1,000 00 

	

Union Hose Company No. I..... 	sno 00 

	

Enterprise Hose Company No. a. 	goo 00 
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BoeoUGH or THE BRONX. 
Supplies ..................................... $zar,r56 00 

General Repairs .............................. 	153,876 28 
Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	30,617 50 
Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	2,66a oo 
Fire Alarms ................................. 	Soo 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	52,270  49 
Rents ....................................... 	3,150 00 

Transportation ................................ 	I0,30I 50 
$374,533 77 

BOROUGH or BROOKLYN. 

Supplies ..................................... $468,642 00 

General Repairs ............................. 	409,328  55 
Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	50,024 00 

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	5,422  00 

Fire Alarrgg ................................. 	1,000 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	162,910 65 
Rents ........................................ 	21,086 88 
Transportation ............................... 	3,751  00 

Water ....................................... 	200 00 

1,122,365 o8 

BOROUGH Or QUEENS. 

Supplies ..................................... $107,798 00 

General Repairs .............................. 	269,062 95 
Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	27,454 00 

Pianos and Repairs of ........................ 	2,396 00 

Fire Alarms .................................500 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	62,222 50 
Rents ....................................... 	10,000 72 
Transportation ............................... 	30,233 50  
Water ....................................... 	5,000 co 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
The Normal College- 

Salaries of Teachers, Officers, Clerks and Other Employees......... $275,000 00 
Supplies and Maintenance ........................................ 	25,000 00 
Alterations and Repairs to College Buildings (including new roof).... 	8,000 00 
Telephones ....................................................... 	400 00 

$308,400 00 
CORONERS. 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan ........ $62,500 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Bronx........ 28,700 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn 	......... 32,350 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Queens ........... 20,500 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond 	........ 13,250 00 

157,300 00 
COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Salaries and Wages- 
General Administration: 

Commissioners of Accounts............ $10,000 00 
Chief Accountant, Chief Clerk, Stenog- 

raphers and Office Boys........... 	9,600 00 
$ig,600 00 

Accounting Staff: 
Chief Examiners of Accounts, Examiners of Accounts, 

	

Accountants and Clerks ....................... 	157,710 00 
Inspecting Staff: 

	

Engineering and Special .......................... 	32,800 00 
. 	 $210,110 00 

	

Office Supplies ....................................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of ................................................. 	700 00 

	

Special Examinations .................................................. 	8,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................................ 	4,800 00 
225,110 00 

BOROUGH Or RICHMOND. 
514,667 67 COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

Salaries ............................................................. 	$48,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	6,000 co 

Supplies ...... 	 $42,623 00 

General Repairs 	 53,434 51  
Furniture and Repairs of...................... 	10,582 00 

Pianos and Repairs of......................... 	2,262 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	23,754 95 
Rents ........................................ 	700 00 

Transportation ............................... 	9,196 00 

Water ....................................... 	300 00 

142,852 46 
$5,674,888 37 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

For the General School Fund for the year rgo8 the equiva-
lent of three mills on every dollar of assessed valuation 
of the Real and Personal Estate in The City of New 
York, liable to taxation, as certified to the Board of Edu-
cation by the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
including so much of the State School Money appor-
tioned by the Superintendent of Public Instruction to 
The City of New York, or any of the Counties contained 
therein, which State School Money, when received, shall 
be paid into the General Fund for the reduction of taxa• 

tion ................................................$20,386,025 75 
Additional amount allowed for the year 1908 in excess of the 

	

product of the three-mill tax .......................... 	652.049 47 
21,038,075 22 

$26,712,963 59 
In accordance with the provisions of section ro6o of the 

Greater New York Charter, the appropriation for the 
General School Fund for the year 19o8 is made in bulk 
and for the City at large, but in making said allow-
ance the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
recommends that it be apportioned among the various 
purposes of General School Fund expenditure in the 
following manner and amounts: 

RECOMMENDED APPORTIONMENT Or GENERAL SCHOOL FUND- 
Day Elementary Schools ..............................$16,034,468 3S 
Day High Schools .................................... 2,122,458 65 

	

Teachers' Training Schools ........................... 	273,713  00 

	

Truant Schools ...................................... 	22,728 8r 

	

Special Branches in Day Elementary Schools.......... 	493,054 99 

	

Evening Elementary Schools .......................... 	384,215  00 

	

Evening High Schools ................................ 	265,785 00 

Vacation Schools and Playgrounds, Recreation Centres 

	

and Baths ...................................... 	185,000 00 

	

General Supervision ................................. 	28c,05o 00 

	

Salaries of Attendance Officers ....................... 	118,900 00 

	

Corporate Schools ................................... 	a85,000 00 

	

Lecturers' Fees ..................................... 	81,000 00 

For Substitutes in place of Absentees, also per diem 

	

Teachers ........................................ 	49r,70I  42 
$21,038,075 22 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

College of The City of New York- 
Salaries of Teaching Corps ....................................... $345,000 00 

	

Salaries of Supervising, Office, Engineer and Janitor Staffs.......... 	85,000 00 

	

Books and Binding of ............................................. 	15,000 co 

	

Scientific Supplies and Apparatus .................................. 	7,000 00 

	

Printing and Stationery ........................................... 	6,000 00 

	

Maintenance of College Building .................................. 	8,000 00 

	

Fuel ............................................................ 	25,000 00 

	

President's Emergency Fund ...................................... 	I,000 00 

Telephones 	...................................................... 	a,000 00 

494,000 00 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary, Examiners and Employees..... $137,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........................................ 	8,000 00 
145,000  00 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Examiners' Fees .....................................................$4,680 00 

	

Salary of Clerk ....................................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	379 00 
6,259 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

	

Salaries .............................................. 	$32,020 00 
Office Supplies .......................................500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	Soo 00 

	

Contingencies ......................................... 	1,500 00 
$34,Sso 00 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK Boons roa CITY IlEPART- 
MENTS, BUaEAUa AND COUaTS- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 
cluding Pamphlets and Printed Blanks .............. $379,500  00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or En- 

	

velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements...... 	46,000 00 

	

Blank Books .......................................... 	I0í,080 00 
526,580 00 

	

Publication of the CITY RECORD ........................................ 	303,400  00 
ARRZARAGES FOR CITY DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS AND COURTS AND 

PUBLICATION Or THE " CITY R8CosD 
Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 

cluding Pamphlets and Printed Blanks .............. $203,000 00 
Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or En- 

	

velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements..... 	15,000 o0 

	

Blank Books ......................................... 	45,000  00 

	

Publication of the CITY RECORD ........................ 	45,000 00 

308,000 00 
1,1 74,500  00 

FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Founda-
tions- 

Salaries .............................................. $279,038  00 
Books, Binding, etc ................................... 	m 4,193 47 
Supplies 	................................... 	39,600  00 
Telephone Service .................................... 	2,000 00 
Furniture and Repairs of .............................. 	4,050 00 
Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ........................ 	64,992  00 

$503,873 47 
Brooklyn Public Library- 

Salaries ............................................. $195,592  00 
Books, Binding, etc ................................... 	89,962  65 
Supplies ............................................. 	21,570 00 
Telephone Service .................................... 	r,800 00 
Furniture and Repairs of ............................. 	5,150 00 
Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ......................... 	49,890  00 

363,964 65 
Queens Borough Public Library- 

Salaries ............................................. 	$51,180 00 
Books, Binding, etc ................................... 	17,896 56 
Supplies ............................................. 	5,500 00 
Telephone Service .................................... 	700 00 
Furniture and Repairs of .............................. 	I,480 00 
Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ......................... 	9,806 co 

86,562 56 
954 ~ 6i r 

54,500  00 
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THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries- 

Ten Justices, at $12,000 each .......................... $120,000 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	6,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk .................................... 	3,000 00 

Five Deputy Clerks, at $2,000 each ..................... 	ro,o0o 00 

Fifteen Assistant Clerks, at $c,800 each ................. 	27,000 00 

Nine Stenographers, at $3,000 each .................... 	27,000 00 

Two Interpreters, at $2,000 each ....................... 	4,000 00 

Twenty-two Attendants, at $r,5oo.each ................. 	33,000 00 

$230,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........................................... 	1,750 00 

$231,750  00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOROUGH OD MANHATTAN. 

First District Court- 
Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 

Three Interpreters, at $1,500 each.......... 	4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $5,200 each............ 	x0,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	600 00 

$63,900 00 

Second District Court- 

Four Justices, at 	$8,000 each .............. $32,000 00 

One 	Cleric 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Six Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ r8,000 00 

Four Stenographers, at $2,000 	each........ 8,000 00 

Three Interpreters, at $1,500 each.......... 4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $1,200 each............ x0,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 600 00 

79,900 00 

Third District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$r6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

Two Interpreters, at $i,soo each............ 	3,000 00 

Six Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	7,200 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............... 	400 00 

42,600 00 

Fourth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each:...... 	6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,a0o each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 00 

Fifth District Court- 

Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	5,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $7,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

53,300 00 

Sixth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	5,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $5,20o each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 00  

Ninth District Court- 
Four Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$32,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk........................ 	3,000 00 
Six Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ 	18,000 00 

Four Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	8,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each ........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies................. 	200 00 

BOROUGH or THa BRONx. 

First District Court- 
One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 
One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk....................... 	3,000 00 
One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each ........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies................. 	200 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk....................... 	3,000 00 
One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each ........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies................. 	200 00 

Second District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	x,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $5,20o each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Fourth District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 
One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	5,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $5,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Zoo 00 

Fifth District Court- 

One justice ..............................$8,000 00 
One Clerk ................................ 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 
One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

$69,300 00 
$474,200 00 

$19,800 00 

21,300 00 

41,100 00 

$21,300 00 

21,300 00 

37,300 00 

Third District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 00 

Seventh District Court- 

Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 
Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 
Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

53,300 00 

Eighth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 
Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $a,000 each......... 	4,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $r,aoo each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Roo 00 

37.300 oa 

21,300 00 

Sixth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Roo 00 

37,300 00 

Seventh District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $a.000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	I,S0o o0 
Three Attendants, at $1,aoo each........... 	3.600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	soo 00 

37,300 00 
213,100 00 
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BOROUGH OP QUEENS 	 - 	 Salaries- 

First District Court- 	 One Interpreter ..................................... 	$1,200 00 

	

One justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 	 One Court Attendant .. ............................... 	r,800 00 

	

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 	 Six Court Attendants, at $1,200 each................... 	7,200 00 

	

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 	 One Female Probation Officer.......................... 	1,200 00 

	

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 0o 	 One Male Probation Officer........................... 	1,200 00 

	

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 	 One Clerk ........................................... 	I,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Soo 00 

$t5,600 00 

Second District Court- 

	

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

	

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

	

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Stenographer ......................... 	F,000 00 

	

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Soo 00 

15,600 oo 

Salaries- 

	

i5,600 00 	 Sixteen City Magistrates, at $7,000 each ................$152,000 00 

$46,800 00 	 One Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. 	Soo 00 
• 

Eight Police Clerks, at $2,500 each .................... 	20,000 00 

Twenty-two Police Clerks' Assistants, at $2,000 each.... 	44,000 00 

Eleven Stenographers, at $2,000 each .................. 	22,000 00 

Eight Interpreters, at $1,5oo each ..................... 	12,000 00 

One Attendant ...................................... 	1,200 00 

Eight Female Probation Officers, at $goo each.......... 	7,200 00 

$218,900 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............................................ 	4,500  00 

	

$15,600 00 
	

223,400  00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

$64,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

$66,800 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

One Clerk ........................................... 	$3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,000 00 
One Court Stenographer .............................. 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,800 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	I,5oo 00 

One Court Attendant ................................. 	I,200 00 

$11,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	1,000 00 
12,500 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. 

Third District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	a,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $r,aoo each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Soo 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District Court- 
One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	x,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Soo 00 

Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	Soo 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the Bor-
oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Boroughs of Man-
battan and The Bronx................................ 

Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the Bor-
oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Borough of Brook-
lyn .................................................. 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary to Board of Jus-
tices ................................................. 

Compensation of Attendant designated as Attendant to the 
Board of Justices..................................... 

Supplies and Contingencies, Board of Justices.............. 

15,600 00 

31,200 00 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

300 00 

250 00 

3,550 00 

$809,950 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

Six Justices, at $g,000 each ............................ 	$54,000  00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	5,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk .................................... 	4,000 00 

One Court Stenographer ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	t,5oo 00 

Three Clerks, at $1,500 each .......................... 	4,500 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	1,350 00 

Five Process Servers, at $1,200 each ................... 	6,000 oa 

One Clerk .......................................... 	720 00 

One Male Probation Officer ........................... 	I,Soo 00 
One Female Probation Officer ......................... 	. 1,200 00 

$84,770  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	3,500  00 

88,270 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

One Clerk ........................................... 	$3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,7So 00 

One Stenographer .................................... 	2,500 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	3,a5o 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	1,950 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	i,65o 00 

One Attendant ....................................... 	r,000 00 
$15,roo 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	750  00 

í5,85o 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

Six Justices, at $6,000 each ............................ 	$36,000 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,500 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,500 00 

One Clerk, Borough of Queens ......................... 	2,000 00 

One Clerk, Borough of Richmond.. .................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer .................................... 	2,000 00 

One IØrpreter ...................................... 	2,000 00 

Salaries- 
Ten City Magistrates, at $6,000 each ................... $6o,000 00 
Six City Magistrates, at $5,000 each .................... 30,000 00 
One Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. Soo 00 
Ten 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,500 	each ..................... 25,000 00 

Five 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... 10,000 00 
Twenty-five Assistant Clerks, at $t,800 	each............ 45,000 00 
Ten 	Stenographers, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... 20,000 00 

Five 	Stenographers, 	at 	$I,soo 	each .................... 9,000 00 

Eight 	Interpreters, 	at 	$1,200 	each ..................... g,600 00 

Ten Female Probation Officers, at $goo each............ 9,000 00 
Five Female Probation Officers, at $600 each.......... 3,000 00 

$221,100 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	4,000 00 
225,100 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Conditions Governing Payments to Charitable Institutions. 

The appropriations in this Budget are made subject to the following conditions: 
I. The accounts and records of all charitable institutions receiving public moneys 

shall be so kept as to show all receipts, disbursements and population in such form 
as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller. Records must show the addresses of 
parents, guardians or nearest relatives of inmates and other information designed 
to facilitate inquiry into their financial inability to make provision for dependents in 
the institutions. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such institutions for 
recurring expenses of "care, support, education and maintenance." 

3. All institutions receiving public moneys and all their books of record and 
accounts shall at all reasonable times be open to the visitation, inspection and exam- 
ination of duly authorized representatives of the Department of Finance and at all 
proper times the Department of Public Charities shall have access to the record of 
inmates. 

4. Upon its appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it would be 
to the public interest to withhold payments to any charitable institution for which 
an apportionment has been made, he shall in his discretion suspend payments and give 
written notice to such institution of his intention to apply to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment for authority to cease making further payments, and upon the 
determination of said Board that such payments shall terminate, the right of any 
such institution to receive payment for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon 
end. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon the per capita 
basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private charitable institutions unless 
the same shall have been accepted by the Commissioner of the Department of Public 
Charities as proper charges upon the City. Except in emergency cases in hospitals, 
the Commissioner of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City 
inmates capable of paying for their own support or for whose care adequate provision 
can be made in public hospitals. The City shall not be liable for any payment to 
charitable institutions in excess of the apportionment which may have been made to 
such institutions, notwithstanding any per capita rates of payment that may have been 
fixed for the inmates thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from the City are required to state speci-
fically the amount so received, as from the City Treasury, in their printed annual 
reports. 

7. No money shall be paid to any private charitable institution which pays any 
salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any kind, for services to, or 
that leas any business dealing with, or secures goods or merchandise, directly or in-
directly, from any officer or trustee or member of its Board of Managers. 

8. That charitable institutions for children now carried in the Budget and not 
sending their inmates to the Public Schools, and not sharing in the Corporate School 
Fund, and not receiving teachers and school supplies from the Board of Education, 
but giving in their own buildings secular education to the children resident in the 
institutions, shall be paid a per capita of 7 cents per day, five school days in the 
week, for each child receiving such instruction of four years of age and over during 
ten months in the year. This money to be paid under the authorization of section 230 
of the Charter, but under the general conditions relating to institutions receiving 
Corporate School money, as provided in section 1154. 

9. Magistrates are requested to transfer dependent, and, when judicious, no 
proper guardianship children, and all cases coming to their attention in the courts 
where no crime is proven against the child to the Commissioner of Charities, who can 
commit to institutions. Magistrates are earnestly requested not to commit a depend-
ent child to an institution on a court commitment. 

Io. The Commissioner of Charities is instructed to take such steps, either by  
appeal to the national authorities or by proper bills to the Legislature, as to provide 
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that the children of emigrants abandoned within one year after arrival in this City 
be returned to the country whence they came. 

II. In determining the acceptance of patients in. private hospitals as proper 
charges (see Rule 5) the Commissioner of Charities shall first consider the nature 
of the service actually rendered to the patients by the hospitals. The records of the 
institutions and the bed-card notes showing the treatment given shall be received 
as the essential evidence in deciding acceptances or rejections. 

52. No dependent child under 16 years of age shall be accepted as a proper charge 
upon the City and no money will be paid for the care, support, maintenance or edu-
cation of such child unless it shall have been lawfully committed to a suitable private 
charitable institution having its own plant and equipment for the proper protection 
and care of children, under the supervision of the State Board of Charities, and has 
been placed in this Budget by the action of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

This order has no relation to the class of children of such mental and physical 
condition as those cared for in the City Institution at Randall's Island. 

13. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless otherwise 
specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as follows: 
For infants in infants' hospitals, under two (2) years of age, and in general hospitals, 

	

under the age of five (s),  per day .............................................. 	$o 45 

	

For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (r6) years of age, per week.......... 	2 25 

	

For delinquent children, per annum ............................................... 	135 00 

	

For children in cottage villages, additional, per week ............._.................. 	25 

	

For adult inmates of reformatories, committed by the Courts, per annum .............. 	135 00 

	

For inmates in homes for unfortunate and friendless women, per annum ...:.......... 	tto 00 

	

For homeless mothers nursing infants, per month .................................. 	t2 0o 

	

For cases in maternity hospitals, per case .......................................... 	.i8 0o 

	

To hospitals, for medical treatment, per day ........................................ 	t o0 

	

To hospitals, for surgical treatment, per day ........................................ 	t to 

	

To hospitals conducted exclusively for consumptive patients, per day ................. 	8o 

	

To hospitals for cancer patients, per day ........................................... 	8o 

	

For the chronic, incurable or infirm, per day ....................................... 	40 

	

For defective children in institutions maintained exclusively for such, per day........ 	6o 

	

For disbursements in placing or indenturing children in permanent homes, per child.. 	20 00 

	

For annual supervision of children placed in homes outside the City, per annum...... 	5 00 

For services of Custodian: First year, $goo; second year, $1,o5o; thereafter, $1,200 per annum. 

	

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .................................. 	$83,738 96 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul ........................................ 	12,246 93 
(Laws rgor, chap.er 466, section 230.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of the Hoiy 

	

Family) ......................................................... 	15,969 62 
(Laws rgoy, chapter 466, section 230.) 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless-
(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial Schools, 
and not in the Home School (in addition to the apportionment 
of Corporate School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each.... 41,269 is 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum .............................. 19,174 32  
(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls ................... 2,265 29 
(Laws 1905, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association .................... 241 	17 
(Laws iltot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute Children. . 28,772 o6 
(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Beth 	Israel 	Hospital .................................................. 25,758 40 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital ................................ 10,542 23 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Hospital 	................................................... 16,203 30 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bushwick 	Hospital 	................................................... 3,289 89 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Central 	Dispensary ........................................... 489 12 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispensary ...................... 301 76 
(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bedford 	Dispensary 	and 	Hospital ...................................... 276 53 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Home 	for 	Consumptives ..................................... 17,400 00 

(Laws ipor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Brooklyn 	Children's 	Aid 	Society ........................... 	$r3,08o 9r 

(Laws [gut, chapter 466, section 230.) 
For 	Seaside Home, 	payable in twelve 	monthly 	install. 

ments 	........................................... 	3,500 	00 

r6,58o gr 

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children ............. t8,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws rgoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ..................................... 38,589 39 
(Laws i9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ............................................. a66 55 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital ...................... 7,084 90 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bay Ridge Hospital, Dispensary and Training School for Nurses......... 250 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Llrooklyn 	Catholic 	Protectory .......................................... 17,500 00 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of Colored Chil- 

dren in The City of 	New 	York .................................... 20,600 4g 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Columbus 	Hospital 	.................................................. 7,541  6a 
(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

• Institutions shall be paid $is for the care of the mother and ^hild during fifteen days of her 
confinement, and for every day thereafter shall be paid at the rate of 45 cents per day for the 
support of the child, and also $12 per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she remain in the 
institution nursing Infant after the expiration of the fifteen days. 
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Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 
(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Home for the Blind ............................................... 	$600 oo 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, at 

the rate of $rio per annum each. 

	

Orphan House ................................................... 	3,800 00 

	

St. John's Hospital ............................................... 	3,900  00 

Children's Aid Society- 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to wit: 
For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 

Schools (in addition to the apportionment of the Corporate 
School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each; for the 
support and training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging 

	

houses and farm, at a per capita of $5o per annum each.... 	70,000 00 

Catholic Home Bureau- 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Payable in twelve monthly installments ............................ 	ro,000 00 

Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) ......................................150 00 

(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ........................ 	tí4,828 33 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Flushing Hospital and Dispensary ..................................... 	io,oi6 30 
(Laws rpor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Five Points House of Industry ........................................ 	32,079 93 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary ................................. 	coo 00 

(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Hospital of Brooklyn ......................................... 	6,734 00 

(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ....................... 	7,786 50 
(Laws igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Hospital and Dispensary ...................................... 	18,471 20 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section ago.) 

	

Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls ......................... 	5,000 00 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York ...................... 	18,400 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ................................... 	101,875 II 

(Laws [got. chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Orphan Asylum ............................................... 	121,158 6t 
(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

House of Calvary..................................................... 	7,528  94 
(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

House of Mercy...................................................... 	11,900 00 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hope Farm ......................................................... 	14,000 00 

(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
House of St. Giles the Cripple- 

(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 

	

of Public Charities, at the rate of $150 per annum each......... 	9,362  30 

	

House of the Good Shepherd.......................................... 	40,700 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Institution of Mercy.................................................. 	86,937 97 

(Laws rgoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, Eastern District............. 	44,200 00 

(Laws [po t, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

International Sunshine Society........................................ 	2,597 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Jamaica Hospital .................................................... 	-,800 00 

(Laws [gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Lebanon Hospital Association......................................... 	23,751  00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .......................... 	1,623 82 

(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Long Island College Hospital.......................................... 	r6,gos 20 

(Laws [gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and vicinity) ......... 	1,532  97 

(Laws 19o5, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Lincoln Hospital and Home ............................... 	$77,597 70  

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section so.) 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

	

Payable in monthly installments ........................ 	2,400 00 

79,997 70 

	

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis ......................... 	102,117 o8 

(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless and 

	

Destitute Children ............................................... 	154,915 07 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn................... 	4,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital ......................... 	1,200 00 

(Laws [gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children.......................... 	100 00 

(Laws 19oí, chapter 466, Section 230.) 

	

Mary Immaculate Hospital............................................ 	12,424 40  

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Misericordia Hospital ................................................. 	21,794 59 

(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital .............................. 	8,500 00 
	 la 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

New York Catholic Protectory........................................ 	308,414 54 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, Section 230.) 

	

New York Juvenile Asylum........................................... 	48,239 47 

(Laws spot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

New York Infant Asylum............................................. 	107,200 00 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section a3o.) 

	

New York Foundling Hospital ......................................... 	302,660 74 
(Laws syos, chapter 466, ØP0 $30.) 
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36,000 00 

30,563 So 

7,028 77 

37,006 40 

2,900 00 

22,500 00 

7.500 00 

50,800 oo 

8,090 00 

4,700 00 

7,574 70 

81,556 88 

46,458 90 

13,122 14 

78,692 15 

25,910 00 

4,580 00 

Nursery and Child's Hospital.......................................... 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary..................................... 

(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital................. 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Northwestern Dispensary ............................................. 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Northern Dispensary of The City of New York......................... 

(Laws t9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital...................... 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital.................. 
(Laws xgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children .......................... 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Ophthalmic Hospital....................................... 

(Laws xgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital................................. 

(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses Home and Hospital.................. 

(Laws rgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York...................... 

(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ............................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children........... 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws tgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute ............................ 
(Laws igot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Orphan Home (Brooklyn) ............................................. 
(Laws ,pox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn........................ 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Ottilie Orphan Asylum................................................ 
(Laws 19ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women......................... 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities, at the rate of 40 cents per diem. 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity...................... 
(Laws i9ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's Female Orphan 
Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's Home.. 

(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws rgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd ........................... 
(Laws xgor, chapter 466, section a3o.) 

St. Mark's Hospital of New York City................................ 
(Laws x9ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home .............................. 
(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies.................................. 
(Laws spor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn.................... 
For care and maintenance of orthopedic patients accepted by the 

Department of Public Charities, at the rate of 6o cents per diem. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Peter's Hospital .................................................. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Catharine's Hospital................................................ 
(Laws xgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children................. 
(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital.................................. 
(Laws 5901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Zita'a Home for Friendless Women................................ 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. John's Guild ..................................................... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws ,gol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children....................................... 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws 190x, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York........... $47,200 00 
(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments ................. 	3,600 00 

St. Joseph's Hospital (Queens) ......................................... 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Gregory Emergency Hospital....................................... 
(Laws r9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sydenbam Hospital .................................................. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section a30.) 

St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) ................................. 
(Laws 59or, chapter 466, section a3o.) 

St. Francis Hospital ................................................. 
(Laws xgor, chapter 466, section 330.) 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum......................................... 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Agatha Home for Children........................................ 
(Laws t9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Michael's Home .................................................. 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Elizabeth's Industriål School....................................... 

fl 	 (Laws zgor, chapter 466, section ago.) 

	

St. Joseph's Asylum................................................... 
	$96,166 65 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466; section 230.) 

	

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children................................ 	33,737 57 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

St. Malachy's Home .................................................. 	97,382 35 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Sheltering Arma Nursery of Brooklyn................................. 	5,463 55 

(Laws 19ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Sloane Maternity Hospital............................................. 	11,700 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Seton Hospital, New York City........................................ 	103,974 77 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

St. Agnes' Hospital for Atypical Children.............................. 	17,500 00 
(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital, Borough of Richmond............... $35,539 6o 
(Laws ,got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments ................. 	1,200 00 

36,739 6o 

amaritan Hospital of Brooklyn....................................... 	1,740 00 

'he Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn...................... 	124,665 38 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

'he New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled...... 	24,178 49 

(Laws tgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 

of Public Charities at the rate of $200 per annum. 

lie Ozanam Home for Friendless Women .............................. 	7,612 4! 
(Laws or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

temporary Home for Children of Queens County, N. Y................. 	4,095 05 

(Laws rgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Che Babies' Hospital of The City of New York......................... 	5,598 17 

(Laws tgot, chapter 466, section ago.) 

[lie Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary ............................ 	100 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

rue Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York......... 	13,800 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
['he Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York.................... 	51,088 xo 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Flie J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital .................... 	$12,725 46 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments ................. 	2,400 co 

15,125 46 

Che Jewish Hospital ................................................. 	9,000 00 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Che Harlem Dispensary .............................................. 	300 00 
(Laws ,got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Che Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital .................................... 	1,935 36 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The S. R. Smith Infirmary ................................ 	$20,229 ro 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments ................ 	t,soo 00 

31,429 to 

The Jewish 	Protectory and Aid Society ................................ x9,000 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The Swedish 	Hospital 	in 	Brooklyn ..................................... 3,500 00 
Arrearages 	for 	1907 ................................................... 2,500 00 

(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Williamsburgh 	Hospital 	............................................... 8,586 go 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, Section 230.) 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls ......................... 2,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
West 	Side 	German 	Dispensary ........................................ 300 00 

(Laws ,gor, chapter 466, section 330.) 
Wilson Industrial 	School 	for Girls ..................................... 1,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to wit: 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 
School, at the rate of $7 per annum each. 

Wayside 	Home 	...................................................... 2,000 00 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section a3o.) 

Washington 	Heights 	Hospital .......................................... 4,400 00 
(Laws 29or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Yorkville Dispensary and Hospital for Women and Children ............. 1,500 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section a30.) 

	

Arrearages for Charitable Instituttons for the year 1907 ................. 	154.500 00 

Total ................................................................$4,167,349 40, 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ....................... 	$12,000 00 

	

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of ..................... 	135,000 00 

	

Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn .................. 	12,900 00 

	

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ................................. 	50,000 00 

	

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ........................ 	30,000 00 

	

Board of Building Examiners, Expenses of ............................. 	rr,000 00 

	

For Expenses of the Art Commission .................................. 	7,600 00 

	

Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of ......................... 	4,000 00 

	

United States Volunteer Life Saving Corps ............................ 	10,000 00 

	

Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission, Expenses of .................... 	1,000 00 

	

Board of Parole ...................................................... 	2,800 00 

	

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Manhattan ...................... 	2,500 00 

	

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn ....................... 	a,5oo 00 

	

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of The Bronx ..................... 	300 00 

	

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens ......................... 	300 00 

	

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Richmond ...................... 	300 00 
Memorial Committee of the Army and Navy Union (chapter g6o, Laws 

	

of 1y"6) ......................................................... 	Ø e~ 

$6,135 20 

10,448 xo 

18,85, 40 

300 00 

564 00 

6,8o6 73 

7,428 40 

3,400 00 

9,065 90 

250 00 

6,484 00 

512 00 

4,000 00 

50,000 00 

250 00 

84,564 8o 

13,256 25 

573 62 

4,278 12 

1,200 00 

175,012 11 

1,000 00 

31,812 50 

2,500 00 

19,053 38 

3,800 00 

18,550 20 
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Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Observances, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of 1897 ............. $900 00 

Memorial Committee of the United Spanish War Veterans (chapter 360, 
Laws 	of 	1906) .................................................... t,5o0 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	(chapter 647, 	Laws of 	tpor) ............................. S,000 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Towns of 
Flatbush, Gravesend, New Utrecht and Flatlands ................... 5,000 00 

Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearagas............ 175,000 00 

Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn .......................... x00,000 00 

For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chapter 545, 
Laws 	of 	1896 ..................................................... 5,000 00 

Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (chapter 658, Laws of 1895) r,5oo 00 

For the Fifteenth Installment on account of Sea Breeze avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1908 ............................ x,009 67 

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County.---..6,000 00 

Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a former employee of the Fire 
Department, for damages (chapter 372, Laws of 1903) .............. Boo 00 

$584,609 67 

Total, City of New York............................................$135,474,403 89 

RECORD. 	 8óit 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Justices ........................ $345,000  00 

Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks, Employees, 

	

etc ................................... 	602,000 00 
$947,000 00 

	

Compensation of Justices from other Districts .............. 	50,000 00 

	

Contingencies, Appellate Division .......................... 	750 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, Supreme Court, including Print- 

	

ing, Stationery and Blank Books ....................... 	20,000 00 

	

Maintenance of Appellate Division Court House............ 	27,500 00 
$1,045,250 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Judges ......................... $105,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	92,000 00 

	

Salaries of Attendants ..................... 	93,000 00 
$290,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,500 00 
292,500 00 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 

Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks .................... 	$ro,95o 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ........................ 	6,450 00 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	zz,600 00 

$40,000 00 

Arrearages- 
Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$3,500 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ......................... 	2,500 00 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	6,Soo 00 

12,500 00 

$52,500 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 
The Register's Office- 

Salaries of Clerks, Bookbinders, etc........ $15,780 00 

	

Copying Old Maps ........................ 	5,000 00 

	

Libers, Index Books, etc .................. 	1,000 00 

Draughtsmen's Materials ................. 500 00 

$22,280 00 

County Clerk's Oíiice-- 

	

Salaries of Clerks ......................... 	$12,400 00 

	

Salaries of Bookbinders ................... 	2,200 00 

	

Bookbinder's Materials, Stationery, etc..... 	Soo 00 

05,100 00 

The Surrogate's Office- 

	

One Examiner or Superintendent.......... 	$1,800 00 

	

Eight Clerks, at $1,aoo each ............... 	9,600 00 

	

Libera and Stationery ..................... 	190 00 

11,590 00 

48,970 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 

	

Salary of the Sheriff ...................... 	$12,000 00 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

	

Sheriffs, Employees, etc ............... 	86,98o on 
$98.980 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ...................................... 	22,332 00 

incidental expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County Jail, 

	

including Supplies ................................... 	2,250 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ........................................ 	2,250 00 

Furniture, Keep of Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horeshoeing, 

	

etc ................................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Support of Indigent Prisoners, County Jail ................. 	3,300 00 

130,112 00 

THE REGISTER. 
Salaries, Register's Office- 

Salary of the Register ................... $02,000 00 

Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, 
Chief Clerk, Clerks, Employees and 

	

Folio Writers ....................... 	ar8,000 00 

$230,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	3,000 00 

233,000  00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Public Administrator......... $10,000 00 

	

Salary of Assistant Public Administrator.. 	5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees 	10,330 00 

$25,330  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	8o0 00 

=4130 00 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salaries of the Surrogates ................. 	$30,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief Clerk, 

Clerks, Assistants, Stenographers and 

	

Employees ........................... 	136,000 00 
$166,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,550 00 
Contingencies-For services by the Sheriff of citations and 

	

orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court .............. 	0,000 00 
169,550 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............... 	$15,000 00 

	

Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Employees.. 	76,850 00 

	

Salaries of Searchers ..................... 	x9,500 00 
$111,350 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,500 00 
102,850 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$íz,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assistants, 

Clerks, Stenographers, Typewriters, Sub-
peena Servers, County Detectives, Mes-
sengers and Employees, including Stenog- 

	

rapher for the Grand Jury............ 	z65,800 oo 
Salaries-Bureau of Special Sessions Infor- 

	

mations .............................. 	17,640 00 
$295,440 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including Arrearages............0,0o0 00 
345,440 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$6,000 oo 

	

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	40,370 00 

$46,370 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	4,000 00 

50,370 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Records.... 	$6,000 00 
Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and Em- 

	

ployees .............................. 	37,150 00 

$43,150  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	6,000 00 
49,150 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and 	Drill 	Rooms, for Wages of Ar- 
morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers 
for 	the 	State National Guard, as pro- 
vided by Section to, Chapter 412, Laws 
of 1886; Section 64, Chapter 360, Laws 
of 	:89o; 	Chapter 	559, 	Laws of 	1893; 
Chapters 	360, 668 	and 853, 	Laws 	of 
:896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; Chap- 
ter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 658, 
Laws of t9o5- 

Seventh Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 
One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 
One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day. • • • • • 1,464 00  
Seven Laborers, at $3 per day each... 	.. 7,686 00 

$í3,54a 00 
Eighth Battalion: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 
One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day..... , 	s,64 00 
Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 no 

13,444 00 
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Ninth Regiment: 	 CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 	 Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children- 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 	 (Chapter S46, Laws of 1896.) 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 	 For furnishing clothing, etc., for 93 inmates, at $2o each 	$r,86o 00 

	

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 	 I Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

	

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 oo 	 I (Chapter 386, Laws of x864.) 
-- $12,444 00 	 I (Chapter 7z5 Laws of 186 ) 

Twelfth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$r,4Ø 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00  
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

12,444 00 

Twenty-second Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$t,4Ø 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	2,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 oo 
12,444 00 

Sixty-ninth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,882 00 

15,738 00 

Seventy-first Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00  
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,882 00 

15,738  00 

First Battery: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

Four Hostlers, at $3 per day each......... 	4,392  00 

13,542  00 

Second Battery: 
Ona Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

6,222 00 

Squadron " A ". 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Twenty-one Laborers, at $3 per day each... 	23,058 00 

28,914 00 

	

First Naval Battalion ..................................... 	12,078 00 

	

Headquarters, Naval Militia ............................... 	1,460 00 

First Brigade Headquarters: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ........................... 	1,464 00 

First Signal Corps: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	r,o98 oo 
4,026 00 

Headquarters, Field Hospital: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

2,9x8 00 

Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of: 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment 

Armory Building, for repairing, altering, maintaining 
and improving said building, pursuant to the provi- 

	

sions of chapter Sr8, Laws of 1893 ................ 	8,000 00 

$173,428  00 

MISCELLANEOUS.  

, 	 7• 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875•) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of tog County pupils, at $300 each $31,500 00 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum .............................. 	t,800 00 

33,300 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 596, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 8o State pupils, at $5o each per annum..... 	4,000 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of '877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of irs County pupils, at $300 each $34,500  00 

For clothing of 5t2 State pupils, at $3o each 

per annum .......................... 	3,360  oc 

37,860 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874-) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 148 County pupils, at $300 each $44,400  00 

For clothing of 16o State pupils, at $30 each 

per annum .......................... 	4,800 00 

49,200 00 
Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of I County pupil, at $300...... 	$300 00 

lor clothing of z State pupils, at $3o per 
annum ............................... 	6o 00 

360 00 
Central New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 5875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 4 County pupils, at $300...... 	$1,200 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, $30 per annum 	go 00 
1,290 00 

Arrearages for 1907 ...................................330 00 

THE COUNTY -OF KINGS. 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 3o, 5908, as authorized 
by chapter g9, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of ,goo; chapter 597,  Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 384,  Iaws of iltog, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk, under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 ........ 	$12,327 68 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
designated to the Appellate Division of the Second De-
partment fron any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and 
chapter 597, Laws of 1901 ........................... 	25,781  77 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of 
the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division 
of the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, 
Laws of 1900, and chapter 748, Laws of 1904.......... 	10,950 99 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks appointed by the 
Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court 
in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the pro- 
visions of chapter 560, Laws of 1907 ................... 	5,631  93 

$54,692  37 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 
Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, 	Lithographing, 	Engraving 	or 
Stamped 	Forms, 	Including 	Pamphlets 

• and 	Printed 	Blanks ................... $5,800 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 
Indorsements 	........................ 2,835 00 

Blank 	Books 	............................. 16,375 00 
Supreme Court, 	Second Department....... 3,500 00 

$38400 00 

	

County Contingent Fund.................................. 	$12,000 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County............ 200,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees, under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ........................................... 	4,000 00 

Fees for Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials in 
the Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, and 
providing for the expense of preparing and printing 
Minutes and Judgment Rolls in the Court of General 
Sessions and Supreme Court, as provided by chapter 8s, 

	

Laws of 1888, and chapter 379, Laws of 1889.......... 	15,000 00 

Fees of witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of the People, etc. 

	

(chapter 98, Laws of 1895) ........................... 	20,000 00 

For the establishment and maintenance of a library for the 
Court of General Sessions and for the Supreme Court, 
Criminal Part, to be expended under the direction of the 

	

Judge of the Court of General Sessions................ 	1,000 00 

Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for public 
offices and other purposes of the County of New York 

	

for which no other provision has been made............ 	22,520 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices............................... 	2,500 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	50,000 00 

Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Cass. 

	

Vasaora .............................................. 	2,500 øe 

389,53000   

$128,200 00 

Total, County of New York ...........................................$3,146,976 tc 



Salaries of Copyists....................................... 

Compensation of Temporary Copyists...................... 

For Recopying and Indexing Libera of Conveyances and 

Mutilated Records .................................... 

For Recopying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of the 

Register of Kings County ............................. 
Searches .................................................  

Supplies and Contingencies................................ 
Rebinding Old and Mutilated Records...................... 
Typewriters and Furniture, and Repairs of................. 

Handling Books and Papers .............................. 

$94,120 00 

42,000 00 

68,000 00 

14,400 00 

1,000 00 
100 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

6,000 00 
231,620 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salaries of Justices ....................... $123,600 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, Attend- 

ants, etc .............................. 	212,200 00 

$335,800 00 

Compensation of Justices from other Counties assigned to 

	

Kings County ....................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	4,000 00 

	

Increase of Law Library .................................. 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Appellate Division ............. 	1,000 00 

342,800 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

SATURDAY, AUGUST 8, 1908. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 8613 

Arrearages- 	 COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 	 Salaries and Expenses- 

	

Stamped Forms, including Patttphlets 	 Salary of the Commissioner ........................... 	$5,000 00 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$2,000 00 	 Salaries and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent and 

	

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 	 Employees .......................................95,000 00 

	

or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 	 $Ioc,000 00 

	

Indorsements .........................500 00 	
THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	12,500 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar-
morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 

the State National Guard, as provided by Sec. 

tion ro, Chapter 412, Laws of '886; Section 

64, Chapter 360, Laws of 189o; Chapter 559, 

Laws of 1893; Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 

Laws of 1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; 

Chapter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 

Laws of r9o5- 

Thirteenth Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 no 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Twelve Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	í3,r76 00 

One Expert Laborer, at $3 per day......... 	r,o98 00 

$20,130 0o 

$15,000 00 

$43,500 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 

	

Salary of the Sheriff...................... 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

	

Sheriffs, Employees, etc ................ 	46,400 00 
$61,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,000 00 

62,400 00 

REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries, Register's Office- 

	

Salary of the Register .................... 	$8,000 óo 

Salaries of the Counsel, Deputy Register, 

Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, 

	

Messengers and Employees ............. 	86,rzo 00 

Fourteenth Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	x,464 00 

Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 00 
Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 

Twenty-third Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day.............. 	1,464 00 

Two Assistant Engineers, at $4 per day each 	2,928 00 

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

16,104 00 

Forty-seventh Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 00 

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 

Third Battery: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 
Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

Five Hostlers, at $3 per day each.......... 	5,490 00 

14,640 00 

Squadron " C": 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 

One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 7,464 00 

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 8,784 00 

Six Hostlers, at $3 per day each........... 6,588 oo 

Five Hostlers, at $2.25 per day each........ 4,tí7 So 

Salaries- 

Salaries of two Judges .................... 	$20,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	89,900 00 

- 	$109,900 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,400 00 
Additional compensation to Justices for services for drawing 

	

jurors ............................................... 	5,000 00 
116,300 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Surrogate ................... 	$10,000 00 

Salaries of the Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court, Assistant to Chief 

	

Clerk, Stenographers and Employees... 	69,130 00 

$79,130 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,500 00 

	

Recopying old and mutilated records ....................... 	2,000 00 

25,345 So 

Second Signal Corps: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 oo 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 
One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	r,o98 oo 

6,954 00 

	

Second Naval Battalion .................................... 	í5,74t o0 

128,194 50 
82,630 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ................ 	$8,000 00 

Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Secre- 

	

tary, Clerks, Messengers and Employees 	59,600 00 

$67,600 00 

	

Fees to Searchers ......................................... 	reo 00 
For recopying and rebinding mutilated and wornout judgment 

	

rolls, records and papers in suit, etc ................... 	to,000 00 

	

For recopying and remounting maps ....................... 	1.000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	t,000 00 

	

For removing and sorting various records and books, etc.... 	1,000 00 

80,700 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salary of the District Attorney............ $10,000 00 

	

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees 	82,000 00 

$92,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	7,000 00 

99,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of Commissioner of Jurors.......... 	$6,000 00 

Salaries of Employees, Including Jury Notice 

	

Servers .............................. 	24,000 00 
$30,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ..... 	........................ 	[,Soo 00 
SIgea 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$5,000 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County ............. too,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ........................................... 	2.500 00 

	

Stenographers to Grand Jury, Kings County ............... 	4,000 00 

	

Law Library in Brooklyn ................................ 	9,400 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices and Courts ................... 	5,250 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices...:..... 	6,000 00 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can. 

	

vassers .............................................. 	r,5oo 00 

	

Rents .................................................... 	1,000 00 
130,650 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 31 inmates, at $so each 	$6ao oa 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 5867.) 

(Chapter í8o, Laws of 1870.) 

(Chapter ar3, Laws of [875.) 
For education and support for one entire 

year of 13 County pupils, at $300 each 	$6,900 00 
For clothing 8 State pupils, $30 each per 

%nt~tm ...............................•1 ae 
- 7,sø p 
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20,160 00 

$46,970 00 

Total, County of Kings ................................................$x,55o,956 87 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

For payment of Legal Fees ................................ 	$x0,000 00 

	

Repairing and Rebinding Books of Public Record........... 	1,000 00 

	

Recopying and Transcribing Books of Public Record........ 	ra,000 00 

	

Recopying and Redrawing Maps ........................... 	x,000 00 

	

Repairs to Typewriter Machines ............................ 	a5o 00 

$24,250 00 

Salaries- 	DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Stenographers 

	

and County Detective .................. 	15,600 oo 
$20,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of County 
Detective and expenses of attendance on Court of Special 

	

Sessions .............................................. 	7,000 00 

27,600 00 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Maintenance of Queens County Jail ........................ 	$33,500 00 

	

Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters............ 	8,000 o0 

	

Salary of Physician of County Jail ........................ 	x,aoo 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ...................................... 	14,100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	a5o 00 

59,050 00 

Salaries- 	COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the Commissioner ................ 	$3,000 00 

	

Salaries of Deputy, Stenographer and Clerks 	5,450 00 

$8,450 00 

	

Jury Notice Servers ...................................... 	2,000 no 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	600 00 

11,050 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator .................................... 	$x,200 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 1g6, Laws of '899.) 

	

For clothing 4S State pupils, at $50  each per annum.... 	$z,s5o 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of x863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of x864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 50 County pupils, at $300 each $15,000 00 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	1,800 00 

16,800 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 6o County pupils, at $300 each $x8,000 00 

For clothing 72 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	a,x6o 00 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of i86å; chapter 526, Laws of 1883; chap-
ter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 
131, Laws of 1898, and chapters 577 and 578, Laws of 1907, 

and for the Stenographers under said first named act, as 
amended by chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of 
September, 5908, as provided by chapters 577 and 578, 
Laws of 1907........................................ 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 3o, 5908, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of x896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of 19oó; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 384, Laws of xpo5, and for a Case and Con-
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of x907.......... 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892,  Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 
xpo6 ................................................. 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial 
Department from any district other than the Second 
judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
1898, and chapter 597, Laws of spas.................. 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court designated to the Appellate  Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
igoo, and chapter 748, Laws of 1904 ................... 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks, appointed by 
the Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 560, Laws of 1907 ................ 

$38,948 6t 

,,800 70 

5,306 50 

3,765 93 

1,599 6t 

822 66 
$52,244 os 

	

County Contingent Fund ................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	1,000 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 

Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 
vassers ...............................................500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 
Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar-

morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 
the State National Guard, as provided by Sea 
tion Io, Chapter 412, Laws of x886; Section 
64, Chapter 360, Laws of 1890; Chapter SS9, 
Laws of 5893; Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 
Laws of 1896; Chapter z », Laws of x898; 
Chapter 753,  Laws of 1904, and Chapter 6x8, 
Laws of 1905- 

Seventeenth Separate Company: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ........................... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .......................... 	1,464 00 

	

Two Laborers, at $3 per day each ...................... 	2,x96 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 4 inmates, at $zo each 	$80 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 5864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 5867.) 
(Chapter t8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $3oo each.. 	$900 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ...............................90 00 

99000 

8,500 00 

5,124 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 
Courts— 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, 

	

including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks........... 	$1,x75 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 

	

with Printed Headings or Indorsements............ 	gas 00 

	

Blank Books ......................................... 	800 00 

3,000 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Judge ................ 	$4,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers and Em- 

	

ployees .............................. 	41,900 00 

$45,900 00 

	

Court Fund ............................................. 	40,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	roo 00 

Additional compensation to County judge for services for 

	

drawing Jurors ...................................... 	a,5oo 00 

88,500 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Surrogate .................. 	$5,000 no 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	11,700 00 

$x6,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies................................ 	Ø 00 

17,200 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 6 State pupils, at $5o each per annum..... 	300 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 5867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for ene entire 
year of 5 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$x,500 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ...............................550 00 

x,650 00 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 

Mutea- 
(Chapter 386, laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 4 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$1,200 oo 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $ao each per 
annum ...............................'50 00 

2 ,350  00 
4,370  00 

Total, County of Queaag .............................................. $3oi,o$$ ot 
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THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 	 MISCELLANEOUS. 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 1a6, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of x895; 
chapter 131, Laws of 1898, and Chapters S77 and 578, 
Laws of 1907, and for the Stenographers under the said 
first named act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws of x894, 
to the 3oth of September, í9o8, as provided by chapters 
577 and 578, Laws of 	x907 ............................ $x1,628 82 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 19o8, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of x896; chapter 223, Laws of x897; 
chapter 450, Laws of I9oo; chapter 597, Laws of 19o2, 
and chapter 384, Laws of 1903, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 ......... 537 63 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of x886, and chapter Soo, Laws of 
1906 	................................................. 1,584 35 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial 
Department 	from 	any district 	other 	than 	the 	Second 
Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
x898, and chapter 597,  Laws of r9or .................... 1,x24 39 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 25x, Laws of 
1900, and chapter 748, Laws of í9o4 .................... 477 59 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks, appointed by 
the Justice of the Appellate 	Division of the 	Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 56o, 	Laws of 	1907 ............... 245 62 

$15,598 40 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 
Courts- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, 
including 	Pamphlets 	and 	Printed 	Blanks.......... $845 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 
with Printed Headings or Indorsements............ 500 00 

Blank 	Books 	............................................ x,655 00 

3,000 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary 	of 	Sheriff.......... ................ 	$6,000 00 

Salaries of Jailer and Matrons ............. 	2,500 00 

$8,500 00 

	

Servant Hire, including Cook .............................. 	goo 00 

	

Disbursements (under chapter 392, Laws of x896)........... 	8,200 00 

	

Guards .................................................. 	3,294 00 

	

Court Officers ........................................... 	r,600 00 

	

Farm Hand .............................................. 	360 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	300 00 

22,754 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of County Judge and Surrogate...... 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and Em- 

	

ployees ............................... 	8,800 00 

$13,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	Soo 00 

Additional compensation to County Judge for services for 

	

drawing Jurors ...................................... 	x,500 00 

15,800 00 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	550 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	200 00 

	

Copying Indices to Lexicographical System....... %........ 	5,000 00 
9,750 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$4,000 00 
Salaries of Assistant District 'Attorney, 

	

Stenographer and Employees........... 	5,000 00 
$9,000 00 

	

Witness Fees and Contingencies ........................... 	1,900 00 
10,900 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$5,500 00 

	

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	x,400 00 
$3,900 00 

	

Jury Notice Servers ...................................... 	250 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	a5a 00 

4,400s0 	-- 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$a,5oo 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County.......... 	5,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ............................................ 	Soo 00 
Rent-For payment of rent for property leased for public 

offices and other purposes of the County of Richmond for 

	

which no other provision has been made ................ 	2,045 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	goo 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 

	

vassers ............................................... 	Soo 00 
$5 3,045 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 5896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for I inmate, at $20....... 	$20,00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter x8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$600 oo 

For clothing 2 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum .............................. 	60 00 

66o oo 
New York Institution for the Blind- 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 596, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $5o per annum.......... 	ISo 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of x867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 5874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 3892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$600 on 

For clothing 6 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	r8o oo 

780 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$900 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $30 each per 
annum ............................... 	90 00 

990 00 
2,600 no 

Total, County of Richmond ............................................ . $97,847 40 

$140,572,266  57 
Amount of deficiency on January x, 1907, in the product of taxes theretofore 

levied, deemed to be uncollectible and not otherwise provided for (chapter 209, 
Laws of 5906) ................................................. 	.. 	3,000,000 00 

Total .......................................................... $143,572,200 17 

Dated October 3o, 1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor; 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller; 

PATRICK F. McGOWAN, 
President of the Board of Aldermen; 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President of the Borough of Manhattan; 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn; 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx; 

JOSEPH BERMEL, 
President of the Borough of Queens; 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough of Richmond; 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

IN TITE BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

Resolved, That the Budget for i9o8, as submitted to the Board of Aldermen 
hy the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be and the same is hereby amended, as 
follows: 

Ry inserting at the beginning of section 52 under heading "For Charitable In-
stitotions," the words "in so far as all moneys herein appropriated in this title are 
concerned," and also by striking out under the same ]leading the line "Arrearages for 
Charitable Institutions for 1907, $154,500." 

By striking out under heading "President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of 
Public Buildings and Offices," opposite the item of "Equipment, Repairs, Renewals 
and Supplies," the figures "$233,700," and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "$i8o,-
000.,,  

Resolved, That the said Budget, as amended. is hereby adopted and approved. 
I, P. J. Scully, City Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy 

of a resolution presented by the Committee on Finance at an adjourned session of 
the Board of Aldersisen of The City of New York, called by the President of the 
Board, held in the Aldertuanic Chamber, in the City Hall, on December 2, 1907, 
which was, on ayes and noes, not adopted, a majority of all the members elected to 
the Board of Aldermen having failed to vote in favor thereof. Thereupon a motion 
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to adopt the Budget as received from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment was 	 No. 589. 
also, on ayes and noes, not adopted, a majority of all the members elected to the 	.Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in so much of the resolu- 
Board of Aldermen having failed to vote in favor thereof. 	 tion adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, March 20, rjo8, establish- 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 	ing "grades of positions in the Surrogate's office, Kings County, in addition to those 
already existing therein," as relates to the following position: 

The foregoing Budget for i9o8, having been received by the Board of Aldermen 
on November 12, 1907, and considered from day to day until December 2, 1907, when 
the said the Board of Aldermen, either upon a resolution to amend or a motion to 
adopt the same, failed to take affirmative action thereon; whereupon, by operation 
of law, each and every item and amount as fixed by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment stood as a part of the said Budget, and we, the undersigned, the 
Mayor, Comptroller and City Clerk, have hereunto signed our names, and do hereby 
certify to the said the Budget for i9o8, in pursuance of the provisions of section 226 
of the amended Greater New York Charter. 

J)ated New York, December ro, 19o7. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 

Mayor. 
H. A. METZ, 

Comptroller. 
P. J. SCULLY, 

City Clerk. 

Sec. 2. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation of and within the County of New York, the sum of 
three million one hundred and forty-six thousand nine hundred and seventy dollars 
($3,r46,97o), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year i9o8, in-
eluded in the Budget, and the further sum of two hundred ail forty thousand orn' 
hundred and nine dollars and forty-two cents ($24o,ro9.42), paid during the year 1907, 
from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said 
county, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, amounting together to the sum of three million three hundred and eight,--
seven thousand seventy-nine dollars and forty-two cents ($3,387,o79.42). 

Sec. 3. ]'here shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the Comity of Kings, the sum of 
one million five hundred and fifty thousand nine hundred and fifty-six dollars and 
eighty-seven cents ($1,550,956.87), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year 1908, included in the Budget, and the further stim of one hundred and forty 
thousand seven hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty-six cents ($140,743.86), 
paid during il- L year 1907, from the proceeds of Sp°cial Revenue Bonds, for county 
charges or liabilities of said county, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7  of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, amounting together to the sum of one million 
six luvldred and ninety-one thousand seven hundred dollars ail sj vent-v-tlirec centt 
($1,69,,700-73) . 

Sec. 4. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Queens, the sum of 
three hundred and two thousand eighty-eight dollars and one cent ($302,088.01), to pay 
the expenses and charges of said county for the year rgo8, included in the Budget, 
and the further sum of thirty-two thousand nine hundred and ninety-two dollars and 
forty-six cents ($32,992.46), paid during the year 1907, from the proceeds of Special 
Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as provided by sub-
divisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, amounting to-
gether to the stun of three hundred and thirty-five thousand eighty dollars and forty-
seven cents ($335.x.47)• 

Sec. 5. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the sutm of 
ninety-seven thousand eight hundred and forty-seven dollars and forty cents ($97,- 
847.40), to pay the exl.cnses and charges of said county for the year r9o8, included in 
the Budget, and the further stem of eleven thousand seven hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars and eighty-three cents ($I r,729.83). paid (luring the year 1907, front the pro- 
ceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as 
provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
amounting together to the sum of one hundred and nine thousand five hmidred and 
seventy-seven dollars and twenty-three cents ($to9,J77.23). 

Sec. 6. The assessment rolls of the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within The City of New York, for the year IØ, are hereby ratified, approved 
and confirmed. and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of said estates 
for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of seven billion one ]rundred and fifty-eight 
million one hundred and ninety thousand four hundred dollars ($7,158,199,400), in 
accordance with the returns of the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments for said 
year submitted to the Board of Aldermen on the 6th day of July, i9o8. 

Sec. 7. The rates of tax upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within The City of New York, and the several counties and boroughs included 
within said City are for the purpose of carrying out and making effective the fore-
going sections of this ordinance, hereby fixed for the year IØ as follows: 

1. In the Boroughs of -Manhattan and The Bronx (being also the County of 
New York), 1.61407 per centum. 

II. In the Borough of Brooklyn (being also the County of Kings), 1.67021 per 
cento ni. 

III. In the Borough of Queens (being also the County of Queens), r.66o31 per 
centum. 

IV. LI the Borough of Richmond (being also the County of Richmond), I.71I15 
per centum. 

Sec. 8. In addition to the stans mentioned in the preceding sections of this ordi-
nance, to be levied and imr.osed upon the estates, real and personal, subject to tax- 
ation according to law, of and within The City of New York. there shall also be and 
is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-sixth Ward (late Town of New 
Lots) of the Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or 
highway in said ward, improved by flagging, glittering, curbing and paving under 
authority of chapter arr of the Law, of 1886, as amended by chapter 335 of the Laws 
of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for 
the above purposes, the stim of fifty-four thousand four hundred dollars and nine 
cents ($54,400.09), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commis-
sioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of lanci. in the l.'ro- 
portion of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Commisssion 
charged with making said improvements: there shall also be and is hereby imposed 
upon the real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of Flatbush) in said Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or highway in said 
ward benefited by the construction of sewers authorized by chapter 161 of the Laws 
of 1889 and the amendments thereto, the sum of seven thousand five hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and thirty-nine cents ($7,584.39), as the same has been appor- 
tioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, 
piece or parcel of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and 
determined by the Board of Street and Sewer Commissioners of said town and its 
successor; and there shall be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Thirty-
first Ward (late Town of Gravesend), in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that 
pIart of any street, avenue or highway in said ward benefited by local improvements 
for which the unpaid assessments heretofore levied in said town exceeding the sum 
of one hundred dollars are, under the provisions of chapter r r8 of the Laws of 1892, 
and the amendments thereto, to be levied in forty annual installments, the suta of 
forty-six thousand three hundred and fifty dollars and one cent ($46,350.01), as the 
same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assess- 
nments on each lot, piece or parcel of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as 
heretofore fixed and determined, and there shall also be and is hereby imposed upon 
the real- estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of Flatbush), in said Borough 
of Brooklyn, situated within the district of assessment fixed and determined by the 
Board of Assessors of The City of New York, for the improvement of Flatbush ave-
nue, under authority of chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894, for the purpose. of meeting 
the principal and interest on the bonds issue(] for said improvement, the stmt of 
thirty-five thousand ninety dollars and thirty-eight cents ($35.090.38), as the same has 
been apportioned and assessed by said Board of Assessors on each lot, piece or par-
cel of land lying within the boundary lines of said assessment districts. 

Adopted unanimously by the Board of Aldermen, July 2r, 1g08. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, at 3.30  o'clock p. !n., August 4, 19o8 

	

Incum- 	Per 

	

bents. 	Auntim. 
Special Court Officer ........................................... 	r 	$1,750 00 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 2r, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 5go. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held May t5, 

1908, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recomtuends 
to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the position of Supervising Electrical '. 
Engineer in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, with salary at the 
rate of five thousand dollars ($5,000) .'er annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 5908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 591. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 5, 

1908, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Chief En-
gineer of Light and Power in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
in addition to those already existing therein, with salary at the rate of seventy-five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum, for the present incumbent, Charles F. Lacombe, 
only, to take effect as of date May r, 1908." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 592. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby apl.roves of and concurs in the 
following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, June 5, 
1908: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen the abolishment of the grade of position of Chief Engineer 
of Light and Power in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, with 
salary at the rate of five thousand dollars ($5,000) per annttni." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 2r, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 593. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in so mach of the resolrn-

tion adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 5, 1908, establishing 
positions in the Department of Finance, in addition to those already existing therein, 
as relates to the following position: 

Per 
Annuum. 

	

Insl.cctor of Masonry ............................................... 	$r,5oo 00 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 2I, tyo8. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, i9o8. 

No. 594 
Resolved, That t1ue Board of Aldernes hereby cnuours in so much of the resolu-

tinn adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 5, 1cØ, estabIitihint 
"grades of positions in the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, in addition ti; those al-
ready existing therein," as relates to the following: 

	

Incunr- 	I'er 

	

bents. 	Dicnt. 
Stoker........................................................ 	r6 	$3 00 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, rgo8. 

'No. 595. 
AN ORl)INANCE providing for all issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one hun- 

dred aud thirty thousand dollars ($13o,000), to provide means for a ptuuping 
plant, with the necessary equipment and appurtenances, including the construc-
tion of a building for this station near the head of Gowantts Canal, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionmrut June 26, 
19(18, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to tite amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment Berehy approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amoturt not excecd-
ing one hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($r3o,000), for the purpose of providing 
means for a pumping plant, with the necessary equiputent and appurtenances, iii clud-
i mig  the construction of a building fur this station near the head of Gowanus Canal, 
Borough of Brooklyn, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 'I he 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and thirty thousand dollars 
($13o,Ø), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldersmen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, i9o8. 

No. 596. 
.N ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighteen 

thousand dollars ($r8,000), to provide means for staking alterations and im-
provements to the Pergola P,uilding in the DeWitt Clinton Park, under the 
jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan aud Rich-
tnond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen af The City of New York as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol• 

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, 
rte, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for tite purposes therein specified 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amorntt not exceed-
ing eighteen thousand dollars ($t8,000) to provide means for making alterations and 
improvements to the Pergola Building in the DeWitt Clinton Park, under the juris-
diction of the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to isstue  Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in lise 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to all amount not 
exceeding eighteen thousand dollars ($i8,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 
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No. 597• 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($4'50,000), to provide means for the new 
boiler house and coaling station and their equipment, including architect's 
fees, in connection with the construction and equipment of the new Bellevue 
Hospital. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as •follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, 
19o8, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceed-
ing four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), to provide means for the 
new boiler house and coaling station and their equipment, including architect's fees, 
in connection with the construction and equipment of the new Bellevue Hospital, 
and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 5908. 

No. 598. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000) to provide means for the improvement of the 
New York Botanical Garden in Bronx Park. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, 1908, 
and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thusand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of providing means for the 
improvement of the New York Botanical Garden in Bronx Park, and when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 569 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 599. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Cori rate Stock in the sum of five 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) to provide means for the re-
construction of the bulkhead forming the easterly wall of the Speedway or 
Harlem River Driveway, on the Harlem River, between One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth street and Dycknian street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section T. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apl:ortionment June 26, 
1008, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein s(.'ecified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate aud Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,oØ) 
to provide means for the reconstruction of the bulkhead forming the easterly wall 
of the Speedway or Harlem River Driveway, un the Harlem River, between One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and Dycknian street, Borough of Manhattan, and 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section i6g of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Al,proved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 600. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-

three thousand dollars ($33,000), to provide means for the erection of two 
new buildings for the use of the Fire Department in the Borough of Rich-
mond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section T. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, 
]9o8, and authorizes the Cnmt,troller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount aud for the purposcs therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended. the Board of Estimate and Apf,ortionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000), to provide means for the erection 
of new buildings for the use of the Fire Department, as follows: 
New building for Engine Company 206, to be located on the west side 

of Broadway, West New Brighton. Borough of Richmond......... $23,000 00 
New building, quarters for niemhers of the Fire Department who serve 

Oil fireboat, to be located at åt. George, Borough of Richmond...... 	10,000 00 

$33,000 00 

—snid when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
utcn the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section t69 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
tmottnt not exceeding thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000). the proceeds whereof 
.o be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
A1.proved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, igo8. 

No. flot. 
Rcsniycce, That the III arcl of Aldernien hereby approves of ail concurs in the 

allowing alllendeO resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
uno 26, 5908: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 134, Laws of 1907, the 
esolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment October ig, 1906, 
vhich reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of tete Greater New 
Cork Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apf ortionment hereby ap-
roves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
xcceding fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), to provide means for the construction 
,f iron fences around the small parkways along the centre line of Broadway, from 
'ifty-ninth street to Manhattan street, Borough of Manhattan, tinder the jurisdiction 
, f the President of Ilte Borough of Manhattan; and that when authority therefor 
hall have been obtained from tete Board of Aldermen tete Comptroller is authorized 
n issne Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the istanner provided by sec-
ion ifx~ of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding fifty-five 
housand dollars ($55,000), the 1;roceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes afore-
aid."  

—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words "the President 
of the Borough of Manhattan" and inserting in place thereof the words "the Cont-
missioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 25, tgo8. 
A.proved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, í908. 

No. 6oz. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 

26, 1908, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the following grades of positions 
tinder the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, in addition to 
tltnce already existing therein: 

Per 
Diem. 

Decorator ............................................................ 	$4 50 
Varnisher............................................................ 	400 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldersten, July 21, 19o8. 
Al proved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, tgo8. 

No. 6o3. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 

26, 1908, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Stenographer 
in the office of the District Attorney, Riclrmonl County, in addition to those already 
existing therein, with salary at the rate of thirteen hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) 
per annum, for one (t) incumbent." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of aud concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen. July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 604. 
Whereas, The Board al Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 26, 

19o8, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apl.'ortinnment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby reeomntends 
to the Board of Aldermen tite establishment of the grade of position of Elevatorman 
in the Police Department, in addition to those already existing therein, with salary 
at the rate of nine hundred dollars ($goo) per anmuie, for two ('z) inetnubents. 

Resolved, That the Boarei of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 2r, tgo8. 
AFproved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 605. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the various poli-

tical organizations and associations of The City of New York to erect stands for the 
purpose of holding political meetings on the sidewalks or carriageways of The City 
of New York, providing said stands shall be removed within twenty-four hours after 
having been used; and be it further 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to all political or-
ganizations and associations to erect, place and keep transparencies, erect poles and 
swing banners therefrom, the Presidents of the Boroughs consenting thereto, and 
where banners are swung from houses the l.roperty owners consenting thereto, the 
work to be done and materials supplied at their own expense; 

Resolved, further, That permission he and the same is also hereby given to all 
political organizations and associations to parade through the streets, avenues and 
thoroughfares of The City of New York with vehicles containing bells or bands of 
music, the last privilege to be trader the direction of Police Department, and the first 
two privileges to be under the direction of the Presidents of the Boroughs, respec-
tively; the several permissions hereby given to continue only until November 14, 
19o8, any resolution or ordinance heretofore passed to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Al.proved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 19o8. 

No. 606. 
Resolved, That the ordinance relative to the discharge of fireworks be and the 

same is hereby suspended so as to enable the Timothy D. Sullivan Association of the 
Third Assembly District. in the Borough of Manhattan, to explode fireworks on 
Monday, August 31, i9o8, under the supervision of the Police Commissioner and 
the Fire Commissioner, such suspension to continue only for the day and date mett-
tiotted. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 25, tgo8. 
Al.wroved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, t9o8. 

No. 607. 
Resolved, That permission be aud tete same is hereby given to Joel Rinaldo to 

place and keep a storm door within the stoop line in front of his premises No. o6 West 
Forty-first street, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided said storni door shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such 
case made and provided ; the work to be done at his own expense, under the super-
vision of the President of the Borough, and such permission to continue only during 
the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, rØ. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 608. 
Resolved, That permission be and tete same is hereby givcp to the people of the 

Church of Si. John the Baptist to parade with music on tete occasion of the celebration 
of an anniversary of said church, on Sunday, October i8, igo8, in the immediate neigh-
l)orhood of the church property in West Thirtieth street, in tete Borough of Manhattan, 
under the supervision of the Police Department. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 25, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. flog. 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas anet 

Electricity that a watering trough be located and maintained on the sidewalk near the 
curb on the southwest corner of One Hundred and Sixty-first street and Morris 
avenue, in the Borough of Tile Bronx. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, tgo8. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, tgo8. 

No. 61o. 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity that four lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and lighud 
ill front of the Congregation Antsche Chesed at the junction of St. Nicholas avenue, 
One Hundred and Fourteenth street and Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Man-
hattan; two of said lamps to face the St. Nicholas avenue side, the other two to face 
the Seventh avenue side. 

Adopted by the Board o? Aldermen, July 21, rgo8. 
Approved by his Ildnor the Mayor, August .l, tgo8. 

No. 61 r. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Khedivai Com-

pany to parade six men in costume through the streets and thoroughfares of The 
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City of New York under the supervision of the Police Department. 	Such permission 
to continue only for the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof from his Honor 
the Mayor. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

No. 612. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Twentieth As- 

sembly District Democratic Association to drive an advertising wagon through the 
streets and thoroughfares of the Borough of Brooklyn, under the supervision of the 
Police Department. Such permission to continue only for the period of thirty days 
from the receipt hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 21, 1908. 
Approved by his 1lonor the Mayor, August 4, 5908. 

No. 613. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to John Mullaly to 

place and keep two ornamental lamps within the stoop line in front of his premises 
No. 1840 Park avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said lamps shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the ordinance in such case made and 
provided, not to be used for advertising purposes; the work to be done and the illu- 
minant supplied at his own 	expense, under the direction 	of 	the 	President of the 
Borough. 	Such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Alder- 
men. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldertmten, July 2I, 1908. 
Approved by his Honor the Mayor, August 4, 1908. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

ELIGIBLE LIST FOR THE POSITION OF INSPECTOR OF PIPE LAYING. 
Established August 4, 1908. 

Per Cent. 
1.  Cassidy, 	Patrick, 	No. 	2566 Seventh 	avenue .............................. 91. t0 
2.  Purcell, William E., No. 182 East One Hundred and Twenty-second street 89.90 
3.  Allen. Walter F., No. 177 Lawrence avenue, Parkville, Brooklyn......... 89.óo 
4.  Crelly, Thomas 	I,., 	No. 62 	East 	Houston 	street .......................... 89. Io 
5.  Collins, 	Edward F., No. 229 East Twelfth street ......................... 89.00 
6.  Sullivan, 	I)anicl 	F., 	No. 	441 	Ninth 	aventte .............................. 88.40 
7.  Walsh, 'I- letmas F.. No. 229 East Eighty-second street .................... 88.20 
8.  Kelchner, Edward F., No. ) t6 \Vest One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street 88.10 
9.  Hone, William J., No. 189 Seventh street, Elmhurst, L. I ................ 88. to 

10.  Walsh, Edward T., No. 770 Washington street .......................... 87.90 
II. Rostick, Joseph F., No. 	1450 Avenue A .................................. 87.70 
12.  Bertrand, Charles A., Jr., No. 318 West Fifty-seventh street ............. 87.50 
13.  Lieske, Charles H., No. 997 Tinton avenue, The Bronx .................. 87.20 
14.  Farrell, Thomas F., No. to East Pronietcha avenue. Corolla, L. I. (N. Q.) 87.00 
15.  Nicola, Andrew, No. 	164 Court 	street, Brooklyn ......................... 86.50 
r6. Carroll, Felix P., Jr., No. 2575 Bainbridge avenue, Fordham, '1 he Bronx. 86.40 
17.  Kelly, Charles I,., No. 	i to East Ninety-sixth 	street ....................... 85.70 
18.  Nelson, George O., No. 	13 Second place, Brooklyn ....................... 85.óo 
19.  Birmingham, Slichael R., No. 86 Waverly street, Yonkers ................ 85.30 
20.  Lang, Henry J.. Jr., No. 95i 	Amsterdam 	avente ......................... 8}.50 
21.  Dwyer, Thomas F., No. 	176 \Vest 	Tenth street ........................... 84.40 
22.  Dovlc, John A., No. 594 East One Hundred and Seventieth street........ 84.10 
23.  Alitheu, Thomas, Welling street, Woodlawn, L. 	I ........................ 83.86 
24.  Murphy, Terence, No. 172 East Eighty-second street ..................... 83.10 
25.  ilahoney, Jeremiah F., No. 	530 East Eighty-third street .................. 83.co 
26.  Raclise, Charles 	A., 	No. 	i io Lexington 	avenue ......................... 82.90 
27.  Brown, Russell R., No. 689 Macon street, Brooklyn ...................... 82.70 
28.  iticyer, 	Henry \V., No. 71 	Eldert street, 	Brooklyn ........................ 82.60 
29.  Bonnand, Louis E., No. 122 East Twenty-seventh street .................. 82.30 
30.  Vogelc, John, No. 429 East 	Eighty-second street ......................... 81.(,o 
31.  Daly, Charles C., No. 83 Woodhnll street, Brooklyn ...................... 81.6o 
32.  O'\leara, Joseph W., Vo. 3tt Fast One Hundred aud Twenty-fourth street $r .50 
33.  Donohue, Ihonias J., Jr., No. 424, West Forty-secon(1 street .............. 81.;0 
34.  Swick, Frederick W., No. 343 West Forty-sixth street ................... 81.30 
35.  Travers, Vincent P., Jr., No. 908 Jennings street, The Bronx............ 8i.2o 
36.  Walter. Young S.. 	No. 949 Park place, 	Brooklyn ........................ 81.10 
37.  ilehnns, Adolph, 	No. 40 Willow 	street, Corona .......................... Ø.5O 
38.  Foy, 	John 	V., 	No. 	117 	Bank 	street ...................................... 80.20 
39.  Richards, 	Charles F., 	No. 230% Spencer street, Brooklyn ................ 80.20 
40.  Gill, James 	P., 	No. 	550 Leonard 	street, 	Brooklyn ........................ 80. to 
41.  Dieffenbach, 	Otto, Jr., 	No. 	175L 	Park 	avenue ........................... 79.60 
42.  Bourke, Michael, No. 66 \Vest One Hundredth street .................... 79.50 
43.  Caesar, 	William, 	No. 	196 	Avenue 	13 ................... ................. 79..}0 
44.  Brennan, John J.. 	No. 	75 	Lynch 	street, Brooklyn ........................ 79.20 
45.  Walsh, 	Leo Francis, 	No. 	113 	West 	Ninety-sixth 	street .................. 79,00 
46.  Babcock, Edw. H., No. 63 West One Hundred and Thirty-first street.... 78.60 
47.  Koster, George H., No. 221 Jefferson avenue, Richmond 1-lill, L. I....... 78.60 
48.  Arnsburg, John J., No. 56 East One Hundred and Twenty-second street.. 78.50 
49.  Moloney, Timothy W., Ilull avenue, near Colwnbia, Maspeth, L. I....... 78.50 
50.  Gorr, Augustus W., No. 2 Lexington avenue, Winfield. L. I .............. 78.50 
51.  Coughlin, Patrick F. A., No. 511 West One hundred and Sixty-eighth 

street............................................................... 78..40 
52.  Lewis, Ray B., No. 24.5 West One Hundred and Sixteenth street........ 78.00 
53.  Ahern, John, No. 114 East One Hundred and Twentieth street........... 78.00 
54.  Handy, Robert P., No. 	tot Gale street, Long Island City ................ 77.90 
55.  Franklin, \Villur P., No. 1638 Seventy-first street, Brooklyn .............. 77.70 
56.  O'Brien, 	Philip 	J., 	No. 4oi 	Pleasant 	avenue ............................. 77.30 
57.  Ryan, John J., 	No- 445 	Sackett 	street. 	Brooklyn ......................... 77.20 
58.  Ilartery, George J., No. 28 Webster place, Brooklyn ..................... 77.c0 
59.  Toone, Owen, 	No. 306 East Eighty-sixth street .......................... 76.go 
60.  Arthur, Murray V., 	No. 	149 Madison avenue ( N. Q.) ................... 76.,0 
t,1. Murphy, Peter A., No. 428 West Thirty-fifth street ...................... 76.50 
62.  Odell. Eugene S., No. 1342 Franklin avenue, The Bronx ................. 75.80 
63.  Schiller, Henry J., No. 540 Lenox 	avenue ........ 	......... 75.80 
64.  Bohan, Thomas, No. 1914 East Thirteenth street, Brooklyn .............. 75.60 
65.  Garcia. 	Edw. 	F., 	No. 44 	Court 	street, 	Brooklyn ......................... 7J.50 
66.  Sweeney, Thomas F., No. 12o Franklin street, Long Island City......... 75.30 
67.  Brophy, 	Daniel, 	No. 	520 Tenth avenue ............................. 75.20 
68.  Mulligan, Daniel, No. 65 East avenue, Long Island City................. 75.00 
69.  Malier, Stephen H., No. 203 Franklin street, Astoria, L. I ............. 74, 50 
70.  Campbell, R. Smith, No. 63 Broadway, West New Brighton ............. 74.10 
71.  Gebhardt, Louis G., No. 426 East Eighty-third street ..................... 74.10 
72.  Gibbons, James F.. No. 204 West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street. 74.10 
73.  Reynolds, Christopher II., No. 229 East Eightieth street ................. 74.10 
74.  Schulze, Frederick H., No. 407 East Seventy-eighth street ................ 74.00 
75.  Coyne, Joseph 	A-1., No. 6o East Houston street ......................... 73.60 
76.  Vertefeuille, Henry, No. 840 Bushwick avenue, Brooklyn ................ 73.30 
77.  Hughes, 	Martin F., No. 387 Park avenue ................................ 73.30 
78.  Ryan, William L., No. 451 West Thirty-third street ...................... 72.90 
79.  Assier, 	John, 	No. 	422 	East 	Seventy-seventh 	street ...................... 72.80 
80.  Malone, John H., No. 	1388 Stebbins avenue, The Bronx ................. 72.70 
81.  Mangio, Thomas S., No. 	17 East Seventh street ......................... 72.70 
82.  Rooney, Gerald A., No. 204.5 Washington avenue, The Bronx............ 72.60 
83.  Boylan, Adam J., No. .364 West One Hundred and Seventeenth street.... 72.40 
84.  Hansen, William O., Clove avenue, Grasmere, Stapleton, S. I............ 72.20 
85.  Cassidy, John 	T., 	No. 438 West 	Thirty-fifth 	street ...................... 72.10 
86.  McDonald, Terence, No. 7o Grcenpoint avenue. Long Island City........ 72.00 
87.  Burling, Edw. C., No. t to Promcicha avenue, Corona, L. I ............... 71.8o 
88.  France, 	Edw. 	W., No. 	172 Waverlv place ................................ 71.70 
89.  Reilly, Austin, Jr., No. 325 East 	Seventy-seventh street .................. 71,50 

go. Joseph, Richard, No. 210 West One Hundred and Seventh street......... 71:.40 
91.  Fitzgerald, Corn. E., No. 159 East Seventy-seventh street ................ 71.20 
92.  Cole, George C., No. 743 East One Hundred and Fifty-second street..... 71.x0 
93.  Samo, John 	V., No. 2055 	Eighth avenue............ 	........ 	...... 71.00 
94.  Bettels, William E., No. 463 West One Hundred and Forty-sixth street, 

TheBronx 	. 	.. 	...................................... 71.00;, 
95.  Labelle, Ilbald A., No. 	1067 Lexington avenue.. 	..................... 71.00 
96.  Parks, Robert A., No. 574 Bedford avenue, Brooklyn .................... 70.90 
97.  Callahan, 	Michael, 	No. 	245 	Bowery ..................................... 70.70 
98.  Murphy, George A., No. 515 Pelham avenue, Brooklyn .....:............ 70.60 
99.  Putky, Anton A., No. 533 	East Eighty-first 	street....................... 70.60 

too. Partlan, Arthur D., No. 309 West One Hundred and Twenty-eighth street 70.50 
lot. Davin, Edwin M., No. 224 East Eightieth street ......................... 70.20' 
102.  Conlin, Joseph 	F., 	No. 439 Tenth avenue ................................ 70.20 
103.  Jernran, 	Edward, 	No. 342 West Thirty-first 	street ...................... 70.00 
104.  Mathis, 	Paul, 	No. 	1639 Pacific street, Brooklyn .......................... 70.00 
105.  Hewitt, James R., No. 	5252 Fifty-eighth 	street, Brooklyn ............... 70.00 
io6. Gaynor, Joseph H., No. 47; West One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street.. , . 70.00 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. e, 

Abstract of transactions of the Department of Finance for the week ending June 
27, 1908: 

Deposited in the City Treasury. 
To the credit of the 	City 	

treasury ....................................: To the credit of the Sinking Funds......... 	 37,7 22 2 
96 

55 5 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$1,047,919 01 

Warrants Registered for Payment. 
Appropriation Accounts, "A" Warrants .............................. $7,007,408 05 

	

Special and Trust Accounts, "B" Warrants .......................... 	2,120,282 03 

	

Additional Water Fund, "C" Warrants ................................ 	80,339 72 

	

Total .................................................... 	$9,208,029 80
': 

Stock and Bonds Issued. 

	

Three per cent. Stock ................................................ 	$39,000 00 

	

Four per cent. Bonds ................................................ 	100,000 00.1 

	

Total.................................................... 	$139,tØ 00 

Suits, Orders of Court, Judgments, etc. 

Court. 	Title of Action. 	Amount. 	 Subject Matter. 	 Attorney. 

Supreme, 
Kings..... John J. Mahoney vs. 

August Rathkainp ... $3,287 25 Transcript of judgment entered June 
17, 19o8, also certificate of assign- 
ment to Excelsior It. Company.... 

Huhn, Whitlock & Scarf, 

	

...... 	Certified copy of order entered June 
t8, igo8, affirming judgment..... 

Strauss & .lnderson. 

... Certified copy of order entered June 
t8, gu8, affirming judgment..... 

Strauss & Anderson, 

	

...... 	Certified copy of order entered June 
t8, 19o8, affirming judgment..... 

Strauss & Atiders0n.; 

Kissena I'ark Corpora- 
tiun 	................I 	C 

	

,o77 53 	ertified copy of judgment entered 
Slarch 23, 	1908 .................. 

Strauss & Anderson, 

	

Qucø,s Borough Corpor- 	 - 

	

atiun ............... 	325 53 Certihcd copy of judgment entered 
March 23, 1908 .................. 

Strauss & Anderson.' 

	

Frederick t;. Randall ... 	323 53 Certified copy of judgment entered 
March i z3, 	1908 .................. 

Strauss & .\ndorson,- 

]'vorte State of New 
lark vs. Gustav ])in- 

	

ser ................. 	...... 	Certified copy of order entered Tune 
22, tgo8, allowing Ilenry llard-
wicke and another fees.......... 

11. Rardwicke & R. 11. Clarke, Jr, 

Pen le titale of New 
Y~irk against George 

	

horst .... . .......... 	...... 	Certified copy uf order, affidavit, ver. 
tificate assigning J. 1). McClelland 
counsel 

J. n. McClcuand. 

Ccrtified copy of urder entered June 
22, '908, directing payment of 
award to Mary Molland.......... 

l'. T, Southern. 

Certified copy of order entered Tune 
2, 1908, directing payment to I. 
L. Ilamberger ................... 

I. L. bazulwrger, 

Certified copy of order entered June 
20, í9o8, tax fees to Edgar L. Furs-
man and others ................. 

I 	 Edgar L. kursman. 
Supreme, 
Kings..... Scary T. Geis, adminis- 

t rat ris , against City „f 
New York........... 	...... 	Copy of summons and coutplaint.... 

Wilson & Wilson. 

Kissena fark Corpora- 
tion 	................ 

Queens Iiurough I orpor-
ation................ 

Appel late 
thy ision... 	Frederick G. Randall .. 

Supreme, 
Queen,... . 

Sup rene, 
Queens... 

Supreme, 
Queens... 

General 
Sessions.. 

General 
Sessions.. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co.. East One hundred and 

Seventy-ninth street.. 	...... 

Supreme, 
Kings..... 	Mary L. Cation.... , , . 	..... . 

Supreme, 
Ulster..... Ashokan Reservoir ,... 	...... 

Supreme, 
Kings..... Wm. It. Seaman against 

City of New York... ...... Copy of summons and complaint.... 
Robert Stewart. 

Supreme, 
Kings..... Annie 	Slater 	.......... 93 69 Transcript of judgment entered June 

13, 	1908 	........................ 
Robert Stewart. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Maria 	Fasano 	......... 500 00 Transcript of judgment entered May 

8, 	t9u8 	......................... 
Wentworth, Lowenstein & Stern. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Mary M. Pedrick...... 500 0o Transcript of judgment entered June 

20, 	1908 	........................  
Edward Matiling, 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Wm. Nugent, executor. 800 0o Certified 	copy 	of 	judgment 	entered 

June19, 	1908 .................... 
M. Dciches. 

U. S. Dist.. Hiram Snyder & Co, .. 1,928 8o Certified copy of final decree entered 
me 

June 	20, 	1908 ............. 	

• • 

Foley & Martin. 
Supreme, 
N. Y. Co.. , One Hundred and Elev- 

enth 	and 	One 	Ilun- 
dred 	and 	Twelfth 
streets 	.............. ...... ('unv 	of 	affidavit, 	order, 	re 	claim 

91ary 	b:. 	Maguire 	............... 
Js!. 	J. 	Mtdyuecn, 



Amount. 	 Subject Matter. 	 Attorney. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
18, í9o8, affirming orders........ 

Hugo Hirsch. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
t8, igo8, affirming orders........ 

Hugo Hirsch. 

271 20 Transcript of judgment entered June 
20, igo8 ........................ 

Comparo & Thiery. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
24, 1908, directing payment of 
award to August Kosok........... 

M. L. Rippe. 

...... Transcript ofudgment entered June 
24, igo8, directing payment of 
award to Christian Reichers....... 

M. L. Rippe. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
23, igo8, directing payment of 
award to E. P. Smith......, 

Kirk & Conway. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
23, 1908, directing payment of 
award to B. H. Luddecke, admin- 
istrator ......................... 

Kirk & Conway. 

250 00 Transcript ot Judgment enteicu dune 
24, 1908 ..................... 

M. E. Parrott. 

250 uo Transcript of judgment eumreu June 
24, 1908 ........................ 

M. E. Parrott. 

...... Copy of summons and complaint.... 
H. E. Lewis. 

...... Copy of petition and order to show 
cause, re payment to Natalie Jar-
vis............................. 

Manley & Grand. 

...... Copy of petition and orner to show 
cause, re payment to Ed. H. 
Hawke, Jr., attorney , ........... 

Manley & Grand. 

Two certified copies of orders entered 
June c8, 1908, directing Comptrol- 
ler to refund to surety........... 

T. F. Rice. 

92 83 Certified copy of judgment ot affirm- 
ance, affirming judgments, etc..... 	 - 

Strauss & Anderson. 

84 73 Certified copy ot judgment ot attirm-
ance, affirming judgments, etc..... 

Strauss & Anderson. 

84 73 Certified copy of judgment of affirm-
ance, affirming judgments, etc ..... 

Strauss & Anderson. 

...... Copies of affidavit, certmcate auow- 
ing Clark L. Jordan and another 
$500 compensation 	.. 	.. ... 

C. L. Jordan and another. 

3,074 07 Transcript of judgment entered April 
15, 1907 ........................ 

\watts & Merrill. 

350  00 Transcript of judgment entered June 
24, 1908 ........................ 

Leopold Freiman. 

...... Notice of motion to confirm report.. 
F. K. Pendleton. 

...... Notice of motion to confirm report.. 
F. K. Pendleton. 

...... Notice of motion to confirm report.. 
F. K. Pendleton. 

...... Notice of motion to confirm report.. 
F. K. Pendleton. 

...... Notice of motion to confirm report. 
F. imo, Pendleton. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
26, 1908, directing Comptroller to 
refund .........................1  

M. J. Levine. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
22, 1908, directing payment of 
award to Robert J. Gray.......... 

Mooney & Shipman. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
26, 1908, directing Comptroller to 
produce claims ................... 

McCarty & Baldwin. 

...... Certified copy of order entered June 
24r 19o8, directing that notice be 
withdrawn 	...................... 

Stetson, Jennings & Russell. 

175 oo Transcript of judgment and notice 
entered June 23, 1908........... 

Feltenstein & Rosenstein. 
Special 
Sessions... People State of New 

York vs. Thos. Drum. 	...... Certified copy of order entered June 
26, 1908, directing refund........ 

J. J. McGuiness, 

Court. Title of Action. 

Appellate 
Division... Clement 	Lockitt 	....... 

Appellate 
Division... Horatio 	S. 	Stewart..... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Pietro Traverso 	....... 

Supreme, 
Queens.... Albert street, Queens... 

Supreme, 
Queens.. .. Albert street, Queens... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Summitt avenue ..... . 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Morris avenue .. , .... . 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Edmund W. Heuring, 

infant .............. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Loretta Narborough, in- 

fant................. 

Supreme, 
Kings..... Edward B. Stimpson 

Company against City 
of New York ....... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... 	Cherry street, etc...... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... 	Cherry street, etc..... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... People State of New 

York vs. Angelo Del-
fino................ 

Supreme, 
Queens.... lossena Park Corpora- 

tion 	................ 

Supreme, 
Queens.... Queens Borough Corpor- 

ation 	................ 

Supreme, 
Queens.... Frederick G. Randall.. 

General 
Sessions... People State of New 

\ork vs. John Kneip. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... :Mary Harvey ....... , 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Harry Leonder, infant. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Baye lester 	avenue 	... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... West One Hundred and 

Fiftieth 	street 	....... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Fifth 	new 	street....... 

Supreme, 
Kings..... Forty-fourth 	street..... 

Supreme, 
Kings..... Sea 	View 	avenue...... 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... People 	State 	of 	New 

York vs. Patrick Cady 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... 	Canal place ........ I . 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... 	Broadway ............ 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... Erie Railroad Company. 

Supreme, 
N. Y. Co... James Doherty, infant 
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Claims Filed, 

Date 
Filed. 	 Claimant. 	 Amount. 	 Nature of Claim. 	 Attorney. 

1908. 
June 22 Alfred 	W. 	Moore......... $1,500 00 

June 23 Sam 	Lichtenstein 	........ 500 00 

June 23 Daniel J. 	McHenry 	...... i,191 	79 

June 23 Thomas 	Haines 	.......... 406 50 

June 23 Julius 	Rabinowitz 	........ 500 00 

June 23 Harold 	A, 	Biggs.......... 1,500 00 

June 23 John 	Leavy 	............. Soo 00 

June 23 Eva 	E. 	Weber........... 5,000 00 

June 23 Joseph 	Cassino 	........... 5,000 ou 

June 23 Adams 	111 a n u f a c t tiring 
Company 	............... 363 79 

June 23 Joseph 	W. 	Reppenger..... 849 00 

June 24 Richard 	Virgelio 	......... 25,000 00 

June 24 !telen 	I. 	Connell......... 20,000 00 

June _4 Florence 	\'ugel 	.......... 200 00 

une 24 Matthew 	F. 	Murphy...... 769 00 

June 25 Ellen 	T. 	Clarke 	.......... t,5oo 00 

Jule 26 Antonio 	Riccio 	.......... ..... 	. 

June 26 Romnaldo 	Esposito 	....... ...... 

lune 26 Martha 	E. 	Ronk................ 

June z6 Hugo 	Hirsh 	............. ...... 

June 26 Hugo 	Hirsh 	............. ...... 

June 26 Hugo 	Hirsh 	............. ...... 

June 26 John 	Bryant 	............ 9,000 00 

June z3 Edison 	Electric 	Illuminat- 
ing Company of Brook- 
lyn .................... ...... 

Personal injuries March 6, 1go8, by 
his wife !Florence E. falling on the 
ice and snow on the stairs of the 
Comfort Station at Fulton and 
Joralemon streets, Brooklyn....... 

Williams & Richardson. 
Personal injuries sustained June 18, 

1908, by wagon No. 922 or No. 927 
of the Bureau of Sewers over-
throwing his pushcart in front of 
No. z61 Stanton street, Manhattan 

David Lisnow. 
Prevailing rate of wages, Pilot, De-

partment of Charities, January 17, 
1903, to January 12, 1905 ......... 

John E. Judge. 
Prevailing rate of wages, Fireman, 

Department of Charities, May g, 
í906, to June ro, 1907 ............ 

John E. Judge. 
Damages to property Nos. go and 

92 Middleton street, Brooklyn, be-. 
tween August r, 1904, and June 
23, 1908, by sewer overflow...... 

Death of horse May to, 1908, caused 
by striking an iron water main 
in the road at Jerome avenue, near 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street........................... 

Thos. H. McKee. 
Personal injuries sustained April 23, 

1908, caused by falling over the 
stump of a tree on Madison ave-
nue, Maspeth, Queens......... , . . 

\'iemeister & Kimen. 
Personal injuries sustained December 

z6, 1907, caused by falling into 
deep hole in sidewalk, Third ave-
nue and Brook avenue, The Bronx 

Edgar I. Ahrweiler. 
Personal injuries sustained June 5, 

tgo8, caused by a Department of 
Street Cleaning cart at the dump. 
at One Hundred and Thirty-ninth 
street and Madison avenue, Harlem 
River.......................... 

Jacob J. Pantelt. 
Damages to property May 21, igo8, 

by leakage of salt water main and 
hydrant at No. io6 Grand street, 
Manhattan...................... 

Cardoza & Nathan. 
Damages for breach of contract for 

new sewer, etc., on Pleasant ave-
nue, Borough of Queens, July 12, 
1907 	........................... 

Jacob II, Denenholz. 
Personal injuries sustained June tg, 

1908, caused by being knocked 
down by a Department of Street 
Cleaning cart at Sixteenth street 
and Avenue B, Manhattan ........ 

Jas. A. Howard. 
Personal injuries sustained May 17, 

1908. caused by stepping in an ex-
cavation at corner of Nostrand ave-
nue and Jefferson avenue, Brook-
lyn....................:........ 

Martin T. Manton. 
Personal injuries sustained May 21, 

1908, caused by a fall on defective 
sidewalk at Broadwa and Canal 
street, Manhattan................  .   

Lewis B. Alterman. 
Prevailing rate of wages, Engineer, 

Kings County Jail, September 13, 
1899, to January 8, 1906.......... 

Howard C. Lake. 
Personal injuries sustained May t8, 

1908, caused by being thrown to 
the deck of the Municipal ferry-
boat "Queens," at St. George, 
Richmond ...................... 

Chas. N. Morgan & Son. 
Award for Damage No. 8, in the 

matter of acquiring title to prem-
ises, Carroll and President streets, 
between Henry and Hicks streets, 
Brooklyn 	....................... 

Hugo Hirsh. 
Award for Damage No. t, in the 

matter of acquiring title to prem-
ises, Carroll and President streets, 
between Henry and Hicks streets, 
Brooklyn ....................... 

Hugo Hirsh. 
Award for Damage No. 5, in the 

matter of acquiring title to prem-
ises, Carroll and President streets, 
between Henry and Hicks streets, 
Brooklyn....................... 

Hugo Hirsh, 
Lien for professional services, No. 8, 

in the matter of acquiring title to 
premises Carroll and President 
streets, between Henry and Hicks 
streets, Brooklyn ................ 

Hugo Hirsh. 
Lien for professional services, No. i, 

in the matter of acquiring, title to 
premises Carroll and President 
streets, between Henry and Hicks 
streets, Brooklyn ................ 

Hugo Hirsh. 
Lien for professional services, No. 5, 

in the matter of acquiring title to 
premises Carroll and President 
streets, between Henry and Hicks 
streets, Brooklyn ................ 

Hugo Hirsh. 
Personal injuries sustained Decem-

ber 27, 'Q07, due to defective con-
ditiott of sidewalk on the east 
side of Sherman avenue, between 
Dyckman street and Broadway, 
Manhattan ... , ........ 

Alfred H. Townley. 

Value of twenty dump tickets is-
sued by Department of Street 
Cleaning at Gold street dump..... 

Contracts Registered for the Week Ending June 27, i9o8. 

	

Date of 	 Amount of 
No. 	Contract. 	Department. 	Borough. 	Names of Contractors. 	 Names of Sureties. 	Bond. 	 Description of Work. 	 Coat 

21363 May ii, 19o8 Education...... The Bronx.... John Hanken & Bro...... Massachusetts Bonding and In- 
surance Company............ $t6,000 no For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in addi- 

tions to and alterations in Public School 3...... .Total, $36,950 cio 

21364 June to, igo8 Fire............ Manhattan.... Thomas J. Buckley Con. 
struction Company..... United Surety Company........ 9.000 on For the erection of a new building for an engine company 

to be located on the bulkhead at the foot of One Hun- 
dred and Thirty-second street, Harlem River..... Total, 	14,31-1  00 
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Date of 	 Amount of 
No. 	Contract. 	Department. 	Borough. 	Names of Contractors. 	Names of Sureties. 	Bond. 	 Description of Work. 	 Cost. 

21365 	June 	5, xgo8 	Fire............ 	Manhattan.... 	The B. F. 	Goodrich Com- 

	

pany of New York..... 	The 	Metropolitan 	Surety 	Com- 
pany 	....................... 7,200 00 	For furnishing and delivering rubber fire hose. 	....Total, 	x5,400 00 

21366 	June 	2, 1908 	Board of Water 
Supply 	...... 	.............. 	John J. 	McLean.......... 	National 	Surety Company...... 	2,000 00 	For tite construction of an office building in Esopus Divi- 

sion of the Catskill Aqueduct, 	in the town of Marble- 
town, 	Ulster 	County, 	New 	York .................Total, 	8,965 Oa 	-' 

21367 	June 	5, 5908 	Fire............ 	Brooklyn...... 	The B. 	F. 	Goodrich Com- 

	

pany of New York..... 	The 	Metropolitan Surety 	Com- 
pany 	....................... r,700 00 	For furnishing and delivering rubber fire hose ------Total, 	3,400 00 

21368 	June 	5, i9o8 	Fire............ 	Brooklyn...... 	The B. 	F. 	Goodrich Corn- 

	

pany of New York..... 	The 	Metropolitan Surety Com- 
pany 	....................... t4,63o oo 	For furnishing and delivering rubber fire hose...... Total, 	29,250 00 	.; 

21369 	June 	5, xgos 	Fire............ 	Brooklyn...... 	The B. 	F. 	Goodrich Com- 

	

pany of New York..... 	The 	Metropolitan Surety 	Com- 
pany 	....................... 3,soo 00 	For furnishing and delivering rubber fire hose ......Total, 	6,600 oo 	- 

21370 	June 52, x908 	President of the 
Borough 	o f 
Richmond 	... 	Richmond..... 	William J. Quinlan....... 	National 	Surety Company...... 	a,foo 0o 	For furnishing and delivering broken stone and screenings 

of 	trap 	rock 	or 	Staten 	Island 	syenite, 	in 	Stone 	Dis- 
No. trict 	3 .................................. Estimate, 	4.175 	00 

21371 	June 	6, 1908 	Board of Water 

	

...... 	.............. 	Toney 	Richards........... 	............................... For test pits 	p 	 Aqueduct  1 	son the 	ro-posed line of Catskill A ueduct in 
Westchester County, New York (Agreement.) ...............Estimate, 	3,630 	oa 

21372 	June 	5, 19o8 	Fire............ 	Manhattan.... 	The B. 	F. 	Goodrich Com- 

	

pany of New York..... 	The 	Metropolitan 	Surety 	Com- 
pany 	....................... 	x,700 00 	For 	furnishing 	and 	delivering 	rubber fire hose...... Total, 	3,400 00 

Approval of Sureties for the Week Ending June 27, 1908. June 23, 1908-For, supplies for the Fire Alarm Telegraph Bureau, Boroughs of Man- 

The Comptroller approved of the adequacy and sufficiency of the sureties on the 
hattan, The Bronx and Richmond-For the Fire Department. 

following proposals, viz.: 
June 23, 19o8-For furnishing trap rock and screenings 	for repairs to brick and pipe  

June 23, 19o8-For repairing, etc., gymnasium apparatus, etc., in various playgrounds, 
sewers. Borough of Manhattan-For the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn-For the Department of Educa- 
June 24. 19c8-For paving Classon avenue, fron Bergen street to St. Marks avenue, 

tion. 
Frank M. 	V al~h, No. 374 Hamilton avenue, Principal. and improvements in seven other streets, Borough of Brooklyn-For the 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn. The Empire State Surety Company, No. 34 Pine street, New York- 
Surety. June 2.}, 19o8-For supplies of forage, The City of New York-For the Department of 

June 23, i9o8---For alterations, etc., in Public Schools io and 166, Boroughs of Man- Street Cleaning. 
hattan-For the Department of Education. June 25, 19c8-For top soil and garden mould, Borough of Brooklyn; for furnishing 

Alper & Hyams, No. 1644 Madison avenue, Principal. coal tar oil, moulds for castings, etc., Borough of The Bronx-For the 
National Surety Company, No. 146 Broadway, Surety. Department of Parks. 

June 23, í9o8-For alterations, etc., in Public Schools 48 and 141, Borough of Man- June 25, 1908-For supplies of potatoes, Borough of Manhattan-For the Trustees of 
hattan-For the Department of Education. Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Alper & Hyams, No. 1644 Madison avenue, Principal. 
National Surety Company. No 346 Broadway, Surety. Jttne 26, 1908-For furnishing stop coca 	for cleaning water mains and 	in o cks, n ; 

Borough of The Bronx-For the June ~3, 1908-For sanitary work in Public School 35, 	g Borough 
Brooklyn-For 

cyn- 	
r the

hecD 
Department 

and 	blow-offs on water mains, 	Borocit 	of 
Brooklyn-hor t 	Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 	II Department of Education. 

The Kenny-Renner Company, No. 135 West Twenty-fourth street, J. H. McCOOEY, Deputy Comptroller. 
Principal. 

American Bonding Company of Baltimore, No. 32 Nassau street, 
DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 

Jtme 23, 19o8-For repairs to heating apparatus in Curtis High School, Borough of ___________ 
Richmond-For the Department of Education. 

\'atters, Port Richmond, Staten Island, Principal. New York, May  y 2o, 1908• 
- The Aetna Indemnity Company, N. 68 William street, Surety. The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 

June 23, igo8-For repairs to Public Schools 17 and 20, Borough of Richmond-For to wit 
the Department of Education. 

James Curran Manufacturing Company, No. 512 West Thirty-sixth From the Comptroller (76810)-Giving notice of meeting to be held by the corn- 

street, Principal. 
nti11ae appointed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the consideration 

American Bonding Company of Baltimore, No. 32 Nassau street, of the matter of the continuance of the operation of the Brooklyn Ferry Company's 
ferries. 	Filed, 

Surety. 
June 23, 1908-For supplies for vacation schools, The City of New York-For the From the Municipal Civil Service Commission (77o6í)-Authorizing the transfer 

of James F. Cosgrove from the position of Doekbttild(r to that of Pipe Fitter in this 
Department of Education. 

P. J. Foster, No. 21 East Fifteenth street, Principal. Department. 	Cosgrove changed to Pipe Fitter, at 62% 	cents per hour, while em- 

The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 66 Liberty ploved, to take effect May 2,;, 1908. 
From the War Department, United States Government (76818)-Requesting per- street, New York, Surety. 

June 23, 19o8-For furnishing 	.loo tons of coal, Boro!!ghs of Manhattan and The u1iesio21 to land the steamer "1v'lanisecs' at Pier A, North River, anel to take water from 
the hydrant thereat. 	Permit granted, to continue during the pleasure of the Commis- Bronx-For the Armory Board. 

John I1. Meyer, No. 452 East One Hundred and Seventh street, sioner, the Department of Water Supply, Gas .tul Electricity having consented thereto. 

Principal. From the Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company 	(76Aí -Requesting permission 

The Empire State Surety Company, No. 34 Pine street, New York, to rebuild crib bulkhead along southerly half of the foot of Division avenue, Brooklyn, 

Surety. and to rebuild the timber platform 	southerly thereof. 	Permit granted, work to be 

June 23, i9o8-For carting coal, Borough of 114anhattan-For the Department of Docks done tinder the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief in accordance with plans sub-
mitted, it being understood that the City waives no rights which it may have or claim and Ferries. 

John Traynor, No. 320 East Thirty-fifth street. Principal. to have in and to the water-front foot of Division avenue. r 
The Metropolitan Surety Company, No. 38 Park row, 	ew York, New From H. P. Miles (770 98)-Requesting permission to place and maintain weigh- 

Surety. iltg machines on the various recreation piers, during the recreation pier season of i9o8. 

June 23, 1908-For carting coal, Borough of Richmond-For the Department of Docks Privilege granted, to continue during the pleasure of the Commissioner, rental to be 
at the rate of $300 for the season, one half to be paid on receipt of permit, and one-half and Ferries. 

'tirauker & Flannigan, No. 1.5 Henry street, Principal. on August i, i9o8, to the Cashier. 

National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway, Surety. From the Automatic Vending Company (99097)-Requesting permission to main- 

June 24, Igo8-For raising the grade of loop on Riverside drive, Borough of Man- lain confectionery machines on the various recreation piers during the recreation pier 

hattan-For the Department of Parks. season of 1908. 	Privilege granted, 	revocable at the pleasure of the Commissioner, 

Bart Dunn, No. 253 East Sixty-eighth street, Principal. rental to be at the rate of $I;o for the season, payable in four payments of $112.50 

National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway, Surety. each, monthly in advance to Cashier. 
From Patrick Fitzgerald (76í,o)-Bcguc,iing permission to maintain stand for June 25, 1908-For binding books, Borough of Manhattan--For the College of The 

City of New York. the sale of fruit at the south platform extension. of the Battery Landing Pier. 	Priv- 
William Brattgir, No. 2 Duane street, Principal. ilege granted, to continue during the pleasure of the Commissioner, but not longer than 

The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 66 Liberty April 30, 1909, rental to be at the rate of $1 per month, payable monthly in advance 
street, New York, Surety. 

June 26, 1908-For furnishing lumber, Boroughs of 1lfanhattan, The Bronx and Rich- 
to Dockmaster.  

From the Snare and Triost Company, R. P. & J. 1I. Staats, and Maryland Steel 
mond-For the Fire Department. Company 	(77092)-Accepting modifications 	authorized 	May 	14, 	1908, 	in 	Contracts 

Edward S. Hoffman, No. 243 Franklin street, Principal. 1054, Iogo and 1091, for the construction of freight sheds in the Chelsea Section, Nos. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 34 Pine street, New York, North River. 	Filed. 

Surety. From the Engineer-in-Chief (77076)-Reporting that Contract I112, Class io, for 
June 26, 1908-For repairs, etc., to the City Court House, City Hall Park-For the flags, etc., was completed May 16, i9o8, by A. M. Campbell. 	Comptroller notified. 

President of 	Borough of Manhattan. 
Neptunee 

B 
B. Smyth, No. 1123 Broadway, Principal. Robert B. Conlin, Edward Owens and Edmund B. Powers (76946) were appointed 

American Bonding Company of Baltimore, No. 32 Nassau street, to the position of Attendant, for duty on the recreation y 	 piers during the season of 
Surety, í9o8, at $75 per month, while employed. 

June 26, ipo8-For furnishing coal, Borough of The Bronx-For the Department of The following were also appointed to the position of Attendant (76947), for duty 
Parks. on the recreation piers during the season of 1go8, at $5o per month, while employed: 

George J. Kuhn, One Hundred and Seventy-second street and Web- Grace Brown. 	 Cassie Gorman. 
ster avenue, Principal. Mary Daly. 	 Katharine llaenlain. 

National Surety Company, No. 3:;6 Broadway, Surety. Frances Denyse. 	 Annie T. Herbert. 

Opening of Proposals for the Week Ending June 27, 1908. 
Nellie Dourigan. 	 Josephine E. McCarthy. 
Helene E. Force. 	 Josephine M. Quirk. 

The Comptroller, by representative, attended the opening of proposals at the follow- 
ing Departments, viz.: The Municipal Civil Service Commission was requested to authorize the reas- 
June 22, igo8-For alterations, etc., to Public School 174 and sixty-three other schools, signment of Richard Lancer, Dock Builder. 

Borough of Manhattan ; for the construction of Public Schools 13 and 
164; for installing heating and ventilating apparatus in Public School 64, In accordance with the recommendation of the Deputy Commissioner (771oo), 
Borough of Brooklyn; for alterations, etc., to Public Schools 20, 28, 29, privileges were granted for the furnishing of refreshments on recreation piers, as 
30, 32 and 79, Borough of Queens-For the Department of Education. follows: 

June 23, igo8-For furniture, bedding, etc., for Pavilions A and B of the new Bellevue r. 	Charles J. Hahn, foot of West Fiftieth street, North River. 
Hospital-For the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 2. John Dowling, foot of Twenty-fourth street, East River. 

June 23, ipo8-For the construction of The Bronx Borough Court House; for furnish- 3. D. Littman, foot of Third street, East River. 
ing stone marking monuments; for building a bridge over the Bronx 4. Joseph Idelsen, foot of 	Market street, 	East River. 
River; for building a sewer in Seneca avenue, etc., Borough of The 5, 	Adolph Jacobs, foot of One Hundred and Twelfth street, Harlem River. 
Bronx-For the President of the Borough of The Bronx. 6. 	Richard Joseph, foot of One Ilundred and Twenty-ninth street, North River. 
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The permits commence Mav 23, 19o`{, are revocable at the pleasure of tite Cotn-
missioner and will expire by limitation of time at the close of the season of 1908, 
rental in each cage being $25 for the season. 

Permission was grantal. to James i-Iughes (77102) to maintain a stand within the 
ferry house at St. George, Borough of Richutond, for vending, selling and furnishing 
newspapers, books, periodicals, fruits, confectionery, cigars, tobacco and flowers; also 
to maintain automatic tutti frutti and chocolate machines and to maintain a restau-
rant in connection with the stand privilege, commencing June i, 19o8, revocable at the 
pleasure of the Commissioner, and expiring by limitation of time on April 30, 1909, 
rental for the privilege to he at the rate of $4,750 per annum, payable in equal monthly 
installments, monthly in advance to Cashier, it being understood that Hughes agrees 
to indemnify The City of New York in any claim which may be brought against the 
City by the present holders of the permit for the stand for remuneration for moneys 
expended in erecting the existing stand. 

The following Department orders were issued 

Statement showing the revenues and dishtu-semerits of the Department for the 
three months ending March 31, 1908, together tvill report of Engineer-in-Chief showing 
work done for the quarter, were forwarded to his Honor the Mayor. 

A complaint (77o68) was received from the Central Federated Union of Greater 
New York and vicinity to the effect that R. P. & J. H. Staats are not paying the pre-
vailing rate of wages in the construction of freight sheds at the Chelsea Section under 
Contract No. lo;o, and the contractors were requested to advise as to their position 
in the matter. 

DIFNIS A. JUDGE, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner 

New York, May 2I, 19o8. 

The following communications tvert received, action being taken thereon as 
noted, to wit: 

From the Board of Estimate aud Apportionment (77050)—Transmitting, for re-
port, communication front the International Union of Steam Fugitteers asking that 
tite pay of hoisting or pile-driving Engineers be fixed at the prevailing rate of $5 
her day. Answered that this Department is nualle to ascertain that contractors are 
paying a higher rate of wages to pile-driving Engineers than that paid by this De-
I.artn5cut. 

From the Corporation Counsel (77,11), returning, approved as to form, lease to 
the Consolidated Gas Company of bulkhead foot of Last Fifteenth street, Last River. 
Filed. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Conunission- 
I (766.).}). Stating that applications grante(I under paragraph 6 of Rule XII. of 

the Civil Service Rules for the emplovrncnt of persons rendering professional, scien-
tific, technical or expert service to the City at a compensation not to exceed $750 will 
not be renewed until the expiration of twelve calendar nionths. Filed. 

2 (77Io(i). Authorizing the reassignment of John Downey, Dock Laborer. 
Downey reassigned. 

Frolu the Commissioner of Public Works for the Borough of Manhattan (77045) 
—Transmitting cn inuinnnicatinii from Ah ca ru Construction Company requesting that 
a crosswalk he Iaid from the sotthewl corner of Fourteenth street, North River, across 
the marginal street :u'ea to the Cunard dock. Answered that provision has been 
made for the 1.lacing of the walk after the shed on the pier is completed. 

From the War Department, United States Government (77To)—Requesting 
permission to make landings of troops at Fiftieth street, North River, and Last One 
hundred iutd Thirty-eighth street, Port \forris, allot for the return of the troops at 
the pier font of Ninety-seventh street, North River, and pier foot of East One Huu-
rlred and Thirty-eighth street, Port Morrie, on A[ay ,;o, tgo8. Granted. 

Front the Lntpire City Subway Company (Limited) (7(9)93)—Requesting pertnis-
sion to erect two public lighting posts and to bitild a subsidiary connection thereto 
between West Twenty-second and \Veet Twenty-,hird streets, North River. Permit 
granted on usual conditions, work to be done trader the supervision of the Engineer-
in-Chief. 

Front the Enterprise Fishing Club (7(926)—Requesting permission to occupy an 
additional plot of ground at Broad Channel, Jamaica Bay, Borough of Queens. Priv-
ilege granted to occupy Lot No. 3 of Block 24, an arca of Sto square feet, to com-
niencc June i, 19o8. revocable at the pleasure of the Commissioner and expiring by 
limitation of time Oil May 1, 1912, rental to be at the rate of $12 per auntini, payable 
in advance to Cashier. 

From the American Ice Company (764g6)—Requesting perlvission to erect tent-
portry shed on pier foot of Twenty-fourth street, Brooklyn, and submitting approval 
of Burett of Buildings therefor. Permit granted, work to be done under the super-
vision of the Engineer-in-Chief, in accordance with plans approved by the Building 
Bureau, structure til remain during the pleasure of the Cornntissioner. 

From Ilarvey A. Lawton (771 sti)--l' equcsting that he he transferred from the 
position of Clerk in the Department of Education to a similar position in this De-
partnlent. Filed, the transfer not bciug permissible under the rules of the Muni-
cipal Civil Service Cr Iii ill ission, the appo iii tillenI in the Board of Education ]laving 
been in the capacity of Cataloguer and not as Clerk. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief- 
1 (771og). Reporting that Class 9 of Contract No. 1112, for Dock Superintendent 

supplies, was commenced May 59, IØ, by J. Edward Ogden Company. Comptroller 
notified. 

2 (77085). Reporting that Frederick Lange, Messenger, died on May 2o, i9o8. 
Name dropped from the list of employees. 

John 1\IcCurry (76q27, 76880) and William II. Harlow (76881) having advised 
that they have purchased a portion of !Crs. II. L. Dodd's interest in Lots Nos. 4 and 
5, respectively, of Block tot, at Broad Channel, Jamaica Bay, Borough of Queens, 
Mrs. Dodd's permit for the skrue was revoked as of May I, 1908, and the area sub-
divided as follows: 

Lot No. 4, an area of 68o square feet, to John McCurry, at a rental of $12 per 
armnut. 

Lot No. 5, an arca of 1,030 square feet, to William H. Harlow, at a rental of 
$12.36 per annum. 

Lot No. 6, an arca of 850 square feet, to Mrs. H. L. Dodd, at a rental of $12 per 
anitil ilt, 

The. permits commence as of May i, 19o8, are revocable at the pleasure of the 
Commissioner aud expire by limitation of time on May t, 1912, the rental being pay-
able annually in advance. 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission was requested to authorize the reas-
signmct t of John D. Haggerty, Watchnian, and to authorize the employment of Vin-
cent J. Smith hs Attendant in this Department, lie having resigned from the Aqueduct 
Commission. 

The Con'ulissioners of the Sinking Fund were requested to return to this De-
partlncnt the proposed new phut for the improvculcut of the water-front between 
Twenty-eighth and Thirty-eighth streets, Brooklyn. 

The Engineer-in-Chief was directed to lay a length of I ipe on one of the Chelsea 
piers, so that the outer 400 feet of the pipe can be connected by nozzle with fireboats 
and inner 400 feet by fire engines. 

DENIS A. JUDGE, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

New York, May 22. 1908. 

The following communications oere received, action being taken thereon as 
noted, to wit: 

From the Mayor (77132), stating that the body of George Clinton, with escort, 
will be landed from a vessel of the United States Navy at Pier "A," North River, on 
May 28, 1908, and asking that the pier be kept clear of obstructions at that time. 
Order issued. 

From the Comptroller (77130)—Stating that on May 18, 1908, the sum of $260,-
515.39 was deposited to the credit of the Dock Punch, the principal amounting to 
$25o,000 and the premium to $to,51J.39. Filed. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Conitnission- 
I (77127). Authorizing the reassignment of John D. Haggerty, Watchman. Hag-

gerty ordered reassigned. 
2 (77129)—Stating that candidates for the position of Dockmaster will be sub-

jected to a. physical as well as mental test. Filed. 
3 (77156). Approving the reinstatenlent of Vincent J. Smith as Attendant in this 

Department. Smith apl,ointed, with compensation at the rate of $75 per month 
while employed. 

From the Art Commission (77tí9)—Approving, as preliminary drawings only, 
the designs and location of the Chelsea section piers, North River. Filed. 

From the Fire Department (77o84)—Requesting consent to the transfer to that 
Department of John Ahern, Stoker in this Department. Consent granted. 

From the Brwxii & Fleming Contracting Company (77137)—Requesting per-
mission to dredge at clumping board foot of Canal street, North River. Permit 
granted, work to be done under the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief. 

Froth the Colonial Yacht Club (76653) Requesting permission to construct a 
single story boatliousc between One Ntuulred and Forticth and One Hundred and 
Forty-first streets, North River. Permit granted, work t'> he done under the super-
visiou of the Engineer-in-Chief, in accordance with plans submitted. 

From Mrs. H. Isaacs (76254)—Requesting permission to maintain a milk and 
lemonade stand foot of One Hundred and Tvvento-ninth street, North River. Priv-
ilege granted to maintain the stand on tilland adjoining the north side of the street 
approach to the pier, to cnntinuc during the pleasure of the Contntissioner, but not 
longer than the close of the season of IcjoS, rental to be at the rate of $2 per month, 
payable monthly in acivance to the  Jock nuaster. 

Fro>u the Italian Line; (76992)—Requesting dredging in the half slip adjoining 
pier foot of 'flirty-fourth street. North trioer, Dredging ordered. 

Front J. V. Allen (77095)—Advising he does not desire permit for Lot No. 6. of 
Block 13, at Broad Channel, Jamaica Bay, Borough of Queens, formerly held by him. 
Permit revoked, to take effect as of May I, 1907. 

From the New fork City \h ilting Cnmpan': (76j8t)—Stating they do not desire 
renewal of permit to use bulkhead foot of Last Forty-ciglnh street, East River. Per-
,nit revoked as of May i, 1908. 

From J. Frank Quinn (76922)—Requesting authority to assign Class I. of Con-
tract No. 1082, for sand, to Gallagher Brothers, and to assign Class II. of Contract 
No. 1082, for broken stone, to Jacob E. Conklin. Notified that consent of sureties 
and proposed assignees iltust be first filed. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief- 

1  (77116). Suhniittino-  report of work clone under his charge and supervision for 
the quarter ending :Al arch 31, 19o8. Filed. 

2 (77138). Reporting as to drr;lging rettuired in the half slips adjoining the pier 
foot of Nineteenth street, East River. Dredging ordered. 

3 (77058). Rcl-urting as to cost of repairing bntkhcad wall at the Yorkville 
section where damaged by the R. G. Packard Comp,iey, and recommending that the 
Auditor be authorized to submit bill for the cost of the work. Approved. 

4 (77122). Reporting that the work of furnishing and delivering sawed oak 
lumber tinder Class I(I. of Contract No. Irob was commenced May 21, 1908, by 
Brooklyn Lumber Company. Comptroller notified. 

5 (77o57). Reporting as to results of tests of ropc submitted by tite Department 
of Street Cleaning. Report forwarded to Department of Street Cleaning. 

From the Auditor (77093)—Reportoig that John Esnutss advised lie does not 
desire the permit for the occupation of Lot No. ri of Block Ioo, at Broad Channel, 
Jamaica Bay, Borough of Quccns.  lnei  that lie has never used the premises. Permit 
revoked as of May I, 1907. 

Charles II. Cottrell (77117) was appointed to the position of Attendant (Ticket 
Chopper), at $55 per month while employed. 

Edward J. nylonroe (76952) was appointed as Financial Clerk, at $8o per month 
while employed. 

Sarah J.  Cooney, Nellie W. Doland and Mary E. Riordan (76947) were ap-
pointed to the position of Recreation Pier Attendant for the season of 1908, at $5o 
per month while employed. The :pi:nintmCmts of Bridget M. Molloy and Frances  
Dehyse were rescinded, they not having accepted the position. 

The Corporation Counsel was requested to advise whether article i of Contract 
No. Logo. for the construction of freight sheds in the Chelsea section, R. P. & J. H. 
Staats, contractors, is intended to prohibit the subcontracting of any part of the work 
without the consent in writing of the Commissioner of Docks. 

The pay of Stephen J. Fallon, Attendant, was fixed at the rate of $75 per month 
while employed, to take effect May 23, 19o8. 

The following Department orders were issued: 

No. 	 Issued To and For. 	 Price. 

23889. J. Edward Ogden Company, zinc caps .........................$q W 
23890. Sherman, Brown, Clements Company, glass ....................i8 5o 
23&91. Manhattan Rubber Ictanufacturing Company, packing.......... 	37 17 
23892. Croton Water Company, testing boilers of ferryboat "Richmond" 	70 00 

DENIS A. JUDGE, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

DEf'AKTMENT OF FINANCE. 
August 6— 
Raymond A. Maloney, Office Boy in 

the General' Administration Division, resig-
nation accepted, taking effect at the close 
of business July 31, 1908. 

Augustus C. Fischer, No. 639 Tenth 
street, Brooklyn, N. Y., appointed as 

No. 	 Issued To and For. 	 Price. 

, 23886. Corllaudt Engineering Company, switch and circuit breaker.......... 	$450 00 
23887. 	J. Edw. Oppolen Company, nails ....................................97 20 
23888. J. K. Larkin, bolts and galvanized iron ............................ 	Io9 io 

CHANOES IN DEPARTMENTS. ETC. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

August 6—Appointed August .Kampf-
ner, No. 1325 Inwood avenue, Driver with 
wagon and team, at a compensation at the 
rate of $4.50 per diem, to take effect 
August 7, 1908. 
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Auditor of .\ccount; in the :\wliIii 	13u- 
rcaLL with Solal' \' at $3.Øl per zL00001, tak-
ing clIcct .August lo, 19oR. 

Charles 11. \lurrav, Secretary to the 
Comptroller, li as Icucicred his resignation, 
which has hven accepted to take effect at 
the close of basino.~ \naust 7, 1908. 

Paul Loeser, No. 5_i .South Elliott place, 
Brooklyn, N. Y., has buen appointed as 
Secretary to the CcIinpfroiler, with salary 
at $S,000 per armoni, taking effect :\egnst 
8, 1908. ilis services as Clerk to the 
Comptroller will, therefore, cease at the 
close of business August 7, i9o8. 

YRESIDE\T OF TITE BOROUGII OF 
BROOhLYX. 

.\ugust 6—Changes in the several Bu-
veaus under the jurisdiction of the Presi-
dent of the Boroii h of Brooklvii for the 
period freni Jiily 16 to 31. inclusive 

BfIrcntt of Ilighways. 

Joseph llurphv, No. 18 lIanlilton street, 
Havbauten, appointed 10 reniai i  :\spllalt 
\'orker, at $4 per clay, to date front 

July 17. 
"I'hc following mined persons ivers 

dropped for failure to report eit July i- 
Charles Gallagher. No. 73 Gold street, 

Lah( i er. 
\liehael 0• Crn10cI1, No. top Butler street, 

Asphalt \\"orket'. 
I). j. Boyle . No. 630 Bergen street, As-

phalt \`v'nrkcr. 
Salvitore rAhusio, No. 87 Spencer street, 

Asphalt \ \-orker. 
\ViIhianl Jlnllio. An. 27cl Kvart  hi avcnne. 

PronkNv. .\cphalt \VnTkcr, di-mli~sed nn 
Jtil,- _2 for ilit(viellnl1 ❑ ell nglect ( , f 
((tit t.. 

the leave of ah:enc, of R:ilpli "Terry, 
Laborer, ,xtencletl to Oct uhcr 14 on ne-
cottnt of illness "Incl subject to the ap-
procal of the Munici pal Civil Service 
Couiiui5,,H iii. 

App0ln1crl Chiarle A\into An. 257 
1a ergmcn at enur, ituinmol,iii Engine-
man. at $.i per clay. lo (late ferenn Jule 27. 

Jusc1( h L. h),ttehcrIv. Ne 276 Io,chtcko 
.treet. Laborer. (10V 7H:,'.1 on Jule 27 for 
i n t ((Sica tinti. 

Reinstated fh mlas klnrii , An, qpi liti-
toil street, L(l)nier, at a cnmpcnsaroil of 
$2 per dav, to drue fri nii Jill}- 27. 

James Francis ('tilly, In<peetor of Regtt-
lating. Grauling t nel i'at ileg, ir:ui,ferred to 
the ofiìce of the Pre ,idcnt of the I urongh 
of Marvhatten nn July 30. 
Bttrc•;lu of Public huileIin.gc and 011ices. 

:Appoiiìtcll Jnllu finnerte, Ao. 82 Pewee 
strevt, :Attelidant, at it cnnlpensation of 
$911 per ;imlltm, to date front Jolt- 1R. 

Under Armvisions of \tiile XI L. para-
graph 6, and C(ulicel( of the Municipal 
Civil Service Conlmi~siuii, Alis. i\hnry Cux, 
No. 92 \1arinii street. lie,uklyn, ha-s buen 
enfploycd tis an Expert'elep ,ile Opera-
tor, at a cnlwp(•rnsatl(J t1 at the rate of $75 
per month, to serve during the vacatirnl 
h rin(l. 

The appointnlcnt of Jo,eph 1 J. Dock. 
Bricklayer, r, s, inded on July 22, clue to 
the fact that tIr. I)n)'le ilc(iwe•il seiel ap-
p (lilt illcnt nn acenhnt of telilporary ina-  
I titv. 

"f ran sferretl "I hovlas Canip )el l, No. 64 
Huu120n :(\enne, liníoid-i, 	ai 
from the Departmcni of llocks and het -  
rics, at a compensation of $cpoo per an-
1111111, to elate front August i. 

Bureau of Sewers. 

Ti:. P. x iischwancler, No. loti ilmeis 
street, Yonkers, 'I opogra phi cal I)r iu it 
n,an, suspended on July 1, on account of 
lack of work. 

Benjamin J. Dayton, No. T6t Columbia 
street, and ,Arthur P. Cotter, No. 1 36 \Vnr-
reu street, Sewer Cleaners, dropped for 
failure to report Jnly 18. 

The following navled persons were sus-
penllec( on August i on accoutit of lack 
of appropriation 

George W. Martin, No. 663 St. Marks 
avenue, Assistant Engineer. 

Victor J. Del. Genovese, One Ilundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and \Iontgunl- 
cry avenue, Rodivan. 

John E. lhill, No. 24.E Cumberland street, 
Assistant Engineer. 

John Georgen, No. 737 East two Ilun-
dred and Thirty-seventh street, 'Ille 
Bronx, Inspector of Sewer Construction, 
dropped on July 30 for failure to report. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
August 6--Resignation of George J. Sil-

va, No. 1617 Van Buren street, Van Nest, 
The Bronx, as Mechanic's Helper in the 
Department of Bridges, to date from July 
2, 1908. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS, 

Borough of The Bronx. 
August (.—Change in rate 9f compensa-

tion of employees in this Bureau, to take 
effect August i, 1908, viz.: 

John A. Lyons, of No. 1137 Simpson 
street, Inspector, salary fixed at $1,500 per 
annum. 

John V. Gaffney, of No. 1429 Prospect 
avenue, Jnspector, salary fixed at $1,350 
per annttnt. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
August 6—Resignation of Ernest Inken, 

Stoker, Bryant High School, Borough of 
Queens, taking effect August 3, 1908. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 
CTATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
ID which the Public Offices in the City are open 
for business and at which the Courts regularly apen 
and adjourn, as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 B. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 8020 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
Tames A. dierdon, Chief Clerk arrdy Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 
Room 7, City Hall, g a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

y a. m. to IS m. 
Telephone, 8oao Cortlandt, 
Patrick Deny, Chief of Bureau 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 
g a. m. to 4 p m.• Saturdays, q a. m. to 1s in. 
Telephone, Soso Lortlandt. 

Pohn P. Corrigan. Chief of Bureau. 
rincipal Office, Room I City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato Deputy Chief, oroughs of Manhattan 
and The prona. 

Branch Office Room sa, Bornugh Hall Brooklyn. 
James J. Kinsella, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook-
Lyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Borough Hall, Room 23 
New Brighton S. 1. William R. Woelde, Financial 
Clerk, Borougfl of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of Queens. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207, No. a8o Broadway, 5th floor, q a. m. to 

4p m• 
Telephone, 1942 Worth. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, ca-officio, Commis-

sioners John I. Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck John ]. Ryan and John P. uelnil0Ieh; Harry 
W. Walker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En-
gineer. 

ARMORY BOARD. 
Mayor George B. McClellan, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan, 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier-
General Tohn G. Eddy, the President of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawson Purdy. 

Harris Davis, Secretary, Room 6, Basement, Hall 
of Records, Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, g a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. in 
to 11 m, 

Telephone, 3goo Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room ai. 
Telephone call IIq Cortlandt. 
Robert W. as Forest Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; crank D. Millet, Painter, 
Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary i A. 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute 
of Arts and Sciences George . McClellan, Mayor 
of The City of New \'ork; John Bigelow, President 
of New York Public Library; John J. Boyle, Sculptor; 
Arnold W. Brunner, Architect; John B. Pine 
Charles Howland Russell. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of'Irustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Ardsu M. Rob-
bins, Samuel Sachs Leopold Stern, John J. Barry, 
John G. O'Keeffelfobert W. Hebberd ex-officio. 

M, 
General Medical Superintendent, S. 1. Armstrong, 
 D. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. Ir City Hall, to a. in. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays 

Io a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 7 6o Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF SSESSORS. 
Office, No. 310 Broadway, g a. m. to 4 p. m,; Sat• 

urdays,is in 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
lames H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, sq, 3o and ja Wortk. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No, soy West Forty 
first street, 

Commissioners—John T. Doolinit (President); 
Charles B. Page (Secretary), Rudolph C. Fuller 
James Kane. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Manhattan. 

No, Ira West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 4s Court street (Temple Bar Building): 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No, 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City: 
Carl Voegel. Chief Clerk, 

Richmond, 
Borough Hall New Brighton S. I. 
Charles M. Sc'llwalbe, Chief illerk, 
All offices open from q a. m, to 4 p. m,; Saturdays, 

q a. m. to ai m. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR- 
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brook-
1 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Presi-
dent of the Borough of Queens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 
No, syl Broadway, Room 14o6. Telephone, as8o 

Worth. 
Joseph Haag, Secretary William M. Lawrence 

Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 
Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer No. 277 Broad 

way, Room i4o8 (telephone, 2281 *orth. 
Arthur 	S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 

Public Improvements, No. 27q Broadway, Room 
1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No. a77 Broadway, Room Box. Tele-
phone, sala Worth, 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6oa7 and 6os8 Metropolitan Building, No. I 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 
4 p in.; Saturdays, a. M. to Is M. 

Telephone, g8rn 
Saturdays, 

 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Busk, Lewis Hard-

(ng, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. 
Marshall and George A. Just, Chairman.. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at a p. in. 

BOARD OF PAROLE OF THE NEW 
YORK CITY REFORMATORY OF 
MISDEMEANANTS. 

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner of Correction, 

President. 
Wm. E. Wyatt, Judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert ]. Wilkin, judge, Special Sessions, Sec-

ond Division. 
james T . Walsh, City Magistrate, First Division 
Edward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi-

sion. 
Samuel B. Hamburger, John C. Heintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, lames F. Boyle. 
ThomasTt. Minnick, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart-

ment No. sto Broadway. 
Telephone, sano Worth. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No, aqq Broadway.  
John A. Bensel, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, No. sSo 
Broadway, 9 a. in. to 4 p m. 

Telephone, 4315 Worth. 
John Purroy Mitchel, Ernest Y. Gallaher, Com-

missioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
Office ofl the Commission, Room 138 NO 280 

Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of'  anhat. 
tan. New York Clty.  

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C. 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
•Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at a o'clock p. in. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms II, Is; ,o B. m. to 4 p, m.; Sat-
urday , se a. M. to la M. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, First Deputy City Clerk. 
John T. Oakley, thief Clerk of the Board of 

A ldermen. 
o2aph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 
of The Bronx. 

William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-
o h of Queens. 
Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. ss 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 8o7, q a. in. to 4 p. m.; 
Saturdays, q a. M. to Is M. 

Telephone, s o5 and rgo6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. a City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. (acKsmle, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office No. 277 Broadway 
John ti. Bogart Commissione•, 
James P. Arch[liald, Deputy Commisslonr. 

n J Caldwell, Secretary. 
 hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p, m.; Saturdays. 9 a. in 

to is m, 
Telephone, sW Worth.  

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; James j. Martin, Chamber 
lain; Patrick F. McGowan. President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee Board of Aldermen, Members; 
N. Taylor Phillips, beputy Comptroller Secretary. 

Office of Secretary Room 12, Stewart building. 
Telephone, Isop Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. r3-ar Park Row. 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
Iohn H. Little Deputy Commissioner. E 
dar E. Schik, Secretary. 

Office hours, q a. in. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. in. to is m. 
Telephone, 6080 Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 1148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
q.a. m. to 4 p. m,; Saturdays, g a, m. to Ia m. 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone 300 Lector, 
Allen N. thooner, Commissioner.' 
Denis A. judge, Deputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours q a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, Ia in. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION, 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 B. m. to 5 p, in. (in tie month of 
August, g a. in. to 4 p, m.); Saturdays, g a. in, to 
Ii M. 

Telephone, 5580 Plaza. 
Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; Nicholas J. Barrett, 

Charles E. Bruce M.D.; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
Frederic R. Couc~ert, Francis W. Crowninshield 
Francis P. Cunnion, Thomas M. De Laney, Samuef 
B. Donnelly, Horace E. Dresser, A. Leo Everett, 
Alexander Ferris, Joseph Nicola Francolini, George 
Freifeld, George J. Gillespie, John Greene, Lewis 
Haase, Robert L. Harrison, Louis Haupt, M. D.; 
Thomas J. Higgins, Arthur Hollick, Charles 
H. Ingalls, Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kansler, Max 
Katzenberg, John C. Kelley, Alrick H. Man, 
Clement March, Mitchell May Dennis J. McDon-
ald, M. D.; Thomas j. O'Dono~ius, Frank H. Part-
ridge, George W. Schaedle, Henry H. Sherman 
Arthur S. Somers, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel 
Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan Michael J, Sullivan, 
Bernard Suydam, Rupert li. Thomas, ohn R. 
Thompson, George A. Vandenhoff Frank D. 
Wilsey, George W. Wingate, Egerton L. Winthrop, 
Jr.. members of the Board. 

I Berton L. Winthrop, Jr., President, 
John Greene. Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. Snyder, superintendent of School Build. 

nes. 
Patrick Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies 
Henry IF M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A, Dillon, Chief Clerk. 
usury M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries, 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. 
Ilaaren Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, 
Edward B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave 
Straubeomúller, John H. Walsh, Associate City 
Superintendents. 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 
Darwin L. Bardwell William A. Campbell John 

I. Chickeria g, John W. Davis, John Dwyer, ames 
I M. Edsall, Matthew J. Elgas Edward D. Farrell, 

Cornelius D. Franklin, John Griffin, M. D.; John L. 
N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, lames Lee. Charles 
W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, William J. O'Snea, 
Julia Richman, Alfred T. Schauffler, Albert Shiels, 
Edgar Dubs Shinier, Seth T. Stewart Edward W. 
Stitt, Grace C. Strachan. loseph S. låylor, Joseph 
H. Wade, Evangeline E. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building7 Chambers street and Broadway, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. M. to Iz M. 
Telephone, Isop Worth. 
Herman A . Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Charles H. Murray. Secretary to Comptroller, 

MAIN DIVISION. 
H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room II. 

BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 
Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-

keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION, 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk 

Room 8. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 
P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts. Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room s81. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS, 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room ISo, 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38, 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 8g Chambers street and No, 6S Reads, street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

ENGINEERING DIVISION. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 5S. 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE, 
Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, APpralw 

ere of Real Estate, Room icy, 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES, 
0Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes, 
John J. McDonough and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building,Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

uty Receivers of Taxes, 
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Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 
s$. 

James B. Bouck and William Gallagher, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

George H. Creed aud Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 

Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. George, 
New Brighton. 

John De Morgan and F. Wiley Owen, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 

AND ARREARS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

'Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 
corner Court and Montague streets. 

Thomas J. Drennan, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Kichznond—St. George, New Brigh-
ton. 

George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 

AND OF MARKETS. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Room 141. 
John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 

Superintendent of Markets. 
John F. Hobbs, Deputy Superintendent of 

Niarkets. 
David O'Brien, Deputy Collector of City Revenue. 

BUREAU FOR THE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS. 
Frank J. Friul, Chief Examiner. Room 181. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 

Rooms fri to 67. 
Tames i. Martin, City Chamberlain. 
John It. Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain. 
Telephone, 4270 Worth 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, q a. m. tom. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease O 

1~ 
ffices al-

ways open. 
Telephone 4900 Columbus. 
Thomas T3arlington, M. D., Commissioner ot 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Scheffer, Secretary, 
Herman M. Biggs, M.D., General Medical Officer. 
James McC. Miller Chief Clerk. 
Walter Bensel, M. b., Sanitary Superintendent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Su-

perintendent; George A. itoberts, Assistant Chief 
Clerk, 

Charles J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani 

tary Superintendent; Ambrose Lee Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, M. U., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street 
Traverse R. Maxfield AT D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred i'. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 312 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records, 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
in{andent; Charles E. Royer, Assistant Chief Clerk- 
J. Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi 
dent Park Board. 

William J. Fransioli, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park, 
Telephone, lor i'laza. 
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parke for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- 

lyn. 
Telephone, 2300 South. 
Joseph 1. Berry' Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Broraa. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m,; Saturdays, is m. 
Telephone, Ø4o Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. TO 
Saturdays, 12 m. 

Telephone, 3350 Madison Square. 
Robert W.Iiebberd Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commis- 

sinner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn, Telephone, 2977 
Main. 

1. McKee Borden, Secretary. 
Plans and Specifications Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, is m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a, m. to 4 p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.30 a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Jeremiah Connell Superintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten Island. 

Telephone, lede Tompkinsville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 53 to al Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p, m. 
Telephone, 386 Cortlandt. 
Foster Crowell Commissioner. 
William H. Edwards, Deputy Commissioner 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
Jerome F. Reilly, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk.  

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President • Frank 
Raymond, James H. TullyrCharles Putzel, Z`homaa 
L. Hamilton, Hugh Hastings, Charles J. McCor-
mack. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 E. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephones. Manhattan, 85so Cortlandt; Brook- 

lyn 3g8o Main; l Queens, 439 (reenpoint; Richmond, 
94 Tompkinsville; Bronx, ba Tremont. 

John H O'Brien, Commissioner. 
M. F. Loughman. Deputy Commissioner. 
John F. Garvey, Secretary to Department. 
I. M. de Varona Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birrisall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi- 

neer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
1 JJohn W. McKay, Acting Chief Engineer, Brook- 

William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Michael Hecht, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Thomas H. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wised, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long island 
City. 

John E. Bowe, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 
Richmond, Municipal Building, St. George. 

EXA/LINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Bartholomew F. Donohoe President; John J. 

Moore, Secretary; John T . bunn Treasurer; ex-
officio, Horace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms Nos. r4 15 and r6 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 15' Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after 1 p. m. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

trom q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays Is in. 
HEADQUARTERS. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

Telephone, 2s3o Plaza, Manhattan; 9356 Main, 
Brooklyn. 

Nicholas j Hayes, Commissioner. 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Q ueens. 
William A. Larney, Secretary; Mark Levy, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ouahs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally. Deouty Chief of Department in 

L. 	 Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
Téleohon, 640 Plaza. 

Franz S. Wolf, Inspector of Combustibles Bor. 
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 3117 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. Telephone 352o Main. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan. The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

Andrew P. Martin, Chief Inspector in Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Borbughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos, 557 and 159 rast Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens. Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICH OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
9 a. ni. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore • Connoly, George L. Ster-

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. Percy 
Chittenden, David Rumsey, John L. O'Brien, Ter-
ence Farley, Cornelius F. Collins, William Beers 

Mitchell, John Widdecombe Edward J. McGoldrick, 
Thomas F. Byrne Arthur S'weeny, Curtis A. Peters, 
George P. Nlchoison, Joel J. Squier, George H. 
Folwell, Alfred W. Booraem, Josiah A. Stover, 
Thomas F. Noonan, William H. King Francis J. 
Byrne, Charles McIntyre,, J. Gabriel Britt, Royal 
E. T. Riggs, Solon Bernck, James P. O'Connor, 
I. Towsend Burden, 	Francis X. McQuade Wil- 
liam J. Clarke, John 

Jr.
W, Goff 	Ricardo M. de 

Acosta, Leonce Fuller, Charles 
Jr.

Ø. Miller, Henry 
S. Johnston, William H. Doherty, Addison B. 
Scoville, Francis Martin, Henry W. Mayo, Philip 
N. Harrison, Loring T. Hildreth, Frank E. Smith. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmund 
Kirby. 

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 
Borough Hall, ad floor, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-

days q a. m. to r2 m. 
Telephone 2948 Main. 
James D. ùe11, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
No. go West Broadway, g a. m. to 4 p. m. Satur-

days 9a.m.toIam. 
Telephone, 8590 Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
No. sxq Nassau street, g a. m, to 4 p. m.; Satur-

days 9a. m.to 12m. 
Telephone 4SØ Coitlaedt. 
Herman Stie el, Assistant in charge, 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. ado Broadway, 5th floor. Office hours for pub-
lic ga. m. to 4 m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to sa m. 

olephon14555 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 
TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 

BUILDINGS, 
No. 44 East Twenty-third street. q a. M. to 4 p. m. 

Saturdays, g a. in. to r2 m. 
Telephoner 1g61 Gramercy. 
John P. O Brien, Assistant in charge. 

METROPOLITAN Sln1WERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office No. ly Battery place. George . Soper, 
Ph. D. l'resfdent; James H.Fuertes Secretary; H. 
de B. Parsons, Charles 	Sooysmltb, Linely R. 
Williams, M.D. 

Telephone, 1694 Rector,  

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. egg Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Frank L. Polk, R. Ross Appleton, Arthur J. 

O'Keeffe. 
 A. Spencer, Secretary. 

John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary. 
Labor Bureau. 

Nes, 54-fio Lafayette street. 
Telepnone, arso Worth. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Noe. 15q and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters Fire Department. 
Patrick A. Whitney, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

and Chairman; William Montgomery, John Sherry, 
C. Andrade, Jr., Abram A. Brenemau. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 15y East Sixty-
seventh street. 

Stated meeting Friday of each week, at 3 P. m. 
Telephone, P 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, q a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
William F. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bugher, Second Deputy Commis 

sioner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery Secretary to Commissioner. 
William H. Kipp, thief Clerk. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION. 
The Public Service Commission for the First Dis 

trict Tribune Building, No. 154 Nassau street, 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8 a. m. to is p. m. every day in the 
year, including holidays and Sundays. 

Stated public meetings of the Commission, Tues-
davs and Fridays at 11.30 a. m. in the Public Hear-
ing Room of the Commission, third floor of the 
Tobune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman; 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R. 
Maltbie John E. Eustis. Counsel, George S. Cole 
man. Slecretary, Travis H. Whitney 

Telephone, 4190 Beekman. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office No. 44 East Twenty-tbird street 
Telephone, 5335 dramercy. 
Edmond J. Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin. First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), Temple Bar BuiRBng, loo. 44 
Court street. 

Telephone, 3829 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 1804, sfo6 and afo8 Third Ave-

nue. 
Telephone, g67 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. m. to 
4 p. m:; Saturdays, Qa. nt. to 12 M. 

of Public Works. 
A. 	 Commissioner of 

A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 
ick Greifenberg, Principal Assistant Topo. 
.1 Engineer. 
s H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
3s H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
1 C. Thompson. Engineer of Highways. 
i: J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

J. Stumpf, Superintendent of Highways. 
H. Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 

s and Offices. 
ione. 66 Tremont. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and r6 Borough Hall, 9 

a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Is in. 
Bird S. Coler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
Thomas R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
James M. Power, Secretary to Commissioner. 
David F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Public Buildings and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. 54, 15 and 16 City 

Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to se in. 
John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
John Cloughen, Commissioner of Public Works. 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings, 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 
Frank T. Goodwin, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John R. Voorhis, Superintendent of Buildings 

and Offices. Telephone, 6725 Cortlandt. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; q a, m. to 4 p, m. 
Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 

Lawrence Greaser President. 
John M. Cragen secretary. 
Alfred Denton, Sommiasioner of Public Works. 
Harry Sutphin, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Tames P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
Carl Berger. Superintendent of Buildings. 
John J. Halleran, Superintendent of Sewers. 
James E. Clonin, Superintendent of Street 
leaning. aning. 
Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone, Igoo Greenpoint. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office, NewBrighton, Staten Island. 

Louis Lincoln Tribus Consulting Engineer and 
Acting Commissioner of Public 	Works. 

John Seaton Superintendent of Buildings, 
H. E. Buel §unerintendent of Highways. 
John T. i}etherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers, 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build' 

Inge and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle Principal Assistant Engineer 

Bureau of EngineerØT000gyaphical, 

Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 
Bureau of Engineering—Construction. 

Offices—Borough Hall, New Brighton, N. Y., q 
a. m. to 4 p. m. Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 

Telephone, loon Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, 1250 Tremont 
and 1402 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonald A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin Chief Clerk. 
Borough of BrooldØ —Office, Rooms I and 3 

Municipal Building. Telephone, 4004 Main and oo 
Main. 

Henry J. Brewer, M. D.1 John F. Rennedy 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Open all hours of the dky and night. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President Board of Coroners. 
iacob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
telephones, 1094, S057058 Franklin. 
Borough of Queens—of ce, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel D. Nutt Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, )'r., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours. from 9 a. in. to Io p. m. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 44 Second street, 

New Brighton. Open for the transaction of busi- 
ness all hours of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 
Telephone, 7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville. Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary, 
Telephone, es Worth. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 
James O. Farrell, Superintendent. 
James J. Fleming jr., Secretary. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 5, 8, q, ro and si New County Court-house 

Office hours from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Peter I, DoolinK' County Clerk, 
John F Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 87o Cortlandt. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from q a, m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.to lam. 
Wm. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk, 
Telephone, 2304 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. iig Nassau street 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 Cortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.• Saturdays, g a. m. to Is m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 a. M. to 2 
p. in. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register, 
Telephone. 3900 Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No. sqg Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, q 

a. Co. to r2 m. 
Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 
John F. Gilchrist Under Sheriff, 
Telephone, 4984 Øorth, 

SURROGATES. 
Hall of Records. Court open from 9 a. M. to 4 

p m., except Saturday when it closes at r2 in. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9a.Co.to2p.in. 

Abner C. Thomas and Charles H. Beckett Sento. 
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY, 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 
acob Brenner, Commissioner. 

Jacob A. Livingston Deputy Commissioner. 
Albert B. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from q a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from q a. m. to r2 M. 
Office hours during July and August, q a. m. to a 

p. m.• Saturdays,q a. m, to is m. 
Telephone, 1454 Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then q a. m. to a p. m.; Saber. 
davs. o a. m. to rz m. 

D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissaor er 
Telephone, 1114 Main. 
Thomas D. Mosserop, Superintendent, 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 
Telephone. Iota Main. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, g a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August, q a. m. 
to 2 p. m.• Saturdays, 9 a. m. to sa m. 

Frank Ehlers, County Clerk, 

J
Robert A. Sharkey, Deputy County Clerk. 
ohn Cooper, Assistant Deputy County Clerk, 
elephone call, 4930 Main. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms so, 1 , r6, 

22 and s3. Court opens at ro a. in. daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No 23; 
Part II., Room No. ro, Court-house. Clerk's Offic-, 
Rooms 57, 58 and 22, open daily from q a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, se in. 

Norman S. Dike and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges

. S. Devoy, Chief Clerk, 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main. 
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 

Hours, Qa. m. to Sp. m. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
Telephone Number, 2955.6-7—Main 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn. 

a m.to5 pm. 
Charles E, Teale Public Administrator. 
Telephone, a84o Liam. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4, m., 

excepting months of July and August; then from g 
a. M. to 2 p. M. provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 5830 Main. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
ga. m. to4 p. m.; Saturdays, Is m. 
Alfred T. Hobley, Sheriff, 
Lewis M. Swasey, Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845, 6846, 6847, Main. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y, 
Herbert T. Ketcham, Surrogate. 
Edward J. Bergen, Chief Clerk avd Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court.; 
Court opens at ro a. m. Office hours 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.' Saturdays, g a. m. to is m. 
Telephone, 3954 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 a.m. to 4 p. m.; July and August, 9 

a. m. to 2 P. m.; Saturdays g a. M. to 12 m. Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 455 Greenpoint. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April Ito October r, Sam.  to 5 p. m. 

October I to April r, q a. m. to 5 p. m,; Saturdays 
throughout the year until tx noon. 

John Niederstein, County Clerk. 
Henry J. Walter, jr., Deputy County Clerk s 
Frank C. Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Telephone, ryr Jamaica. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at ro a. m. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
cent during ugust and first Saturday of September. 

County Judge's office always open at No. 336 Ful-
ton street, Jamaica, N.Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 
Telephone, 286 Jamaica. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 
City, ga. m.to5 p.m. 

Ira G Darrin, District Attorney. 
Telephone, 39 Greenpoint. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue Elmhurst. 
John T. Robinson, 'ublic Administrator, County 

ofueens, 
Telephone, 335 Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 

County Court-house, Long Island City, g a. m. to 
4p m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m to is m. 

Herbert S. Harvey Sheriff. 
John M. Phillips, Jnder Sheriff. 
Telephone 43 Greenpoint (office). 
Henry O. gteliketh, Warden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 372 Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and July I, from 
8 a. m. to 5 p. in.; on Saturdays, from 8 a. m. to is 
in.;  between July I and September r, from ga. m. to 
4p m.; on Saturdays, from q a. in. to r2 m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
to a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day thete-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
er 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kóllrnori, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from g a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from ga. m. to r2 M. 
Telephone, 8r Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S.1., 9 a. m. to 

4 p, m. 
C. L. Bostwick County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. L, 9 a. m. to4 

p.m. 
Telephone, s8 New Dorp. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, Igol. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of November, Grand and Trial 

Jur. 
Fourth Wednesday of jknary, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury. 
Surrogate's Court —Stephen I1. Stephens, Surro• 

gate. 
Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10,30 

o'clock a. m. 
Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10.30 

o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Ola, Richmond, 

at 10.30 o'clock a. in. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, 
Court-house, Madison avenue, comer Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at I p. m. 
Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice, George L. 

Ineraham, Chester B. McLaughlin, Frank C. 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, James W. Houghton, 
Francis M. Scott, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, 
Clerk William Lamb, Deputy Clerk. 

' Clerk's Office opens at 9 a. m. 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from ro.r5 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 16. 
Special Term, Part H. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special, Term, Part III., Room No. og, 
Special Term, Part IV. Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V. Étoom No 6. 
Special Term, Part Vi. (Elevated Railroad cases) 

Room 31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Temo. Part III.. Room No. ss. 
Trial Term, Part IV.. Room No. zi. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 54. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. r8. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No.—. 
rriai Term. Part VIII. Room No. 23, 
Trial Term, Part IX., 

VIII. 
	No. 35. 

Trial Term, Part X., Room No. s6 
Trial Term, Part XI.Room No. s7. 
Trial Term, Part XII'. Room No, —. 
Trial Term, Part XIii., and Special Term, Part 

VII.. Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, fart XIV., Room No. 28. 
Trial Term, Part XV. Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XV]., Room No. —. 
Trial Term, fart XVII., Room No. 20. 
Trial Term Part XVIII.j Room No. 2g. 
Appellate Term Room IVo. so, 
Naturalization ùureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor, 

northeast. 
Clerks in attendance from to a. m. to p. m, 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions) 

Room No. Ic. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ez-parte 

business), ground floor, southeast corner. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

floor, south. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north-

east corner second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner third floor. 
Trist Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices—Charles Il. Truax Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff, Jr., I.eonardÅ.Giegeeich P. Henry 
Dugro, Henry A. Gildersleeve, James itzgeraid 
James A. O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward 
S. Clinch, Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E. McCall. 
Edward B. Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Victor J. 
Dowling, Joseph Newburger John W. Goff Samuel 
Seabury, M. Warley Platze~C Peter A. h endrick, 

M
John Ford, Charles W. Dayton, John J. Brady, W 
Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. 
Gerard. 

Peter 1. Dooling Clerk, Supreme Court. 
Telephone, 4580 l~ ortlandt. 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 
N. Y. 

Court open daily from to o'clock a. in. to 5 o'clock 
p m. Seven jury trial parts. Special Term for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

tames F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, 5460 Hain, 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm,White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 a. in. 
Peter J, Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll 

Special Deputyto the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p, m. 
Telephone, 6064 Franklin. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at so.3o a. m. 
Thomas C. T. Crain, Otto A. Rosalsky, Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan Edward Swann 
Joseph 1+. Mulqueen, James T. ldalone Judges o! 
the Court of General Sessions. Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, t2or Franklin. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in. to p. m. 
During Jul and August Clerk's Office will close 

at z p. in., and on Saturdays at sa in. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from to a. in. to 4 p. m, 

Part I. 
Part IT. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V 
Part VI 
Part VII. 
Part VIII. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to a. m. 

to a P. m. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to (p. M. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer Chief Justice; Lewis J. 

Conlan, Francis B. Delehanty ]oseph I. Green, 
Alexander Finelite, Thomas F. Donnelly, John V. 
McAvoy, Peter Schmuck, Justices. Thomas F. 
Smith, Clerk. 

Telephone, 6143  orti n t , 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at to a. in. 
justices—First Division—William E. Wyatt Wil-

lard H. Olmsted. Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz Yeller, 

John B. Mayo, Irranklin Chase Jfoyt, Charles W, 
ulkin, Clerk; William M. Fuller. Deputy Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4p . m. 
Telephone, soga Franklin, Clerk's office. 
Telephone, hoi Franklin, Justice's chambers. 

Second Division—Trial Days—No. ryr Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays Wednesdays and Fri-
days at to o'clock; To Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at to 
o'clock. 

justices—Howard J. Forker, Patrick Keady, John 
Fleming Morgan M. L. Ryan, Robert j. Wflkin, 
George J. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. rys Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from g a. m, to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Telephone, $3 Stuyvesant. 
Second Division—No. ros Court street, Brooklyn 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 

First Division. 
Court o ns from 9 a. in. to P. in. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow Matthew P. Breen, Joseph 
F, Moss James J. Walsh Henry Steinert- Daniel 
E. Finn, Charles G. F. Wahle, Frederick B. House, 
Charles N. Harris, Frederic Kernochan, Arthur C 
Butts, Otto H. Droege, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses 
Herrman. 

Philip H. Bloch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District—No.i5i East Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District—No.3r4 West Fifty-fourth street, 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

Second Division. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—Edward J. Dooley James G. 
Tighe John Naumer E. G. Higginbotfiam, Frank 
E. O'keilly, Henry. Furlong, Alfred E. Steers, 
A.V.B. Voorúens, JJr., Alexander H. Geismar, John 
F. Hvlan. 

President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No. 318 
Adams street. 

Secretary to the Board, Charles J. Flanigan 
Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 

Courts 
First District—No. 318 Adams street, 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—M yrile and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—No. 6 Lee avenue. 
Fifth District—No. 249 Manhattan avenue. 
Sixth District--No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No, 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush) 
Eighth District--West Eighth street (Coney Is- 

land 
Ninth District—Fifth avenue rad Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District—No. 133 New Jersey avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith, Joseph 

Pitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy. 

Courts. 
First District—St. Mary's Lyceum, Long hind 

City. 
Second District—Town Hall, Flushing L. I 
Third District--Contral avenue, Far `Rockaway, 

L. I. 
Borough of Richmond, 

City Magistrates—Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 
Marsh. 

Courts. 
First District—Lafayette place, New Brighton, 

Staten Island. 
Second District—Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
First District—The First District embraces the 

territory bounded on the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre lines of Fourth avenue from Fourteenth 
street to Fifth street Second avenue, ChIystie street, 
Division street and aatharine street. 

Wauhope Lynn, William F. Moore, John foyer 
Justices. 

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Mangin, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Merchants' Association Build-
ing No. 54-fn Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a. in. to4p.in. 

An additional Part of Court is now held in Tenth 
street and Sixth avenue. 

Telephone, ó03o Franklin. 

Second District—The Second District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, Second 
avenue, Chrystin street, Division street and 
Catharine street. 

George i. Roesch Benjamin Hoffman, Leon 
Sanders, Thomas P. Iiinnean, iustices. 

James J. Devlin, Clerk; Michael H. Looney, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Nos. 264 and 266 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a, in. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, s5Ø Orchard. 

Third District—The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty-
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street, 
on the north by the centre hue of Sixty-fifth street 
and the centre line of Fifty-ni nth street from Seventh 
to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly 
boundary of the said borough. 

Thomas E. Murray, James W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merzbach, Deputy 
Clerk 

Location of Court—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a. m. tu 4 p. m. 

Telephone number, 5450 Columbus. 

Fourth District—The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centre line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its proíection through 
Gramercv Park, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line 
of said borough • excluding, however, any portion 
of Blackwell's Island. 

Michael F. Blake, Wililam J. Boyhan, Justices. 

Abram Bernard, Clerk; James Foley, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location ot Court—Part I., No. 407 Second ave-
nue. northwest corner of Second avenue and Twen-
tv-third street. Part II., No. tgr East Fifty-seventh 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty-ffth street on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park West, on the north by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick 
Spiegelberg, Justices. 

James V. Gilloon, Clerk; John H. Servil, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court—Broadway and Ninety-sixth 
street. Clerk's Oúìce open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in. 

Telephone, 400t Riverside. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of 
Ninety-sixth street from Lexington avenue to i fifth 
avenue, on the west by the centre line of Lexington 
avenue from Fifty-ninth street to Ninety-sixth street 
and the centre line of Fifth avenue from Ninety. 
sixth street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the north by the centre line of One Hundred and 
Tenth street, on the east by the easterly boundary 
of said borough, including, however, all of Black-
well's Island and excluding any portion of Ward's 
Island. 

Herman Joseph, Jacob Marks, Justices. 
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. CamQ-

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J Dietz, Frederick J, 
Stroh. Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court—Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from g 
a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4343 79-St. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street. on the east 
by the centre line of Fifth avenue to the northerly 
terminus thereof, and north of the northerly ter-
minus of Fifth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the Harlem river on a line 
conterminous with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north and west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough, 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. Weil, John R. 
Davies, Justices. 

Heman B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—No. 7o Manhattan street. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holl. 
days excepted) from q a. m, to 4 p. m. 

Eighth District—The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west by 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including Randall's Island and the 
whole of Ward's Island. 

Tosenh P. Fallon, Leopold Prince, Justices. 
William J. Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Deputy Clerk. 
Location of Court—Sylvan place and One Hun-

died and Twenty-first street, near Third avenue. 
Clrrk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from g a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 3g50 Harlem, 
Ninth District—The Ninth District embraces the 

territory bounded osi the south by the centre line of 
Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
liinl'l street from the centre line of Seventh avenue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irvin{z place, including its projection 
through Gramercy Park, and by the centre line of 
Fifth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
street to the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety- 
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington 
avenue to the centre lino of Fifth avenue and by 
One Hundred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue 
to Central Park West, on the west by the centre 
line of Seventh avenue and Central Park West, 

Edgar J. I., uer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices. 

William J Chamberlain, Clerk; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Southwest corner of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a.o.,.to4p.in, 
Telephone, 3873 Plaza. 

Borough of The Bronx. 

First District--All that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 034 of the Laws of 
i8,5. comprising all of the We lawn of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Lastehester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakelield and Williams, 
bridge. Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, West-
chester Village. Court open daily (Sundays and 
lepar noudays excepted) from 9a. m. to 4 p.m. Trial 
of causes Tuesday and friday of each week. 

Peter Å. Shell, Justice. 
Stephen Collins, Clerk, 
Office hours from 9 a. in to 4 p, m.; Saturdays, 

closing at is m. 
Telephone, 457 Westchester, 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
second street. Office hours, from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at q a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3043 Melrose. 

Borough of Brooklyn, 

First District—Comprising First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of theleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre one of 
Fiurhing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to budson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Ifudson 
avenue tu the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John ,J Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open from q a. m, to 4 p. m. 
Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 

of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No, 49S Gates avenue. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. George, S. I. 
Samuel H. Eying. 
Telephone, So Tompkinsville. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, 9 a. m, 10 4 p. m. 
Joseph J. Barth. 
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Gerard B. Van Wart and Edward C. Dowling 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk, 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four- 
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh- 
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklpn 

Philip D. Meagher and William J. Bogenshutz, 
Justices. John W. Carpenter, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. 

Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuvvesant avenue and vast of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and that portion of the Twenty- 
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
ot the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and 
Broadway. 

Court-room. No. 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk, Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk. 
Clnrk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Fifth District—Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 

and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of tite Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house, northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson,Justice, Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Cler 's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, 
TeIé hone, 407 Bay Ridge. 
Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 

Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat- 
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat- 
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue- thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the Centre 
line ot Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue • thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to )ohnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin 
nine. 

Lucien S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices. 
Charles P. Bible Clerk, 

Court-house, i4o. 611 Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards 
Justices. Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful 
ton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur 
days, 9 a. m. to 12 m. Trial Days, Tuesdays, Wed 
nesdays Thursdays and Fridays. 

fury bays, Wednesdays and Thursdays 
Telephone, 9o4 East New York. 

Borough of queens. 

First District—First Ward(allof Long Island City 
formerly composing five wards). Court-room St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. IIS and 117 Fifth street, 1`.on2 
Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 m. eaca 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at I2 m. Trial 
days, Mondays. Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs- 
days, 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk, 

Telephone, 2376 Greenpoint. 
Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 

include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, New York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst, Queens County New York. 

William Rasquin, Jr., Justice, Lv ce I. Connor-
ton, Clerk. William Repper, AacIsUsnt Clerk. 
James B. Snediker, Stenographer. 

Trial days, Tuesdays and Thursdays; Fridays 
(for Jury Trials only.) 

Clerk s Office open from qa, In. to4p.in. 
Telephone, 87 Newtown, 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, com-
prising the territory of the former Towns and Vil-
1 esof Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon 
Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone i8q Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m, to 4 p.m. 
Court held on Mondays. Wednesdays and Fridays 

at 9 a. m. 

Borough of Richmond. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil-
lage Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
BrIghton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Prall 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a.m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 503 Tompkinsville. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield) 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple-
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice, Peter Tiernan, Clerk 
Clerks Office open fromq a, m. to 4p m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m, Calendar called at so a. m 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telephone, 313 Tompkinsville. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF TIIE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, NO. 300 MULBERRY STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MAN HATTAN. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
~í~7 received by the Police Commissioner of 
t e Police Department of The City of New York 
at the Bookkeeper's office until to o'clock a. in. 
on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1908. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRE[) IN MAKING RE-
PAIRS TO THE HEATING SYSTEMS OF

EIGHTH THE 
NINTH,

SECOND  
TENT'H,F

IFTH 
 TWELFTH, T FIFTEENTH; 

SIXTEENTH, SEVENTEENTH NINE-
T E E N T Il TWENTY-SECOND, TWENTY-
SIXTH, TWItNTY-EIGHTH TWENTY-NINTH, 
THIRTY-FIRST, TIIIRTY-St ECOND, THIRTY-
FIFTH, THIRTY-SIXTH, THIRTY-NINTH, 
FORTIETH, FORTY - THIRD PRECINCTS, 
TRAFFIC PRECINCT B, HOUSE OF DETEN-
T1ON AND CENTRAL OFFICE, IN THE 
il()ROUGI-I OF MANHATTAN; SIXTY-FIRST, 
SIXTY-THIRD, SIXTY-FIFTII, SIXTY-SIXTH, 
SIXTY-EIGHTH, SEVENTY-FOURTH AND 
SEVENTY-NINTH PRECINCTS, IN THE 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX; EIGHTIETH 
AND EIGIITY-FIRST PRECINCTS, IN THE 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND; ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-THIRD, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-FOURTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-FIFTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SIXTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SEVENTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY - EIGHTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-NINTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-FIRST, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
SECOND, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
THIRD,  ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
FOURTH, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
F I F T H, ONE IIUNDRED AND FIFTY-
S I X T H, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
SEVENTH, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
EIGI-ITH, ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
NINTH, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTIETH, 
ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIRST, ONE 
1-TUNDRED AND SIXTY-SECOND, ONE HUN-
DRED AND SIXTY-THIRD, ONE HUNDRED 
AND SIXTY-FOURTII, ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIFTH, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
S I X T H, ONE HUNDRED ANI) SIXTY-
ETGT-TTII, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
NINTH, ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTIETH, 
ONE HUNDRED ANI) SEVENTY-FIRST AND 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOURTH 
PRECINCTS AND BOROUGH HEADO_UAR-
TERS, IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN; 
TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOURTH, 
TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY - FIFTH, 
TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY - SIXTH, 
TWO HUNDRED AND ETGTITY-FIRST. TWO 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY - THIRD, T WO 
HUNDRED AND NINETIETH AND TWO 
HUNDRED AND NINETY-SECOND PRE-
CINCTS, IN THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of tite contract is sixty days. 

The amount of security required will be fifty 
per cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or 
estimate. 

The bids will be compared by the sums or 
amounts for each precinct, and award made to the 
lowest bidder for each precinct. 

The bidder will state the price for which he 
will do all the work, and provide, furnish and 
deliver all tite labor and materials mentioned and 
described in said contract and specifications for 
one or more precincts. 

For particulars as to the nature and extent of 
the work required or of the materials to he fur-
Dished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and to the plans on file in the office of the 
Inspector of Repairs and Supplies of the Police 
Department, No. 300 Mulberry street, City of 
Now York. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the Central Office of the Police De-
partment, No. 300 Mulberry street, Borough of 
Manhattan- 

Dated July 31, 1908. 
THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 

Police Commissioner. 
ai,13 
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ders Ofl the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK. 

O WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
parttnent, 

THEODORE A. BINGIIAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT — CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York—Office, No. 209 State street, 
Borough of Brooklyn—for the following property, 
now in his custody, without claimants: Boats, 
rope. iron, lead, male and female clothing, boots, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc,; also small amount of money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at Io.30 o'clock a. M. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room r6), 
City Ifall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
IIall, every Thursday at is a. m., upon notice 
of the Chief Clerk. 

HENRY J. STORRS 
Chief àerk. 

The Board of City Record meets in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL .SsavI:a COMMISSION, No. agg 
BROADWAY. CITY of Naw Yoa=. 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks In 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations iia are scheduled. No applica-
tion will be accepted at the office of the Com- 

mission, by mail or otherwise, after the closing 
hour for the receipt of same set forth in the 
advertisement. 

When an examination is advertised, it person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commission, Room I I rp. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, and advertised in the 
CITY RacoRD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of the examina-
tion will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

Specimen questions of previous examinations 
may be obtained at Room Iso8. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is at. 

FRANK L. POLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFFE, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM 1536, NOS. 13 TO 2I PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALE1) I3IDS OR ESTIMATES WILI, BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. ni. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 19, 1908. 

Boroughs of Manhattan aud The Bronx,, 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

ERING ONE AUTOMOBILE AND EQUIP-
\] ENT. 

The time for the delivery of the automobile 
and equipment and the performance of the con-
tract will be no calendar days. 

The amount of security required will be Twelve 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING 
AND L\YING WATER MAINS IN BA'1'H-
(;ATE, RR1"AN'I', JOHNSON, L.AFAYETTE 
AND POPHAM AVENUES; TN FAIN. ONE 
lll(el!RET) AND TIITRTY-THIRD, ONE TIUN-
i)RI?I) AND TIT lRCV-F.TGIITII, ONE HUN-
lIRE11 AND ST \TY NISTI[, ONE IICNI)RE.D 
ANI) SEVEXTIETII, ONE TITTNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-STXTH, ONE HUNDRED ANT) 
EIGITTTETTT AND IN TWO HUNT)RE[l ANI) 
FIFTY-NINTH STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be ISO working days. 

The security required will he Twenty Thou-
sand Dollars ($20,000). 

No, 3. FOR FURNISHING, DET.IVERING 
ANI) ERECTING FOUR CO WATER T[?I,I 
BOTTERS, WITT[ ECONOMIZER, STEAM 
ANl) AUXILIARY PIPING, FEED WATER 
HEATERS AND TIIGIT PRESSURE VRII' 
RETURN SYSTI? \T \ND ATT. FO[JNIt:\- 
TIOMS, WITH TIIT'1R :APP[TRTEN.ANCES. 
COMPLETE, IN TT)E DOIT.ER ROOM OF 
THE ONE HUNDRED AND. SEVENTY-
NTNTT-T STREET PTT)11'TNG STATION, BOR-
O[TI,IT OF MANM:\TTAN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be one hundred and fifty (15o) calcn-
dar days. 

The security required will be Twenty Thou- 
sancl Dollars ($20,000). 

The bidder will state the price, per unit, of 
each ilcm of work or stmn0iieS containedin the 
s 	fi pmcieations nr schedule, by which the bids will 
he tested. 

'[- he, biris will he compared and each contract 
awarded for all the work, articles. materials and 
supplies mnisIncli in the specifications or sched-
ule attached thereto. 
Pirld rs are requested to make their bids nr 

e-timafes upon the blank form prepared by the 
Denartoient, a corny of which, with the primer 
envelope in which to enclose the hid, together 
With a cony of the contract, including the spec-
ificat ions, in the form a+,proved liv the Cornnra-
I ion Commansei, and env further information may 
he obtained nnnn application therefor at the office 
of the Chief Engineer. Ramn 022, Nos. It to at 
Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOTIN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, August 6, 1go8. 
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ders on the last page, last column, of 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM Ií36, Nos. 13 Ti) 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING, MAIN-
TAINING ANT) RESERVING FOR THE USE 
OF TILE HIGH PRESSURE FIRE SERVICE 
ALL APPARATUS ANI) EQUIPMENT NEC-
ESSARY FOR GENERATING AND TRANS-
MITTING 1,830 KILOWATTS OF THREE-
PHASE, 6,600-VOLT, 25-CYCLE ELECTRIC 
POWER, AND FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING THIS POWER UNDER THE TERMS 
OF THIS CONTRACT, FROM AUGUST t g 
1908, TO DECEMBER, 31, 19o8, AT EACH 
OF THE HIGH PRESSURE FIRE SERVICE 
PUMPING STATIONS LOCATED IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, AT FURMAN 
AND JORALEMON STREETS AND AT WILE 
OUGIIBY AND ST. EDWARDS STREETS, 
RESPECTIVELY. 

The time allowed for the furnishing, installing 
and so on of the apparatus and equipment neces-
sary under the terms of this contract for each 
of the high pressure fire service pumping sta-
tions located as above is one hundred and eighty 
(180) calendar days. 

The amount of security required for furnish-
ing the above is Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($,o,oeo). 

'The bidder will state the price of each i Item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules, and in the contract for the furnishing, and 
so on, of the apparatus, equipment and power  

required, as measured by meter, or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
tite Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, Room 1330, Park Row Building, Nos. 
13 to 21 Park row, New York. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 

New York, 	
Commissioner. 

July 28. Igoi. 
jy29,ar2 

f'sT See General Instructions to Bid-
ders On the last pace, last column, of 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Roost 1536, Nos. 13 TO 20 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHIATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity, at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING. MAIN-
TAINTNG AND RESERVING FOR THE USE 
OF THE HIGH PRESSURE FIRE SERVICE, 
ALL APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT NE-
CESSARY FOR GENERATING AND TRANS-
MTTTTNG 3,250 KILOWATTS OF TITREE-
PITASE, 6,600-VOLT, 25-CYCLE ELECTRIC 
POWER, AND FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING THIS POWER. UNDER THE TERMS 
OF TILIS CONTRACT, FROM AUGUST I 5 
19n8, TO DECEMBER 31, 19o8, AT EACH 
OF THE HIGA PRESSURE FIRE SERVICE 
PUMPING STATIONS. LOCATED IN THE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AT OLIVER 
AND SOUTH STREETS AND AT GANSE- 
VOORT AND WEST STREETS, RESPECT-
IVELY. 

The time allowed for the furnishing, install-
ing and so on of the apparatus and equipment 
necessary under the terms of this contract for 
each of the high pressure fire service pumping 
stations, located as above, is one hundred and 
eighty (i8o) calendar days. 

The amount of security required for furnish-
ing the above is Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($.io,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or 
schedule and in the contract for the furnishing 
and so on of the apparatus, equipment and 
power required, as measured by meter orother 
unit of measure, by which tite bids will be 
tested. 

Blanks forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity. Room 1330. Park Row Building, Nos. 13 
to 2I Park Row, New York, 

JOHN Il. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

New York, July 28, igo8. 
jy29,ar I 

Hy,- See Generel Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pasce, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

Dm:PAArNlENT OF EoIIcAtn ]. CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE, AND FILTV-VINHI STRELT, BoROuGH OP 
M NHATrAN, CITY OF Ncw YURK. 

c EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
I- 	recoiled by the Superintendent of School 
llmmilrling; at the above office of the Department 
of Education Until 3 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 19, 1908. 
Boroajrh of Brooklyn. 

X.,. ,. FUR FIRE PROTE(-"['TON- ETC.. AT 
Pt 1;íI - SCHOOL 16. WNIL.SON, NE \R BED-
FOltl) AVENUE. AND T'T'BLIC SCHOOT. 35, 
N. P., DE('. \TUR STRET.T. NEAR LEWIS 
.VENUE, POROUGII OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

7-he amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 16 .................. 	$3,500 00 
Public School 3, N. B............ 	I,600 oo 

A separate proposal must he submitted for each 
sclinol, and award will he made thereon. 

N e 	FOR FIRE PROTECTION. ETC.. AT 
1't:RT.TC SCHOOL 73, McDOUC:AT. STREET 
AND POCK \WAY AVENUE, BOROUGIT OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The tine allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 55 working davs, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is Eight 
Thousand Dollars, 

No. 3. FOR ALTERATIONS. REP.\TRS. 
ETC., AT 'tJ.\NIIAI. TRAINING ITIGII 
S('TiooL. GIRLS' VIGIL SCHOOL ANI) PITB-
LIC SCHOOLS 9, t o, 17, 31, 32, 30, 77. 82. 85. 
O2. Ton, 'OCT. 107, I13, 142, 143, BOROI'GH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time aM~tveel to complete the lchole work 
nn each school will he g5 working davs, as pro-
vided in the contract, 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Manual Training Iiigii School..... 	$300 oo 
Girls' high 	School ................ 	2,600 oa 
Public School 9 .................. 	fioo no 
Public School to .................. 	too 00 
Public School 17 .................. 	too 00 
Public School 3t .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 32 .................. 	Soo on 
Public School 39 .................. 	400 00 
Public School 77 .................. 	600 oo 
Public School 82 .................. 	300 00 
Public School 85 .................. 	200 00 
Iht61ic School 92 .................. 	Zoo on 
Public School Soo .................zoo on 
Public School in6 ................. 	goo on 
Public School Io7 ................. 	50o no 
Public School 113 ................. 	700 00 
Public School 142_ ................200 00 
Public School 143 ................. 	200 an 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school. and award will be made thereon. 

crr(tract~tw 1hlbc awarded inn 
compa red 
	the 

lowest bidder. 
On Nos. r and 3 the bidders must state the 

price of each item, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Plank forms, plans and specification, may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Fstimating Room, ninth floor, Hall of 
the Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and also at 
Branch Office, No. 131 Livingston street, Bor-
ottglt of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER. 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated August 7, Igoi. 
$7,19 

w See (leneral Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, Of 
the "laity Record." 
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BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
thereby, that the following proposed assessments 
have been completed and are lodged in the office 
of the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

List 17, No. I. Sewer in Clinton place, from 
Crescent street to a point 275 feet westerly 
therefrom. 

List zg, No z. Sewer basin at the southeast 
corner of Hausman street and Nassau avenue. 

List 28, No. 3. Sewer basin at the northwest 
corner of Pitkin avenue and Osborn street. 

List 35, No. 4. Sewer in East Twenty-second 
street, between Clarendon road and Canarsie 
lane. 

List 58, No. 5. Sewer in Fiftieth street, be-
tween Thirteenth and Fourteenth avenues. 

List go, No. 6. Sewer in Sherman street, be- 
tween Tenth and Eleventh avenues. 

List 96, No. 7. Sewer in Forty-seventh street, 
between Thirteenth and Fourteenth avenues. 

List 97, No. 8. Sewer in Seventy-first street, 
between Tenth and Eleventh avenues. 

List tok, No. 9. Sewer in Ovington avenue, 
between hifth and Sixth avenues. 

List ros, No. to. Sewer in Third avenue, oe- 
tween Seventy-seventh and Seventy-ninth streets. 

List 9836, No. rr. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing, guttering and laying cement sidewalks in 
Eighty-first street, between Eleventh and Thir-
teenth avenues. 

List 9859, No. tz. Regulating, grading, curb- 
ing, guttering and laying cement sidewalks in 
Utica avenue, between Last New York avenue 
and Church avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par. 
eelsof land situated on— 

No. t. Both sides of Clinton place, from 
Crescent street to a point 275 feet westerly 
therefrom. 

No. 2. East side of ITattsman street, between 
Nassau and Meeker avenues, and south side of 
Nassau avenue, from Hausman street to Apollo 
street. 

No. 3. West side of Osborn street, front 
Pitkin avenue to Glemnore avenue; also I.nt 
No. 8 of Block 3505, located on the cast side 
of Thatford street, too feet south of Glenmore 
avenue. 

No. 4. Both sides of East Twenty-second 
street, from Clarendon road to Beverley road. 

No. 5. Both sides of Fiftieth street, front 
Thirteenth avenue to Fourteenth avenue. 

No. 6. Both sides of Shcrmnn street, from 
Tenth avenue to Fleve ith avenue; northeast side 
of Prospect avenue, between 'Tenth and Elev- 
enth avenues, and Lot No. 4 of Block 1116, 
fronting on Tenth avenue, between Prospect ave- 
nue and Sherman street. 

No. 9 	Both sides of Forty-seventh street, 
from Thirteenth avenue to Fourteenth avenue. 

No. 8. Both sides of Seventy-first street, from 
Tenth to Eleventh avenue. 

No. 9. Both sides of Ovington avenue, from 
Fifth avenue to Sixth avenue; east side of Fifth 
avenue, from Ovington avenue to Bay Ridge 
avenue. 

No. Io. Both sides of Third avenue, from 
Seventy-seventh street to Seventy-ninth street. 

No. II. Both sides of Eighty-first street, from 
Eleventh avenue to Thirteenth avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 

No. ma. Both sides of Utica avenue, from East 
New York avenue to Church avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before September 
8, 19o8, at II a, in at which time and place 
the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES 11, KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
August 7, í9o8. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved nr unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

Borough of The Bronx. 

List 9663, No. I. Paving with asphalt blocks 
and curbing Crotona fark South, from Fulton 
avenue to Prospect avenue. 

List 9677 No. 2. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
flagging and laying crosswalks in Wti'est One Ifun-
dred and Eighty-eighth street, between Sedgwick 
avenue and Aqueduct avenue. 

List g8or, No. 3. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
flagging, laying crosswalks, building approaches 
and placing fences in Anderson avenue, from 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to 
Shakespeare avenue. 

Borough of Richmond. 

List 74, No. 4. Temporary sewer in Simonson 
avenue, from the terminus of the proposed sewer 
in Simonson avenue to about 475 feet southerly 
therefrom; also constructing a temporary corn-
bined sewer in Bay avenue to the southward tracks 
of the Staten Island Rapid Transit Railroad, 
Third Ward. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Crotona Park South, from 
Fulton avenue to Prospect avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

No. 2. Both sides of West One Hundred and 
Eighty-eighth street, from Sedgwick avenue to 
Aqueduct avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. 3. Both sides of Anderson avenue, from 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to 
Shakespeare avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. 4. Both sides of Bay avenue, between the 
existing sewer in Simonson avenue and a point 
about 475 feet southerly therefrom; both sides  

of Bay avenue, from the southerly line of the 
Staten Island Rapid Transit tracks to a point 
about 459 feet southerly therefrom. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re- 
quested to nresent their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before September 8, 
rgoS, at I t a. m., at which time and place 
the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES IT. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors, 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
August 6, igo8. 

a6,r 7 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in, the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per- 
sous interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

List 24, No. I. Sewer in IIuntington street 
between Henry and Hicks streets. 

List z6, No. z. Sewer basin at the northwest 
corner of Norman avenue and Russell street. 

List 40, No. 3. Sewer in Sixtieth street, be-
tw•een Ninth and Fort Hamilton avenues. 

Tist 5o, No. 4. Sewer basins at the northeast 
and northwest corners of Hopkinson and Blake 
avenues. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
tite said assessments include all the several houses 
and lets of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
eels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Huntington street, from 
Henry street to Picks street. 

No. z. West sile of Russell street, from Nor-
man avenue to Mescrole avenue. 

No. 3. Both stiles of Sixtieth street, front 
Ninth avenue to Fort TTamilton avenue. 

Nn. 4. Both sides of Hopkinson avenue, from 
Blake avenue to Senter avenue, and the north-
west corner of Blake avenue and Bristol street. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re- 
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before September I, 
r9o8, at Ir a. nt.. at which time and place the 
said objections will he heard and testimony re- 
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM II. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
July 30, 1908. 

jy3o,ato 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF UNCLAIMED TRUCKS, 
WAGONS, ETC. 

P 
	TO THE PROVISIONS OF 

 section 853 of the Greater New York 
Charter, public notice is hereby given that there 
are now and have been for a period of six 
months prior to the 29th day of July, 19o8, stored 
in the Pound of the Department of Docks and 
Ferries, at the foot of West Twenty-sixth street. 
North River, Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, the following vehicles: 

Pound No. 53.5—Double truck, pole and trees. 
one yellow and three red wheels. Marks, "License 
7050. Taken from foot of Nineteenth street, 
East River, on April 16, 1907. Fair condition. 

Pound No. 537—Two large and four small 
wood cable reels, branded on reel. "G. E. Co.' - 
"The New York Edison Co. 10720. Nos. 522, 
2955 and 643." Taken from front of Forty-first 
street pier, East River, on April 17, 1907. 

Pound No. .544—Single truck, shafts and red 
wheels, green body. Marks, Mitchell & Moffett, 
13 Wooster Street." Taken from front of Piet 
34, North River, on April 19, 1907. Fair condi-
tion. 

Pound No. 549—Double truck, pole and trees, 
red wheels and green body. Marks. "M. Dunlop. 
License 9962." Taken from front of Pier 47, 
North River, on April 22, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. Sgr—Single truck, shafts and red 
wheels, red body. ]tody broken. Marks, "License 
9969." Taken from front of Pier 47, North 
River, on April 23, 1907. Very bad condition. 

Pound No. 577—Dirt cart. red wheels, red 
of body. Marks, "J. Donovan, 504 W. 28th Street. 
License 678." Taken from foot of Twenty-fifth 
street, North River, on May 6, 1957. Fair con-
dition, 

found No. 583—Double feed truck, no pole. 
Red wheels, red body. Seat and footboard broken. 
No marks. Taken from front of Pier 23, North 
River, un May 8, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 605—Dirt cart, red wheels and red 
body. Marks, "License 8673. No. 20 on side. 
205 Monroe Street, N. Y." Taken from front 
of Pier 36, East River, on May 22, 1907. Bad 
condition. 

Pound No. 6o8—Single shed wagon, yellow 
wheels and red body. One wheel broken, tail-
board missing. Marks, "J. J, Smith, 99 Cham-
hers St. No. 6.1 on side." Taken from front 
of Pier 42, North River, on May 2.1. 1907. Bad 
condition. 

Pound No. 6op—Coal cart, red wheels and red 
body. Marks, 'Nick Organ, 2 Oliver Street, 
License 51o." Taken from front of Pier SI, 
North River, on May 23, x907. Bad condition. 
Pound No. 610—Three tar furnaces and two 

tar pots. Taken from foot of Thirty-seventh 
street, East River, on May 24, 1907. Very bad 
condition. 

Pound No. 6zs--Single rack truck, shafts 
broken, red wheels and red racks. Marks, "C. 
H. L. 461." Taken from between Piers 28 and 
29, Fast River, on June 6, Igu7. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 641—Single truck and shafts, red 
wheels and body. Marks "License 8417." Taken 
from front of Pier 38, North River, on June 17, 
1907. Bad condition. 
Pound No. 647—Single truck, red wheels and 

green body. One nut on hind wheel missing. 
No marks. Taken from foot of Fifth street, 
East River, on June so, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 656—Double farm wagon. No pole, 
yellow wheels and red body. Marks, "J. Hanna, 
Hohokus, N. J. 	Taken from front of Pier 52, 
North River, on June 27, 1907. Bad condition, 

Pound No. 657—Single farm wagon, broker, 
shafts. Red wheels and red body. Marks, J. 
C. Owens Marion, N. J." Taken from foot of 
flloomfielc street, North River, on June 27, I907. 
Bad condition. 

Pound No. 658—Double truck, no pole, red 
wheels and red body. Marks, "R. C. 928." Taken 
from front of Pier 4r, North River, on June 27, 
1907. Fair condition. 

Pound No 663—Single covered wagon, shafts, 
red wheels, blue and red body. Marks, "Finger 
& Greenberg, 133 E. B'way." Monogram on 
sides (N. G.) Taken from between Piers 35 and 
32, East River, on July I, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 668—Single wagon and shafts; 
green body and red running gear. Marks, "Thos. 
Lynch, Truckman, 21 W. Bway. License 2086. 
C. H. L. 366." Taken from front of Pier 48, 
North River, on July 6, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 672—Single express wagon, broken 
shafts, red running gear and green body. Marks, 
on side, "M. Murray, License 8380." Taken 
from foot of Fifteenth street, North River, on 
July 11, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 679—Single truck, broken shafts, 
red running gear, blue dashboard. Marks. "Li- 
cense 51393." Taken from front of Pier 33, 
East River, on July 17, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 694—Dirt cart, red wheels and 
red body. No tailboard and no marks. Taken 
from front of Pier 43, North River, on July 30, 
1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 699—Single wagon and shafts, red 
running gear and green body. One rear wheel 
broken off—in wagon. Marks, "F. Arato, 7460 
(B) 7o Adams St. Bklyn.," painted on both sides. 
Taken from front of Pier 26, North River, on 
August 2o, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 705—Single peddling wagon, shafts 
broken, yellow running gear, one red and three 
yellow wheels, red body, no tailboard. Taken 
from foot of Fifteenth street, North River, on 
August 29, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 706—Double truck, no pole. No 
tailboard or front hoard. Red running gear and 
red body. 	Marks, "Brydern, 31 W r 3 4th 
Strcct." Taken from Fifteenth Street harm on 
August 30, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 708—Road wagon and shafts, black 
running gear and black body. Two rear wheels 
broken and repaired with wire, dashboard broken, 
scat and flooring in body missing. No marks. 
'Taken from Fifteenth street, North River, on 
August 30, 1907. Very bad condition. 

found No. 712—Double rack and side, green 
body, board truck. No pole, red running gear. 
No marks. Painted outside 'Raseball Grounds." 
'Taken from Twenty-first Street Farm on August 
31, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 714—Dirt cart, Red running gear 
and red body. Marks, "License 1445." Taken 
from Nineteenth Street Farm on September 23, 
Ig07. Fair condition. 

Pound No. 115—Double van, no pole, red run-
ning gear an green body. No marks. Taken 
from Nineteenth Street Farm on September 3, 
1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 724—Wagon without shafts. Marks, 
"F. Feldman, 275 Watkins St. Brooklyn. Li-
ceuse 56-B." Taken from foot of Eighteenth 
street, Fast River, on September to, 1907. Bad 
condition. 

Pound No. 726—Peddling wagon. One wheel 
missing, no shafts. Marks, License 5280." 
'Taken from foot of Stanton street, East River, 
on September I1, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 738—Dirt cart and shafts, red 
wheels and green body. Marks, "D. M. Nich-
ols." Taken from foot of Clinton street, East 
River, on September 2o, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 739—]lirt cart and shafts, red 
wheels and black body. Marks, "C. A. Bar-
rett, 79 Pike Slip No. 20" on sides. Taken from 
foot of Clinton street, East River, on September 
20, 1907. Bad condition. 

Pound No. 748—Dirt cart, no shafts, body all 
broken, red wheels and green body. Marks, 
"Frank Cabeli, 81 Mulberry St. License 1503." 
Taken from between Piers 27 and 28, East River, 
on September 27, 1907. Very bad condition. 

Pound No. 750—Double swing truck, no pole, 
black wheels and black body. Marks, "W. B. 
Smith & Suns, Truckmen, ,~2 Corlears Street." 
Taken from Twenty-second Street Farm on Sep-
tember 30, 1907. had condition. 

found No. 752—Double covered van, no pole 
yellow wheels, yellow running gear and red 
body. Cover torn off sides and top. One side 
and top hoards broken off. Marks, "Murphy & 
O'Brien" on sides. 'Taken from Twenty-second 
Street Farm on September 30, 1907. Bad con-
dition. 

Pound No. 754—Single express covered wagon, 
shafts broken, red wheels and green body. Part 
of cover torn off top. Marks, 'Carson & Martin 
Express, License 1524.' 	Taken from Twenty. 
second Street Farm on September 30, 1907, 
Very had condition. 

found No. 755—Single covered express wagon, 
no shafts, red wheels and green body. Marks, 
"Carsons l'.xpress, License 1523." Taken from 
'Twenty-second StreetFarm on Setpember 30, 
190'. Very bad condition. 

1 ound No, 7 7—Iron ash cart, red wheels and 
black body. One of the arms of the shafts 
bruken. Marks, "John I.. Eccless Co. 49 Van-
darn Street. No. 1." Taken from foot of Canal 
street, North River, on October 2, 1907. Fair 
condition. 

Pound No. 759—Single shed wagon, reel 
wheels, green body and shed. One rear wheel 
off hub and spokes all broken. Marks, 1~rael 
Wigdor, 751 Broadway, Bayonne." Taken from 
front of Pierr, North River, on October 3, 
1907, Bad condition. 

Pound No. 77z—Double bottom dirt truck, 
poles and trees. Red wheels and green body. 
Monogram "The Michigan" "License 794." Taken 
from dock at Fifth street, East River, on Oc-
tober ii, 1907. Good condition. 

Pound No. 785—Single wagon and shafts, red 
wheels aud red body. Marks, "Mdse. 10459" on 
both sides. Taken from foot of Eighteenth 
street, North River, on October 24, 1907. Bad 
condition. 

Pound No. 787—Single rack wagon and shafts, 
red wheels and green body. Marks, "M. Fried- 
herg, 76 Rivington Street, Express.' Taken 
from foot of Stanton street, East River, on Oc- 
tober 25, 1907. Fair condition. 

Pound No. 801-45 pieces of earthen conduit 
pipe, 9% inches by 3 feet long. Belonging to 
cloggs & Stevens. Some in bad, some in fair 
condition. Taken from foot of Twenty-first 
street, East River, on November 7, 1907. 

Pound No, 803---5o pieces of earthen conduit 
pipe, 9d inches by 3 feet long 	Some in fair 
and some in bad comlition. Taken from foot of 
Twenty-first street, East River, on November It, 
i907. 

Pound No, 804—Twenty-four pieces of earthen 
conduit Pipe, 9% inches by 3 feet long, and 75 
pieces of same material, 5 inches by 18 inches 
long; some in fair condition; the rest of it in bad 
condition. Taken from foot of Twenty-first 
street, East River, on November II, í9o7. 

Pound No. 807—Coal cart, red wheels and 
black body. Marks; "W. M. Weir, i 1 Warren 
Street, License gso." Taken from foot of Canal 
street, North River, on November Iz, 1907. Fair 
condition. 

found No. flu—Coal cart, red wheels and 
black body. Marks, "Wm. Tenny, 518 W. oth 
Street. License 2071." Taken from foot of Ihir- 
tieth street, North River, on November t5, 1907. 
Fair condition. 

Pound No. 813—Coal cart with ice cream sign. 
Red wheels and blue body. Marks, "National Ice 
Cream Co., 49-51 Ist St." Taken from foot of 
Eighteenth street, East River, on November r8, 
1907. Fair condition. 

Pound No. 817—Single truck and shafts, red 
wheels and green body. Front wheels and axle 
broken. Marks, "License 12,200. C. H. L., i 
Spring St.," on dashboard. Taken from tront of 
Pier 7, North River, on November 22, t9o7. 
Bad condition. 

Pound No. 844—Dirt cart, red wheels and 
black body, front board damaged. Marks, "No. 
7 & C" on sides. Taken from front of Pier r, 
North River, on December i9, 1907. Fair condi-
tion. 

Pound No. 848—Single carpenter wagon and 
shafts. Red wheels and red body. Marks, "B. 
Pindovsky, 810-812 5th Street, N. Y." Taken 
from foot of Fifth street, East River, on Decem- 
ber 23, 1907. Fair condition. 

Pound No. 852—Double high rack truck, pole 
and trees. Red wheels, red body and racks. 
Marks, "License 2070, C. H. L, 183." Taken 
from front of Pier q, East River, on December 
27, 1907. Fair condition. 
Pound No. 875—Double rack truck, pole and 

trees, recl wheels, white body and racks. Marks, 
"P. C. 02.36." Taken from front of Pier 38, 
North River, on January 31, x908. Poor condi-
tion. 

Notice is hereby given to any and all persons 
claiming to own or owning the same that the 
same may be obtained at any time within three 
months from and after the 8th day of August 
rgo8, upon furnishing to the Commissioner of 
Docks. at his office, Pier "A," North River, Bat- I 
tery place, Thorough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, proof of ownership of any such I 
trucks, wagons, etc., and upon payment to the I 
Commissioner of Docks of the expenses which 
have been incurred in connection therewith. 

Further notice is hereby given that unless such 
trucks, wagons, etc., are reclaimed and the ex-
nenses incurred in connection therewith are paid 
to the Commissioner of Docks on or before the 
8th dav of November, 1908, the Commissioner of 
Docks will, after further advertisement, sell such 
trucks, wagons, etc., at public auction to the 
highest bidder, to pay the expenses which have 
been incurred in connection therewith. 

Dated The City of New York, July 29, lool. 
ALLEN N. SPOONER, 

Commissioner of Docks. 
ai,8 

DEI'ARTMI:NT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, Pisa "A," 
FOOT or BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, Boa-
FUGII OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW Yoax, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 10, 1908, 

CONTRACT NO. 1136. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAIRING 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON NORTH AND 
EAST RIVERS, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
tite full performance of p the contract is on or 
before May 3r, 1909. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou- 
sand Dollars on Class i and Ten Thousand 
Dollars on Class 2, 

Bidders will state a price for both subdivisions 
of either class of the contract on which a bid is 
submitted. Each class of the contract will be 
awarder saparately to the lowest bidder in the 
class, including subdivisions A and B of the 
class. 

Work must be done at the time and in the 
manner and in such quantities as may be I 
directed. 

Plank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated July 27, tgo8. 
Jy28,ato 

1r See General instructions to Hid; lal 
sters on the last page, Inst column, 01 
the "City Record." 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
" The Bronx Star " " North Side News," 

,' Bronx Independent.' 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
', Staten Island World," " Richmond County 

Herald." 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The "Daily Dispatch" (First, Second, Third 
Fourth and Fifth Wards); "Long Island Star' 
(First and Second Wards), "Flushing Evening 
Journal" (Third Ward), "Long Island Farmer 
(Fourth Ward), "Rockaway News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook. 

lyn Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard-Union," "Brook. 
lyner Freie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
"Real Estate Record and Guide" (Harlem Dis. 

trict), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Wash-
ington Heights, Morningside Heights and Harlem 
Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June 19, 
Igo6. Amended June zo, igo6; September 30, 
1907; February 24, Igo8; March 5 and 16, and 
August 4, 1908. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS, 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
pursuant to section 35 of the Tax Law ~Ì 

the State of New York, that the Board of Taxes 
and Assessments of The City of New York has 
completed its assessment roll of assessment for 
the year Igo8, in The City of New York, of 
shares of stock of banks and banking associa. 
tjona that a copy thereof has been left with lion. 
1,ra1hC Raymond, a member of said Board, in the 
office of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
mcnta of The City of New York, Hall of Rec' 
ords, Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan 
City of New York, where it may be seen and 
examined by any-person until the third Tuesday 

a7,18 
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of August, 1908, and that on that date, at Io 
o'clock in the forenoon, the said Board will meet 
at the said office to review such assessments and 
to hear and examine all complaints in relation 
thereto on the application of any person deem- 
ing himself aggrieved thereby. 

Dated this 3oth day of July, 19o8. 
LAWSON PURDY, 

President; 
FRANK RAYMOND, 
JAMES H. TULLY 
CHARLES PUTZEL 
THOMAS L. HAMfLTON, 
HUGH HASTINGS, 
CHARLES J. McCORMACK, 

Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 
jY3o,a18 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

T URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter B37 of the Laws of 1893 and. the 

Acts amendatory thereof and supplemental there. 
to. notice is hereby, given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
held at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at a 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, October 52, 1907. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLOUGMLIN, 

Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. [ TO 21 PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY Or NEW 
Yosa, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 1908. 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BLOCK 

SIGNALS FOR THE ELEVATED RAILWAY 
TRACKS OF TIIE WILLIAMSBURG (NEW 
EAST RIVER) BRIDGE OVER THE EAST 
RIVER, BETWEEN TIIE IIOROUGIIS OF 
MANHATTAN AND BROOKLYN. 
The contractor will be required to begin work 

within five days from the date of certification 
of the contract by the Comptroller. and will be 
required to complete the entire work to the satis- 
faction of the Commissioner, and in accordance 
with the plans and specifications, within fifty (So) 
calendar days. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be One Thou-
sand Dollars ($i,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the in- 
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 

Dated July 	
Commissioner. 

J y 30, Igo8. 
jy31,a 7 r 

tr See General Instruetfons to lild-
ders on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City Record," 	_ 	-- 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED BIDS OR PROPOS Vl.S \VILI. BE 
received hy the Board uf Water Supply in 

the office of the Board. No. 299 Broadway, New 
York, Room glo. ninth floor, until I t a. In. un 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 25, 19(18. 
FOR FURNISHING AND' ItELTVERING 

\NY ONE OR MORE OF 1'11F; FOLLOWING 
CLASSES OF SUI'1'LIES: 

Class A—Engineering supplies. 
('lass B—Staliunery supplies. 
Class C—Printed forms. 
Class D—Hardware. 
'l'he quantities of the various classes of sop- 

plies are stated in the bid or prllpusal. and fur-
ther information is given in the Iufnrntation for 
Bidders. 

At the above place and tinte the hids will he 
publicly opened and read. The award uf the 
contracts, if awarded, will he made by the Board 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as prac-
ticable. 

A bond for the sum of thirty-five per cent. 
(35%) of the total amount of the contract will 
be required for the faithful performance of each 
contract. This bond must be signed by the eon-
tractor and the surety, will) must he satisfactory 
to the Board. The name and address of the 
surety offered nirist be stated in the bid or pro-
posal. 

No hid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a National 
ot• State bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, to the amount 
of two hundred dollars ($200) for each class bid 
upon. 

The date fixed for the completion of the dc-
liveries is December 31, igo8. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders. 
forms of proposal, contract and bond, approved 
by the Corporation Counsel, and specifications, 
can be obtained at the office of the Boaral if 
Water Supply, Room IStB, at the above address, 
upon application in person or by mail. 

JOHN A. IIENST:L, 
President; 

CHARLES N. CHADWICK. 
CHARLES A. S1LAW, 

Commissioners of the Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALUO SMITH, 

Chief Engineer. 
THOMAS VASSETT, 

Secretary. 
28,25 

ltd See General Instructions to B1d-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

EALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply, in 

t e office of the Board, No. 299 Broadway, 
New York, Room gio, ninth floor, until II 
a. m. on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 1908. 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 3~MILE 

STRETCH OF PLAIN CONCRETE CONDUIT 

KNOWN AS CUT-AND-COVER AQUEDUCT, 
t7 FEET HIGII BY t7 FEET WIDE IN-
SIDE, APPROXIMATELY BETWEEN IRE; 
LAND CORNERS AND NEW HURLEY, IN 
THE TOWNS OF GARDINER, PLATTKILL 
AND SIIAWANGUNK, ULSTER COUNTY, 
N. Y. 

An approximate statement of the quantities of 
the various classes of work and further informa-
tion are given in the Information for Bidders, 
forming a part of the contract. 

At the above place and time the bids will be 
publicly opened and read. The award of the 
contract, if awarded, will be made by the Board 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as prac- 
ticable. 

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount of 
which shall be Two llundred and Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($225,000), will be required 
for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Each bond must be signed by the contractor and 
the sureties. The name and address of each 
surety offered must be stated in the bid or pro-
posal; together with the amount in which each 
surety will qualify. The sureties and the 
amount in which each will qualify must be 
satisfactory to the Board. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a Na- 
tional or State bank, drawn to the order of 
the Comptroller of The City of New York, to 
the amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is 44 months from the service of notice by the 
Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, 
forms of proposal, contract and bond, approved 
by the Corporation Counsel, and specifications 
and pamphlets containing contract drawings, can 
be obtained at the office of the Board of Water 
Supply, Room 1515, at the above address, upon 
application in person or by mail, by depositing 
the sum of ten dollars ($to) in currency. or 
check drawn to the order of the Board of Water 
Supply, for each pamphlet, or twenty dollars 
($2u) for each set. This deposit will be re-
funded upon the return of the pamphlets in ac- 
ceptable condition within thirty days from the 
date on which bids are to be opened. 

JOHN A. BENSEL, 
President; 

CHARLES N. CHADWICK, 
CHARLES A. SHAW 

Commissioners of the Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALDO SMITH, 

Chief Engineer. 
THOMAS HASSETT, 

Secretary. 
jy25,sI 

- See General anstrnetfone to Bad-
der on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOROLIl3H OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF TilE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOIILYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until I t o'clock 
a. in, on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 19, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TILE ROADWAY 
OF ASHLAND PLACE, FROM LAFAYETTE 
AVENUE TO HANSON PLACE, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL TILE WORK INCIDENTAL 
'THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,550 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

lo square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

215 cubic yards concrete. 
68o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
230 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in concrete. 
3 noiseless covers and heads complete for 

sewer' manholes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Ilundred Dollars ($1,5oo). 

No. 2. FOR REGULA'T'ING AND PAVING 
WITH AS1'IIALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION 'T'IIi: ROADWAY OF 
BLAKE AVENUE, PROM IHOI'KINSON AVE-
NUE TO JCJNIUS STREET. TOGETHER 
WI'1'II ALL WORK INCIDENTAL '1'1lERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

9,010 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course, outside of railroad 
franchise area (five years' mainte- 
nance). 

2.1 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course, within railroad fran-
chise area (no maintenance). 

1,254 cubic yards concrete, outside railroad 
franchise arca. 

3 cubic yards concrete, within railroad 
franchise area. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The amount of security is Seven Thousand 
Dollars ($7,000). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH GRANI"I'l. PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDA'T'ION THE ROADWAY 
OF COLUMBIA S'T'REET. FROM HARRISON 
STREET TO HAMILTON AVENUE. TO-
GE'1'lIER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
TITERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,260 square yards granite block pavement. with 
tar and gravel joints, outside railroad 
franchise area (one (t) year mainte-
nance). 

6o square yards of old stone pavement. to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

730 cubic yards concrete, outside railroad 
franchise area. 

4,080 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

280 linear feet old bluestone curbstone. re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset in concrete. 

960 square yards granite block pavement, with 
tar and gravel joints. within railroad 
franchise area (no maintenance). 

160 cubic yards concrete, within railroad fran-
chise area. 

700 square feet new granite bridgestones. 
outside railroad franchise area. 

120 square feet new granite bridgestones, 
within railroad franchise area. 

220 square feet old bridgestones, rejointed 
and relaid. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
ill performance of the contract is fifty (so) 
orking days. 
The amount of security required is Eight 
housand Three Hundred Dollars ($8,3oo). 
No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV- 
NG WITH IRON SLAG PAVEMENT ON A 
ONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
F FORTIETH STREET, FROM FOURTH 
VENUE TO FIFTH AVENUE, TOGETHER 
1ITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERE- 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
illovs: 
2,430 square yards iron slag block pavement, 

with cement joints. 
10 square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

405 cubic yards concrete. 
440 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
1,020 linear feet old hluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
ull performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
'orking days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
housand Eight Hundred Dollars ($3,800). 
No. 5. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

NG WITH IRON SLAG PAVEMENT ON A 
'ONCRETE FOUNDATION TIIE ROADWAY 
IF FIFTY-FOUR'T'H STREET, FROM THIRD 
,VENUE TO FOURTH AVENUE. '1'O-
ETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
'ITERETO. 
Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

ollows: 
2,315 square yards iron slag block pavement, 

with cement ioints. 
to square yards ((ill stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

385 cubic yards concrete. 
555 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
830 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
ull performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
vorking days, 

The amount of security required is Three 
'hovsand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
NG WITTT IRON SLAG PAVEMENT ON A 
,ONCRETE FOIJNDATION THE ROADWAY 
)F FIF'rV.NINTIT STREET, FROM ']'HIRD 
VENUE TO FOURTH AVENUE, TO-

7ETIIER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENT:AL 
[liERErO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
olluses: 
2,320 square yards iron slag block pavement, 

with cement joints. 
co square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

385 cubic yards concrete. 
700 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
690 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
Crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
ull performance of the contract is thirty (3n) 
corking days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
[boasand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600). 

No. 7. FOR 1REGIJLATING AND REPAV-
.NG W'rrll ASPITAL'r PAVEMENT ON A 
ONCRET E FUIINl)ArION TITE ROADWAY 

)F Ell- TY-NIN'rll STREET, FROSI FOURTH 
\VENUh: TO SIXTH AVENUE, TOGETHER 
VITII ALL WORK INCIDENTAL T1TERE-
1 O. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,860 square yards asphalt pavement, includ- 
ing binder course. 

lo square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. - 

675 cubic yards of concrete. 
875 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
2,040 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con- 
crete. 

13 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
'ull performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
vurkng days. 

The amount of security required is Four 
Chousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($4,900)• 

No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV- 
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
_ONCRETE FOUNDATION TILE ROADWAY 
.)F FRANKLIN AVENUE, FROM JEFFER-
ON AVENUE TO ATLANTIC AVENUE, 

TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI-
L)ENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fot. 
on-s: 

1,920 square yards asphalt pavement, includ• 
ing binder course, outside railroad 
franchise area (five (5) years' main. 
tcnance). 

495 square yards asphalt pavement, iuclud-
ing binder course, within railroad 
franchise area (no maintenance). 

Io square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches. 
etc. 

270 cubic Yards concrete, outside of railroad 
franchise area. 

70 cubic yards concrete, within railroad 
franchise area. 

1,674 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

420 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-
dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
ull performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
corking days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
and Seven Hundred Dollars ($2,700). 

No. 9. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
NG WITTI GRANITE PAVESENT ON A 
ONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 

)F KENT AVENUE, FROM BROADWAY TO 
4ORTlI SIXTH STREET, TOGETHER WITH 
\LL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
ows: 
5.430 square yards new granite block pave- 

ment, with tar and gravel joints, out-
side railroad franchise area (one (i) 
year maintenance). 

1,420 square yards new granite block pave' 
stent, with tar and gravel joints, 
within railroad franchise area (no 
maintenance). 

950 square yards old granite blo.•k pave• 
ment, to be relaid with tar and gravel 
joints, outside railroad franchise area 
(one (t) year maintenance). 

250 square yards old granite block pavement, 
to be relaid with tar and gravel joints, 
within railroad franchise area (no 
maintenance). 

too cubic yards concrete, outiide railroad 
franchise area. 

20 cubic yards concrete, within railroad 
franchise area. 

1,920 square feet new granite bridgestones, 
outside railroad franchise area. 

200 square feet new granite bridgestones, 
within railroad franchise area. 

8zo square feet old bridgestones, rejointed 
and relaid. 

250 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

6,88o linear feet new curbstones, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

360 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-
dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is fifty (9o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou-
sand Dollars ($to,000). 

No. Io. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITTT ASPTTALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
SEVENTY - SEVENTH STREET, FROM 
FOURTIT AVENUE TO FIFTH AVENUE, 
TOGETTIER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
TITERETO. 
Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
390 cubic yards concrete. 

IO linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

í,56o linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (zo) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand One Hundreel Dollars ($2,100). 

No, ii. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITII ASI'IIALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCItE'I'E FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ST. FELIX STREET, FROM LAFAYETTE 
AVENUE TO HANSON PLACE, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WOR1i INCIDENTAL THERt:-
TO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,540 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

to square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

210 cubic yards concrete. 
670 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
220 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con• 
crete. 

5 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
workieq days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
ITundred Dollars ($t,soo). 

No. 12. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH IRON SLAG PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TIIE ROADWAY 
(it' 'THIRTY-SECOND STREET, FROM 
'TIHIRD AVENUE TO FOURTH AVENUE, 
'TOGETHER WITII ALL WORK INCI-
DL:N'I':\I. TWERE'tT, 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,350 square yards iron slag block pavement, 
with cement joints. 

IO square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

380 cubic yards concrete. 
550 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
830 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re. 

dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Tinte for the completion of the work and the 
ful] performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600). 

No. 13. FOR REGULATING AND RE-
PAVING WITH IRON SLAG PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF TI-TIRTY-TRIRI) STREET, 
FROM TI-TIRD AVENUE TO FOURTH AVE-
NUE, TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK IN. 
CIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 
2,300 square yards of iron slag block pave- 

ment, with cement joints. 
to square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

380 cubic yards concrete. 
700 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
68o linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset in con-
crete. 

Time for tite completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 
The amount of security required is Three 

Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600). 
Nu. 14. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV. 

EKING FIVE HUNDRED (5oo) NET TONS 
OF REFINED ASPHALT AT THE MUNICI• 
l'AL ASL'IL\LT PLANT, AT SIXTH STREET 
AND GOW.\NUS CANAL, BROOKLYN. 

The tinu for tite delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December I, tgo8. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500). 

The bidder will state tite price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
cubic yard, square yard, square foot, linear foot, 
ton, or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and tite plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of High-
ways, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room No. r4, 
Municipal Building. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated August 3, 1908. 
a4, 59 

t' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last colnma, of 
the --City Record." 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 
Morning—"The Sun," "The New York Times." 
Evening—"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 
Weekly—"Democracy," "Tammany Times." 
German—"S t a at s-Z B i t u n g. " 
Designated by the Board of City Record Janu-

ary 22, i906. Amended March I. í906• {Qovem- 
ber zo, 1906; February so, 1907, and March S, 
1908. 
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BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, Sr. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
~T] received by the President of the Borough 
O Richmond, at the above office, until 12 o'clock 
noon on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 18, 1008. 

Borough of Richmond. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV- 

ERING FIVE THOUSAND TONS OF r%- 
INCH AND 3-INCH BROKEN STONE AND 
SCREENINGS OF TRAP ROCK OR STATEN 
ISLAND SYENITE IN STONE DELIVERY 
DISTRICT NO. 3. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
November 30, 19o8. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the bid, together with 
a copy of the contract, including the specifica-
tions, in the forni approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for at the office of the said ]'resident. The 
plans and drawings may be seen and other in-
formation obtained at the office of the Commis-
ioner of Public Works of the Borough of Rich-

mond, Borough Hall, New Brighton, Borough ot 
Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, July 30, 1908. 
a6,18 

fb See General lntruetl0fls to Bid-
dere on the last page, last column, of 
the "Ufty Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. in, on 

MOADAY, AUGUST 17, 1908. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. I. FOR FURNISIJING ALL TITE 

LABOR AND AIA'1'ERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
flU)lll"1'l()NS 	AN 	ALI 'I.1tA"1'1O\'S 	TO 
BUILDING OF QUARTERS OF ENGINL 
COMPANY 17, LOCATED AT NO. 91 LUD-
LOW STREET. 

'Lhe time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one Iiun- 
dred and thirty (130) days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars. 

Ilids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL TIlE 
LABOR AND AIA'IEIILVLS REQUIRED POIt 
ADDITIONS 	ANt) 	ALl EIL:1"í10N5 	'1'U 
QUARLERS OF ENGINE COAll'ANl 37, LU-
CATED AT NO. 83 LAWRENCE STREET. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of tite contract is ninety 
(90) days. 

The amount of security required is Seven 
Thousand Five I-Iundred Dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ,\LL Till. 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
ADDITIONS • AND 	:1L'1- L•RA-1TONS TO 
QUARTERS OF ENGINE CU.A11'ANY 58, LO-
LATRO AT NO. 8r WEST ONE HUNDRED 
AND FIFTEENTH ST REET, AND TO QtTAR-
'VERS OF ENGINE COMLI'ANY 35, LOCATED 
AT NO. 223 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
NINETEENTH STREET. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is forty-five 
145) days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, No;. 
157 and 159 Last Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated August 3, 1908. 
a4, 17 

See General Instruetionb to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, BOR-
OUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, July 30, 19o8. 

' XTILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, 
Yv 	behalf of the Fire Department, City 

of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
will offer for sale at public auction, at the Re-
pa ir Shops, St. Edwards and Bolivar streets, 
Borough of Brooklyn, on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1008, 
at 12 o'clock m., the following-named property: 

Lot No. I. Old scrap iron, about ]5,000 
pounds, consisting of tires, water heaters, boiler, 
parts of stoves, wrought iron and miscellaneous 
articles. 

Lot No. 2. q old wheels, I front and g rear 
hose wagon and I front truck. 

Lot No. 3. 20 old wheels, light wagon. 
Lot No. 4. I automobile, Reg. No. 4342, H. 

P. 40-45, Electric Vehicle Company. 
Lot No. 5. r old engine, Reg. No. 654, 2d. 

size, Amoskeag. 
Lot No. 6. r old engine, Reg. No. 5zo, 3d-

size, Amoskeag. 
Lot No. 7. t old hook and ladder truck, Reg. 

No. 162, 3d-class, Hayes. 
Lot No. 8. I old book and ladder truck, hand, 

volunteer. 
Lot No. 9. r old hook and ladder truck, Reg. 

No. 193, Ist-class, Hayes. 
Lot No. mo. I old hose wagon, Reg. No. 

63B, 2d-eize, Gleason & Bailey. 
Lot No. II. I old hose wagon, Reg. No. 

65B, 2d-size, Gleason & Bailey. 
Lot No. 12. I old hose wagon, Reg. No, 2B, 

ad-size, Woodhouse. 
Lot No, 13. I old telegraph supply wagon, 

Reg. No. LIB, ad-size, Marlborough. 

Lot No. 14. t old Chief Officer's wagon, Reg. 
No. ioB. 

Lot No. 15. I old Chief Officer's wagon, Reg. 
No. 17B. 

Lot No. ]6. I old Chief Officer's wagon, Reg. 
No, 41B. 

Lot No. 17. Old rubber, about 2,600 pounds, 
consisting of solid and automobile tires, valves, 
etc. 

Lot No. 18. Old rubber, about 640 pounds, 
consisting of y4-inch garden and other size fire 
hose in small pieces. 
Lot No. 19. Old brass turnings, about 425 

pounds. 
Lot No. 20. 20 old fire extinguishers, copper, 

5 3-gallon and 15 6-gallon, 
Lot No. 21. Old uniform buttons, about 24 

pounds. 
Lot No. 22. Old copper and brass, about Soo 

pounds, consisting of tank linings, faucets, fit-
tings, lanterns, etc. 

Lot No. 23. Old zinc, battery, about 3,850 
pounds. 

Lot No. 24. Copper and copper sulphate, about 
5,600 pounds. 

Lot No, 25. 73 pieces old hose, six Y4-incl, 
one 1-inch and six 3%-inch fabric. 

Lot No. 26. 92 pieces old hose, I %-inch, 40 
rubber and 5z fabric. 

Lot No. 27. 50 pieces old hose, 2%-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 28. 	50 pieces old hose, z%-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 29. 	50 pieces old hose, z~-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 30. 50 pieces old hose, 2%-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 31. 50 pieces old hose, 2%-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 32. 	50 pieces old hose, z%-inch 
fabric. 

Lot No. 33. 	5o pieces old hose, z%-inch 
fabric, 

Lot No. 34. 36 pieces old hose, suction, twen-
ty-three 4;i-iech, nine 3-inch and four 25/i-inch. 

Each lot will be sold separately. 
The right to reject all bids is reserved. 
The highest bidder for each lot, in case the 

bids are accepted, will be required to pay for 
the same, in cash, at the time of sale, and must 
remove the articles within twenty-four hours 
thereafter. 

The articles may be seen at any time before 
the day of sale at the place above mentioned. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

jY3o,a13 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, Boa-
000115 OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, July 30, 1908. 

WILLI:\M Il. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, ON 
behalf of the Fire Department of The 

City of New York. P,oroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, will offer for sale at public auction, tr 
the highest bidder, for cash. at the Hospital and 
"Training Stables, St. Edwards and Bolivar streets, 
Borough of lirookivn, on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1905, 
at I o'clock p. lit., the following 12 horses, no 
longer fit for service in the Department, and 
known as Nos. 738, 239, 278, 353, 525, 526, 682, 
974, 999, 1,029, 1,044 and r,56r. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

)Y3o,am 3 

HEADQUARTERS OF TILE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
TuE CI'T'Y OF NEW YORK. Nos. 157 AND lig EAST 
SIXTY-sEVENTII STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 

tWEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 1008. 

Borough of Msisloar tan. 
No. I. FOIL FURNISIIING AND DELIV-

ERING FIVE THOUSAND FEET OF 3%-
INCh RUBBER FIRE HOSE FOR FIRE-
BOATS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is by or before sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o ii) - of the amount of the bid or esti- 
mate. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING -WENTY-FIVE HUNDRED FEET 
OF 3 ,i INCH RUBBER FIRE HOSE. 

The tinle for the delivery ut the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is by or before sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up,as 
the bids will be read from the total. The bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at 
a lump or aggregate sum for each contract, 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department. 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Connnissioner. 

Dated July 28, 1908, 
jy3o,at I 

Las' See General Instructions to Did-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record," 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp• 

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following named street ill the 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY. 

SEVENTH STREET—OPENING, from Amster-
dam avenue to St. Nicholas avenue. Confirmed 
June 24, 19o8; entered August 6, 1908. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
liereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and distant one hun-
dred (too) feet westerly of the westerly line of 
Broadway with the westerly prolongation of a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet northerly of the northerly line of West 
One IIundred and Sixty-eighth street; running 
thence easterly along said westerly prolongation 
and parallel line and its easterly prolonvation to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (loo) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of Amsterdam avenue; thence southerly 
along said last mentioned Parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (too) feet east of the easterly line 
of West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the westerly line of Edgecombe 
avenue; thence easterly on a line radial to 
Edgecombe avenue to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet easterly of the easterly line of Edgecombe 
avenue; thence southerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the easterly prolongation 
of the southerly line of West One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street, between Amsterdam avenue 
aud Edgecombe avenue; thence westerly along 
said prolongation and southerly line to its inter- 
section with a line parallel to and distant one 
hundred (loo) feet west of the westerly line 
of West One Hundred and Sixty--seventh street; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (ion) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of Amsterdam avenue; thence southerly along 
said last mentioned parallel line to its intersec-
tinn with the easterly prolongation of a line 
parallel to and distant one hundred (too) feet 
southerly of the southerly line of West One Hun-
dred and Sixty-sixth street; thence westerly aloe 
said easterly prolongation and parallel line and 
its westerly prolongation to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet westerly of the westerly line of Broadway; 
thence northerly along said last mentioned par-
allel line to the point or place of beginning. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of ]Vater Rents. 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon as pro-
sided in section Ioo6 of the Greater A4cw York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that " If any such assess. 
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of tite officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
„f seven per centum per annum, to he calculated 
lu the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment hecanle a lien, as provided by sec-
tion 159 of this act." 

Section reo of this act provides • • • " An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
Bastate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room 85, No. z8o Broadway, Borough of Man- 
ltaltan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 
p. lit., and on Saturdays from 9 a. in. to I2 m., 
and all payments stade thereon in or before 
October S, rgn8, will be exempt front interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be sub-
ject to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centun per annusi from the date when 
above assessment because a lien to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METT., 
Comptroller. 

City Of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August 6, tgo8. 

a8 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION I0o5 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
Public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court and the entering in the J3urcau for the Col-
lectiou of Assessments and Arrears of the assess-
ulent for U1'M:N1NG AND AC((JUlR0NG Ti ["1.E 
to the following named street in the BOROUGH 
UF TIlE J1RONN: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 12. 
EAST TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTH 

STIMET—Ol'ENI\t;, from Reservoir Oval West 
to Jerome avenue. Confirmed June 15, 1908. lu-
tered August 6, rgo8. Area of assessment in. 
eludes all those lauds, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises situate, lying and being in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in "l he City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and cle-
scribcd as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the westerly line of Perry avenue and a 
line parallel to and distant loo feet south of the 
southerly line of East Two Hundred and Seventh 
street; running thence westerly along said last-
mentioned parallel line and its westerly prolonga-
tion tu its intersection with a line parallel to and 
distant loo feet west of the westerly line of 
Woudlawn road; thence northerly along said line 
of Wuutilawn road to its intersection with the 
middle line of Van Courtîandt avenue; thence 
westerly along said middle line of Van Court-
budt avenue to its intersection with a line parat-
hel to and distant loo feet westerly of the west-
cm-ly hue of Moslrolu parkway; thence northerly 
along spid parallel line of Musholu parkway to 
its intersection with the southwesterly prolonga-
tion of the middle line of Gates place- thence 
northeasterly along said prolongation amid middle 
line of Gates place to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant loo feet southerly of 
the southerly linc of Gun hill road; thence east-
erly along said last mentioned parallel line of 
Gun Ilill road to its intersection of the middle 
line of Tryon avenue; thence southerly along 
said last mentioned southerly line to its inter-
sre110n with the southerly line of Reservoir Oval 
West; thence easterly along said line of Reser'
vir Oval West to its intersection with a line 
midway between Reservoir Oval West and Reser-
voir Oval East; thence southwesterly along said 
last srcntioneef middle line to its intersection with 
the westerly prolongation of the middle line of 
llolt place; thence easterly along said last men-
tioned westerly prolongation and middle line to 
its intersection with the westerly line of ferry 
avenue; thence southerly along said westerly line 
to tite place c,f beginning. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxi-co 
aud Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit un any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
ioo6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess' 
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
clays after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re• 
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the <late when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real. 
estate affected thereby` ten days after its entry 

	

in the said record." 	• 
The above assessment is payable to the Col-

lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave' 
line. Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. in. and 2 p. m., and oil Saturdays from 
9 a. nt. to Ia nr., and all payments made thereon 
on or before October g, to08, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date tvill be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centun per annum from 
the date wiren above assessment became a lien 
to the date of payutent. 

HERMAN A. METT_, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August 6, Igo8. 

a8 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of 'l'ice City o- New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
'L'IT'LE to the following named road in the BOR-
OUGII OF MANITA'I"l'AN: 

TWEE;LFTH WARD, SECTION 7. 
KINGSL'RIDGE ROAD—CLOSING, between 

One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street and One 
Ilundred and Forty-ninth street. Confirmed May 
t, 1908; entered August 3, rgo8. Area of assess-
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

On the north by West One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth street, on the south by West One Hun-
dred and Twenty-fifth street, on the cast by 
Eighth avenue and on the west by Amsterdam 
avenue. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
l'axes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
clays after the date of said entry of the assess-
ments interest will be collected thereon, as { ro-
sided in section imf of tite Greater New York 
(:barl er. 

Said sc-etion provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid fur the period of sixty 
days after the date uf entry thereof in the said 
Record of Ti tics of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of the Officer authorized to collect and re- 
crive the -mtount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
cd  seven per centoni per annum, to be calculated 
to the date If payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by sec-
tion I59 of this act." 
Section lgg of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record."

+ 
• 

lime above assessment is payable to the Col-
Irctor of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
f ']'axes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 

Room 85, Nn. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
rattan, between the hours of 9 a. nt. and z 

p_ in., and on Saturdays front 9 a. in. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon onor before 
October 2, igoR, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, adel after that date will be sub-
ic-ct to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August 3, 19o8. 

ai,iq 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ro18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

triller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMlPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
CYPRESS AVENUE: SEWER. between East 

One Hundred and Thirty-eighth and East One 
hundred and Forty-first streets. Arca of assess-
ment: Both sides of Cypress avenue, from One 
]fundred and 'Thirty-eighth to One Hundred and 
Forty-first street, and west side of Cypress ave-
line, from One Hundred and Forty-first street to 
St. Marys street. 

TWENTY-TIIIRD WARD, SECTIONS o AND 
Io, AND TWENTY-FOURTJI WARD, SEC-
TION Ir. 

RECEIVING BASINS ON I.ONGFELLOW 
AVENUE, both sides, at the change of grade 
point between Westchester avenue and Home 
street; at the north side of the intersection of 
SEDGWICK AND CEDAR AVENUES; at the 
southwest corner uf EAST ONE IIUNORED 
AND FIFTY-EIGI1"1'li STREET AND ST. 

	

ANNS AVENUE. 	Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Longfellow avenue, from Westches-
ter avenue to West Farms road; northeast 
corner of One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street 
and Bryant avenue; north side of Sedgwick ave- 
tue, from Cedar avenue to a point about 348 feet 
north of West One Hundred and Seventy-sev-
enth street; west side of St. Anus avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street to 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, and south 
side of One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
frum Brook to St. Anns avenue. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 4, 1908, and entered August 
4, Igo8, in the Record of 'Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
merlts and Arrears of 'taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
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said entry of the assessment, interest will be col- 
lected thereon, as provided in section ioig of 
said Greater New York Charter, 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after tite date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per ccistum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 559 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides ' • " "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a in, and z p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to sa m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before October 3, rgo8, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when the above assessments became liens to 
the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August 4, 1908. 

a5,t8 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

7N PURSUANCE OF SECTION iot8 OF 
1 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3- 
FIFTY-THIRD STREET — REGULATING. 

GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, between Sixth and Seventh ave-
nues. Area of assessment: Both sides of Fifty- 
third street, between Sixth and Seventh avenues, 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter-
secting streets. 

EIGI-ITH WARD, SECTION 3, AND TIIIRTI-
ETH WARD, SECTION t8. 

FIRST AVENUE — REGULATING AND 
GRADING, between Fifty-seventh street and a 
point midway between Sixtieth and Sixty-first 
streets. Area of assessment: Both sides of First 
avenue, from Fifty-seventh street to Sixty-first 
street, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

SEVENTEENTH WARD, SECTION g. 
CALYER STREET—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING, PAVING AND LAYING CE-
MENT SIDEWALKS, between Newell and Dia-
mond streets. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Calyer street, from Newell to Diamond street, 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter-
secting streets. 

NORMAN AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-
ING AND CURBING, from the end of the bel -
gian pavement about too feet west of Morgan 
avenue to Bridgewater street. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Norman avenue, front too 
feet west of Morgan avenue to Bridgewater 
street. and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 5, 
KINGSTON AVENUE—REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING, GUTTERING AND 
PAVING, between St. Johns place and Eastern 
parkway. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Kingston avenue. from St. Johns place to Eastern 
parkway, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION Iz, 
H I N SUA L E STREET—REGULATING, 

GRADING AND CURBING, between Sutter and 
Riverdale avenues. 	Area ut assessment: Both 
sides of Hinsdale street, front Sutter to River-
dale avenue, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-SIXTH, TWENTY-NINTH AND 
THIRTY-SECOND WARDS, SECTION 12. 
SUTTER AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING ANI) LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS. between Howard avenue aud East 
Ninety-eighth street. Ai-ca of assessment: Both 
sides of Sutter avenue, from Howard avenue to 
East Ninety-eighth street, and to the extent ot 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-SIXTII WARD, SECTION r3. 
DUMONT AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, between Van Sicklen and Schenck 
avenues. Area of assessment: Both sides of Du-
mont avenue, from Van Sicklen to Schenck ave-
nue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

GLENMORE AVENUE—REGULATING. 
GRADING. CURBING AND LAYING CE-
MENT SIDEWALKS, from Elderts lane to 
Queens County line. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Glenmore avenue, front Elderts lane to 
Queens County line, and to the extent of halt 
the block at the intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-NINTII WARD, SECTION r6. 
EAST FIFTH S'1'REET — REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT' 
SIDEWALKS, between Albemarle road and 
Church avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of East Fifth street, from Albemarle road to 
Church avenue. and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets. 

EAST FIFTEENTH STREET—REGULAT-
ING, GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING 
CEMENT SIDEWALKS, between Cortelyou and 
Dorchester roads. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of East Fifteenth street, from Cortelyou 
to Dorchester road, and to the extent ut half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 

EAST SIXTEENTH STREET—REGULA'f-
ING, GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING 
CEMENT SIDEWALKS, between Beverley and 
Dorchester roads. Area of assessment: B„th 
aides of East Sixteenth street, between Beverley 
and Dorchester roads, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 

EAST TWENTY-NIN'l'H STREET—REGU-
LATING, GRADING, CURBING AND LAY-
ING CEMENT SIDEWALKS, between Newkirk 
and Foster avenues, Area of assesssment: Both 
sides of East Twenty-ninth street, from Newkirk 
to Foster avenue, and to tite extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets. 

LAYING CROSSWALKS at the north, south 
and east intersections of WEST STREET AND 
AVENUE E; at the west crossing of WEST and 
FOR1'IE1'H STREETS at the west crossing 
of WEST and FORTI;-FIRST STREETS; at 
the north, south and east crossings of WEST 
STREET and AVENUE F; at the north, south 
and west crossings of WEST and FORTY-
THIRD STREETS, and at the north, south and  

vest crossings of WEST and FORTY-FOURTI3 
TREETS. Area of assessment: Both sides of 

West street, from Thirty-ninth to Forty-fift't 
,treet, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting streets. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION t7. 
FIFTY-FIFTH STREET REGULATING, 

3RADING, CURBING AND LAYING CE- 
ILNT SIDEWALKS, between Eleventh avenue 

ind Kouwenlioven lane. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Fifty-fifth street, between Elev-
-nth avenue and Kouwenhoven lane, and to the 
;xtent of half the block at the intersecting 
;treets. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION t8. 
CURBING, GUTTERING AND LAYING 

CEMENT SIDEWALKS on SEVENTH AVE-
NUE, west side, from Bay Ridge avenue to 
Seventy-fifth street, and on SEVENTH AVE-
NUE, east side, from Bay Ridge avenue to Sev-
enty-third street. Area of assessment: West 
;ide of Seventh avenue, from Bay Ridge avenue 
to Seventy-fifth street, and east side of Sev-
entlt avenue, from Bay Ridge avenue to Sev-
enty-third street. 

SIXTY-FIRST STREET — REGULATING, 
GRADING AND CURBING, between Fifth and 
Sixth avenues. Area of assessment: Both sides 
if Sixty-first street, from Fifth to Sixth avenue, 
and to the extent of half the block at the in-
tersecting streets. 

EIGHTY-FIFTH STREET—REGULATING, 
GRADING CURBING AND LAYING CE-
MENT SIDEWALKS, between Fourth and 
Seventh avenues. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Eighty-fifth street, from Fourth to Seventh 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting streets. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION r9. 
FOURTEENTH AVENUE—REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING CE-
MENT SIDEWALKS, between Seventy-fifth and 
Seventy-ninth streets. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Fourteenth avenue, from Seventy-fifth 
to Seventy-ninth street, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 

THIRTY-FIRST WARD, SECTION 21. 
WEST SIXTEENTH STREET—REGULAT-

ING, GRADING AND CURBING from Mer-
maid to Neptune avenue. Area oft assessment: 
Both sides of West Sixteenth street, from Mer-
maid to Neptune avenue, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 

TIIIRTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION Iz. 
DUMONT AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING AND CURBING, from a point 75 feet 
west of Bristol street to H6ward avenue, and 
DUMONT AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, from Rockaway avenue to How-
ard avenue, Area of assesssment: Both sides of 
Dumont avenue, from a point 75 feet west of 
Bristol street to Howard avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets, 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on July 28, egos, and entered July 
28, i9oS, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date 
of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section totg 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, ” If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period 
of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall 
be the duty of the officer authorized to collect 
and receive the amount of such assessment, to 
charge, collect and receive interest thereon at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum, to be 
calculated to the date of payment, from the 
date when such assessment became a lien, as 
provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ' • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby, ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanics Bank Building, Court and 
Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between 
the hours of 9 a. ni. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to ta m., and all pay-
rnents made thereon on or before September z6, 
19o8, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject 
to a charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
ecntrtm per anmmri, from the date when such 
assessments became liens to the date of pay-
ment, 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York. Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, July 28, 1908. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE BRIDGE 
Commissioner, public notice is hereby given 

that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale, at public auction buildings now 
standing on property owned by 'I he City of New 
York, acquired by it for bridge purposes in the 

Borough of Brooklyn, 

said buildings being situated and described as 
follows: 

Parcel to, 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the northerly side of High street and the 
easterly side of Jay street, and running thence 
northerly along the easterly side of Jay street 
170.55 feet; thence southeasterly 189.23 feet to 
the northerly side of High street; thence west-
erly along the northerly side of High street 82.05 
feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel II. 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the westerly side of Bridge street and the 
northerly side of High street, and running thence 
westerly along the northerly side of High street 
233.69 feet; thence northwesterly 228.29 feet to 
the southerly side of Sands street; thence east-
erly along the southerly side of Sands street 
3.12.01 feet to the westerly side of Bridge street; 
thence southerly along the westerly side of Bridge 
street 205.53 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel 12. 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the southerly side of High street and the east-
erly side of Jay street, and running thence east-
erly along the southerly side of High street 
104.66 feet; thence southwesterly 230.14 feet to 
the northerly side of Nassau street; thence west-
erly along the northerly side of Nassau street 
204.46 feet to the easterly aide of Jav street; 
thence northerly along the easterly side of Jay 
street 206.96 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel 13, 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the southerly side of High street and the 
westerly side of Bridge etreet, and running 

thence southerly along the westerly side of 
Bridge street zo8.o8 feet to the northerly side of 
!Nassau street; thence westerly along the north-
erly side of Nassau street 1r.72 feet; thence 
northwesterly 230.59 feet to the southerly side of 
High street; thence easterly along the southerly 
side of High street ai 1.17 feet to the point of 
beginning. 
All of which are more particularly described 

on a certain map on file in the office of the 
Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, No, 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Sinking Fund 
Commissioners, adopted at a meeting held June 
tt, tgo8, the sale of the above described build-
ings and appurtenances thereto will be held at 
tite direction of the Comptroller, on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 1908, 

at to o'clock a. m., on the premises, upon the 
following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildingsand appurtenances thereto wint 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im- 
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must also at the time of sale give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
purchase price as security for the faithful per-
formance of the temas and conditions of the sale. 
Where the amount of the purchase price does not 
equal or exceed the sum of fifty dollars, the sum 
of fifty dollars shall be the amount of the security 
to be deposited. Tins security may at any time 
after the expiration of the contract period be 
applied by the City to the cost of completing 
any of the work required under the contract, but 
unfinished at the expiration of the contract 
period, 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks. 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and re-
moved from the premises, None of tite dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from rlenlolition shall 
be allowed to remain on the premises, except old 
mortar or plaster only, which may be left, but 
not higher at any point than two feet below the 
curb opposite that point; also the foundation 
walls of all classes shall be taken down only to a 
planewhose elevation shall he the level of the 
curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
andremove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and regit-
lations of the Department of Water Supply, as 
and Electricity, and furnish the Department of 
Finance with a certificate front the Department 
of Water Su"." Gas and Electricity that this 
has been perforated. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
rioase sewer connections to the main sewer in 
the street, and the opening of the main sewer in 
,treet shall be properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Brooklyn, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurte- 
nances, or any part thereof. within sixty days 
from the dav of the sale will work forfeiture of 
ownership of such buildings, appurtenances, or 
portion, as shall then be left standing, together 
with all moneys paid by said purchaser on as-
count thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
bidder's assent to tite above conditions being tm-
derstood to he implied by the act of bidding, and 
The City of New York will, without notice to 
the purchaser, cause the same to be removed, 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty 
davs from the day of sale, and the successful 
bidder will provide and furnish all materials of 
labor and machinery necessary thereto, and will 
place proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the preven-
tion of accidents, and will indemnify and save 
harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and de-
mands of every name and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against and 
from all damage and costs to which it, they or 
any of them be put by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance of 
the work, or in guarding the same, or from any 
improper or defective materials or machinery, 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
said buildings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, project-
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls, 
are to be taken down and removed, The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting, beam-
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall pointed and 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held. 
under the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

J. H. McCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller, 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
July 22, r9o8. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

^ T THE REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF 
Education, public notice is hereby given 

tTt at the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund by 
utrille of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of 
New York, acquired by it for school purposes, 
in the 

Borough of Queens 

said buildings being situated and described as 
follows: 

Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc„ situated on the southeast corner of Grafton 
avenue and Clinton place, So feet on Grafton 
avenue and too feet on Clinton place, adjoining 

Public School 58, Woodhaven, in the Borough 
of Queens, and which are more particularly de- 
scrihed on a certain map on file in the office 
of the Collector of City Revenue, Department 
of Finance, No, 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 
Pursuant to a resolution of the Commission- 

ers of the Sinking Fund, adopted at a meeting 
held June 30, 19o8, the sale of the above-de- 
scribed buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be held, at the direction of the Comptroller, on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1908, 

at I t o'clock a. m., on the premises, upon the 
following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cast: or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certified check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faith-
ful performance of the terms and conditions of 
the sale- Where the amount of the purchase 
price does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty 
dollars, the sunt of fifty dollars shall be the 
anwunt of the security to be deposited. This 
security may at any time after the expiration 
of the contract period be applied by the City 
to tite cost of completing any of the work re- 
quired under the contract, but unfinished at the 
expiration of the contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the side-
walk and curb in front of said buildings, ex-
tending within the described area and down to 
the level of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down 
and removed from the premises. None of the 
dirt, debris or waste resulting from demolition 
shall be allowed to remain on the premises, 
except old mortar or plaster only, which may 
be left, but not higher at any point than two 
feet below the curb opposite that point; also the 
foundation walls of all classes shall be taken 
down only to a plane whose elevation shall be 
the level of the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and renlove all abandoned water taps and old 
service n ains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in tite main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
thorough of Queens, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Bureau 
of Sewers that the work has been properly per- 
formed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the pur-
chaser of the building. 

Failure to renlove said buildings, appurte-
uances or any part thereof within sixty days 
from the day of the sale will work forfeiture 
of ownership of such buildings, appurtenances 
or portion as shall then be left standing, to- 
gether with all moneys paid by slid purchaser 
or) account thereof at the time of the sale, and 
the bidder's assent to the above conditions being 
understood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and The City of New York will, without notice 
to the purchaser, cause the same to be removed, 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
tite security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty 
days from the day of sale, and the successful 
bidder will provide and furnish all materials of 
labor and machinery necessary thereto, and will 
place proper and sufficient guards and fences 
and warning signs by day and night for the 
prevention of accidents, and will indemnify and 
save harmless The City of New York, its offi. 
cers, agents and servants, and each of them, 
against any and all suits and actions, claims 
and demands of every name and description 
brought against it, them or any of them, and 
against and from all damage and costs to which 
it, they or any of them be put by reason of 
injury to the person or property of another, re. 
sulting from negligence or carelessness in the 
performance of the work, or in guarding the 
same, or from any improper or defective mate-
rials or machinery, implements or appliances used 
in the removal of said buildings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. 	All furrrngs, plaster, chimneys, project- 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls 
are to be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting, beam-
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall painted and 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior, The roofs of adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor, 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to with-
draw from sale any of the buildings, parts of 
buildings and machinery included therein, or to 
reject any and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
tinder the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

J. H. McCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
July 22, 1908. 
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DEPARTMENT Or FINANCT, CITY OF Nsw YØ, 
December 14, 1906. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special cane 

surety companies will be accepted as sufficient 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
Supplies of Any Description, including Gas and 

Electricity— 
One company on a bond up to $5o,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to 1a5,000, 
Three companies on a bond ~up to $seo,00 0. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave- 
ment 

Two companies on a bond up to $ o,oea. 
Three companies on a bond up to $155.000. 

Regulating, Grading, Paving, Sewm, Water 
Mains, Dredging, Construction of Parks, 
Parkways, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to $a 000. 
Two companies on a bond up to #75.000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $zso,oso. 
Four companies on a bond up to $a o,eoo. 

New Docks, Buildings, Bridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to =zoo.. 
Two companies on a bond up to 7å,000• 
Three companies on a bond up to Sî'Ø 
Four companies on a bond up to pje,aeo. 
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Repaira, Ventilating, Heating, Plumbing, Etc.—
One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $ t 5o,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $250,.00. 
On bonds regarded as hazardous risks addi- 

tional surety will be required as the Comptroller 
sees fit in each instance. 

All bonds exceeding $z5o 000 will by that fact 
alone be considered hazarious risks, no matter 
what the nature of the work. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
QUEENS THIRD FLOOR OF THE BOROUGH HALL, 
FIFTH 9T5EET AND JACKSON AVENUE, LONG ISLAND 
CITY, BOROUGH of QUEENS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

O! Queens at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 1908. 
No. I. FOR REGULATING, GRADING 

AND PAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK 
PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDA-
TION THE ROADWAY OF ONDERDONK 
AVENUE, FROM ELM (HARTE) STREET 
TO STANHOPE STREET, SECOND WARD, 
TOGETHER WITH ALL THE WORK INCI- 
DENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

3,565 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
800 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
250 cubic yards of earth filling. 
450 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 

bed. 
1,700 linear feet of concrete curb, furnished 

and set. 
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be thirty (3o) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Four 

Thousand Dollars. 
No. 2. FOR LAYING SIDEWALKS AND 

PAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVE-
MENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF ACADEMY STREET, 
FROM FREEMAN AVENUE TO WILBUR 
AVENUE FIRST WARD, TOGETHER WITH 
ALL THP_ WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

3,300 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
300 square feet of bridging. 
415 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 

bed. 
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be thirty (3o) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars. 
No. 3. TO CONSTRUCT ONE CATCH 

BASIN ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF SANFORD STREET AND HAMILTON 
STREET. FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

30 linear feet of I2-inch vitrified salt glazed 
or cement concrete culvert pipe. 

I receiving basin, complete. 
5 cubic yards of rock. excavated and re-

moved. 
1,000 feet (B. M.) timber, for bracing and 

sheet piling. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be fifteen (is) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. q TO CONSTRUCT SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES IN THIRD AVENUE 
FROM BROADWAY TO GRAHAM AVENUE 
FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

945 linear feet of Ia-inch vitrified salt glazed 
or cement concrete pipe sewer. 

2S linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt glaze4 
or cement Concrete culvert pipe. 

990 linear feet of 6-inch vitrified salt glazed 
or cement concrete pipe for house con. 
nections. 

6 manholes, complete. 
I receiving basin, complete. 

25 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re 
moved. 

3,000 feet (B. M.) timber for foundation. 
5.000 feet (B. M.) timber for bracing and sheet 

piling, 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be sixty (6o) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Two 

Thousand Dollars. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained, or hereto annexed, per 
square yard, linear foot or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will 
be read from a total. 

Bids will be compared and contracts awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blanks and further information may be ob- 
tained at the office of the President of the 
Borough of Queens. 

LAWRENCE GRESSER, 
President of the Borough of Queens. 

Dated Long Island City, July 2g, 19o8. 
1Y20.55' 

t3T See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

STATE WATER SUPPLY COMMIS-
SION. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
pursuant to section 3 of chapter 723 0 

the Laws of 1905, the 

STATE WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION 
will meet at the Watson House in the Village 
of Babylon, Long Island on the Toth day of 
September, Igo8, at II oSeloek in the forenoon 
of that day, for the purpose of hearing all per- 
sons, municipal corporations or other civil divi-
sions of the State of New York that may be 
affected by the execution of the plans of The 
City of New York, for securing a new and addi-
tional supply of water, plans for which have 
been filed with the New York State Water 
Supply Commission, at its office, No. 23 Eagle 
street, Albany, N. Y., where the same are open 
for public inspection, and for the purpose of 
determining whether said plans are justified by 
public necessity, and whether the same are just 
and equitable to the other municipalities and 
civil divisions of the State of New York and to 
the inhabitants thereof affected thereby, and 
whether said plans make fair and equitable pro-
visions for the determination and payment of an 
and all damages to persons and property, both 
direct and indirect, which will result from the 
execution thereof. 

The execution of such plans will affect lands 
situate in the County of Suffolk, will also affect  

the flow of water in streams flowing inor 
through said County of Suffolk, the riparian 
ri his on said streams and also the water rights 
of Ø said streams. 

All persons, municipal corporations and other 
civil divisions of the State of New York who 
have objection to the execution of said plans, in 
order to be heard thereon, must file such objec- 
tious thereto in writing in the office of the State 
Water Supply Commission, in the City of Al-
hany, N. Y., on or before the 9th day of Sep-
tember, 1908. Every objection so filed must par-
ticularly specify the grounds thereof. 
No person, municipal corporation or local 

authority can be heard in opposition thereto ex-
cept on objections so filed. 

Dated Albany' N. Y., July 33, Igo8. 
HENRY H. PERSONS, 
ERNST J. LEDERLE, 
JOHN A. SLEICHER, 
MILO M. ACKER, 
CHARLES DAVIS, 

State Water Supply Commission. 
a4,sIO 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill 

in can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart' 
ment of Street. Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. t.3 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGII OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S E.1LED BIIS OR ESTIM.1TES WILL BE 
received by the !'ark Board at the above 

office of the Department of I'arks until 3 o'clock 
P. In. Olt 

'17IURSDAY, AUGUST 20, LD0M. 
Borough of HouLntfsn. 

lok .-ALI, L.AI ORt ANI) M.ATERlplS RE-
)I'lREl) FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
1'L.1`\IIlIN(;, AND 'TIE T..\YING OF TILL: 
l'l.(t l IN NEW 'I'()TI.Ei' ROOM IN BASE-
)1FS'I' OI TIIE M!l'0I'(lIIAN MUSEUM 
UP .\R'l' IN ( -1;NTRAL P:\RK, BOROUGH OF 
M:\NIEM"l'AN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the contract 
is Within forty (.yu) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
saud Five Ilundred Dollars ($x,500). 

'I-he co (tracts must be hid for separately. 
The bals will be compared and the contract 

aWarder: at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Ilar; may be seen and blank forms may be 

,btainex at the office of the Department of Parks, 
lir ugl ot Manhattan. :\rsenal. Central fark. 

HENRY SMITII, 
President; 

TOSEPTT I. BERRY, 
11Sl ('l(AEL J. KINNEDY, 

Cunrtnissioncrs of Parks. 
Dated .August io, 1908. 

a8,2o 
g- See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on tite last page, last column, of 
the "City Record:'- 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

tS EALEl) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL IBE 
,. 	received by the Park Board at the above 
office of tite Department of !'arks until 3 o'clock 
II. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALI, TILE LABOR 
ANI) MA'TERE1LS NECESSARY TO GRADE 
f;ltEENPOIN'1 P.-ARK, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, TO(;l:"1'llER WI'THH ALL TILE 
WORK INCID)EN1'AL '(llERE'1'0. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
sixty (60) days. 

The amount of security required is Nine Thou- 
sand Dollars ($9,000). 

The bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump ar aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
he seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect ('ark, Brooklyn. 

HENRY SMITI, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
Tv1IClIAF,L J. KENNEU\', 

Commissioners of Parks, 
a7,2u 

tt.fl_ See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREE~T! BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1008. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR WORK AND MATERIAL FOR TILE 
EXECUTION OF THE APPROACH WORK 
EXTERIOR TO TIIE BUILDING OF TIIE 
NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY, ASTOR, 
LENOX AND TILDEN FOUNDATIONS, 
FIFTH AVENUE, FORTIETH AND FORTY- 
SECOND STREETS. 

The security required will be Fifty Thousand 
Dollars. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be two years after notice to begin work 
at the building has been given by the Commis-
sioner. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, New York City. 
and also at the office of the Architects, Carrere 
& Hastings, No. 22 Fifth avenue, Manhattan. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAET, J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 3, tgo8. 

51,20 
AV See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET) BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in., on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS RE- 
QUIRED FOR THE ERECTION AND COM- 
1LETION OF A COMFORT STATION 
LOCATED IN THE RAMBLE, ON THP, 
SOUTH SIDE OF THE SEVENTY-NINTH 
STREET TRANSVERSE ROAD, IN CEN. 
TRAL PARK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the contract 
is within one hundred and twenty-five (125) con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($tz,000). 
The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central Park. 

HENRY SMITIH, 
President; 

TOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 3, 1908. 

a3,í3 
AV See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
tue "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDINGy FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, OROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEw YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of tite Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. nt. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
FIVE HUNI)RED (50o) EXPANDED METAL 
TREE GUARDS (NO. t, 1908) FOR PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time for delivery of articles, materials and 
supplies and the performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security is Three Hundred 
Dollars ($300). 

The bids will be compared and tite contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate stun. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough of The Bronx, The 
City of New York, 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J, KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
al,13 

t9 See General instructions to Bld-
dera on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ZBROW-
SKI MANSION, CLAREMONT PARK, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

u0
EALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 

the Park Commissioner at the above office 
the Department of Parks until tz o'clock m. 

Oil 
MONDAY, AUGUST 10, 1008. 

FOR THE l'RIVILL:GE OF MAINTAINING 
A S'T'AND IN PELIIAM BAY PARK, NEAR 
IBARTOW STATION, FOR '1'IIE PURPOSE 
OF A PUBLIC SHELTER SIZED AND SELL-
ING REFIIESIIMEN'1'S (SPIRITUOUS LIQ- 
UORS EXCEPTED). 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to the amount of 
one-quarter of the sum bid for the rent and 
privilege per year. 

The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will be awarded to the highest responsible bid-
der. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Form of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can he obtained at the office of the 
Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Clare-
m(,ut Park, New York City, 

JOSEfH I. (TERRY, 
Commissioner of Parks, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
jt'30,aI O 

It, _ See General instructions to Bid- 
tiers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands through or under which is re-
quired an casement for the purpose of con-
structing an outlet sewer in WES'1' ONE IIUN-
DREl) ANI) SEVENTY-EIGIiTII STREET, 
from the westerly line of the Spuyten Duyvil 
and Port Morris Railroad to the bulkhead 
line of the Harlem River, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
[natter, will he presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Special 
'ferm thereof, Part I., to be held in the County 
Court (louse in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the ,8th day of 
August, 1908, at io.3o o'clock in forenoon of 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs. 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of tell 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 466 of the Laws of nonl. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, Au-
gust 5. lgo8. 

TIMOTHY E. COHALAN, 
RODERICK J. KENNEDY, 
JEAN WEIL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
asJ5 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of the NEW 
STREET, located between Broome and Spring 
streets, and extending from the Bowery to Elm 
street, as laid out by a resolution of the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on May ag, 
igo3, and approved by the Mayor on June 17, 
1903, in the fourteenth Ward, Borough of Man-
Itattan, City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS. 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this pro-
eeeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby, and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos, go and 92 West Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on 
or before tite 18th day of September, igo8, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at- 
tendance at our said office on the 23d day of Sep. 
tentber, I9o8, at g o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all tite affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the Caine, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New York, 
Nos, go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain until 
the ist dav of September, í9o8. 

Third—That, provided there he no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final report herein will 
he presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart-
ment, at a Special Term tdtercof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Court house, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
z4th dav of November, 1908, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Fourth—In case, however. objections are filed 
to said abstract of estimate of damage, the notice 
of notion to confirm our final report herein will 
stand adjourned to the date to be hereafter 
specified, and of which notice will be given to all 
those who have theretofore appeared in this pro- 
reeding, as well as by publication in the CITY 
RECORD, pursuant to sections 981 and 984 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chap- 
ter 658 of the Laws of igo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, July 
to, tgo8. 

ERNEST L. CRANDALL, 
Chairman; 

NATHAN FERNBACTTER, 
WILLIAM J. CARROLL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
51,19 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the [natter of the application of The City 
of New York, by the Corporation Counsel, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment, to ascertain and determine 
the compensation which should justly be made 
to Harriet R. McKim, J. Frederic Kernochan, 
as Trustee for Harriet R. McKim, and Amos 
R. E. Pinehot and Gifford Pinchot, as execu-
tors of the will of James W. Pinchot, de-
ceased, as owners of interests in premises abut-
ting Oil the easterly side of DEPi-:W PLACE, 
between Forty-second and Forty-third streets, in 
'l'ire City of New York, for the discontinuance 
and closing of the portion of Depew place, I2 
feet in width and 35 feet in length, on its 
westerly side, and r2í.83 feet north of Forty-
second street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, PURSUANT 
to chapter ioo6 of the Laws of 1895, that 

it is the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 
The City of New York, in behalf of The City of 
New York, to make application to the Supreme 
Court, at Special Term, !'art I. thereof, to be 
held in and for the County of New York, at the 
County Court house, in the Borough of Man-
hattau, City of New York, on the 14th day of 
August, igu8, at the opening of Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment to ascertain and deter-
ntine the compensation which should justly be 
made to Ilarriet R. McKim, J. Frederic Ker-
nochan, as Trustee for Harriet It. McKim, and 
Antos R. E. Pilichut and Gifford Pinchot, as 
executors of the will of James W. Pinchot, de-
ceased, as owners of the rights, easements and 
interests in and appurtenant to the premises 
abutting on the easterly side of Depew place. 
between Forty-second street and Forty-third 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, taken, affected, damaged or 
destroyed by the discontinuance and closing of 
the portion of Depew place, ta feet in width 
and 35 feet in length, on its westerly side, 
121.83 feet north of Forty-second street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, and 
to perform in relation thereto the duties required 
of them by law. 

The aforesaid discontinued and closed portion 
of l)e7pew place is more particularly bounded and 
described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point in the westerly side of 
Depew place, as formerly laid out under chapter 
261 of the Laws of 3884, distant one hundred 
and twenty-one and eighty-three one-hundredths 
(121.83) feet northerly from the northerly side 
of Forty-second street; running thence easterly 
at right angles to said westerly side of Depew 
place twelve (I2) feet; thence northerly paralle: 
to said westerly side of Depew place thirty-five 
(35) feet; thence westerly at right angles to said 
westerly side of Depew place twelve (Ia) feet 
and thence southerly along said westerly side o~ 
Depew place thirty-five (35) feet to the point 
or piace of beginning. 

The said portion of Depew place is shown as 
discontinued and closed on sheet L-A of certain 
maps entitled, "Plans and profiles showing modi- 
fications of the plan and profiles approved by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on the 
19th day of June, 1903, and as modified by the 
plans and profiles approved on the 4th day of 
December, 1903, of the viaducts or bridges re-
quired to carry Forty-fifth, Forty-sixth, Forty- 
seventh, Forty-eighth and Forty-ninth streets and 
Park Avenue Extension over the tracks of the 
New York and Harlem Railroad Company and 
showing certain alterations or changes in 1•orty-
third and Forty-fourth streets, Vanderbilt avenue 
aril Depewp lace, and showing the lands, rights, 
interests and easements in lands owned, occupied 
or controlled by The City of New York, required 
for the purpose of making certain alterations, 
changes and aditions other than the alterations, 
changes and additions authorized by sections 1, 
2 and 3 of chapter 425 of tite Laws of 1903. 



N 
Chairman; 

 J. NAVIN, JR., 
Commissioners. 

jy2g,5t5 
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"And submitted in duplicate to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of The City of 
New York for its approval on the 23d day of 
December, egog, pursuant to the said chapter 425 
of the Laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 639 
of the Laws of 1904, and approved by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of 
New York on the 28th day of April, í9o5," and 
filed in the offices of the Register of the County 
of New York, the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, and in the office of the Corporation 
Counsel of The City of New York, on or about 
the 3d day of August, igo5. 

Dated New York, August t, 1go8. 
FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
IIall of Records, Borough of Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
at,t4 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands, tenements and hereditaments re- 

W 
	the opening 

  EST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY- 
EIGHTH STREET (although not yet named 

by proper authority), from Broadway to Haven 
avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at 
the County Court House in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
r4th day of August, 1go8, at to.3o o'clock in 
forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the said 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York, there to remain for and during 
the space of ten days, as required by the pro-
visions of section gog of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1901. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
August t, 19o8. 

ARTHUR D. TRUAX, 
JOSEPH T. RYAN, 
JAMES P. O'CONNOR, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
ar,tg 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

Jul tite matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
for the same purpose in fee, to the lands, 
tenements and hereditaments required for tite 
opening and extending of THAYER STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Broadway to Nagle avenue, and ARDEN 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Broadway to Nagle avenue, 
in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT '1'HE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Special 
']'enn thereof, Part I., to be held at the County 
Court House in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The C;ty of New York, on the 13th day of 
August, 1908, at io. o o'clock in forenoon of that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
Beare ti,ereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to renain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by law. 

Dated Bortogh of Manhattan, New York, July 
31, í9o8. 

PATRICK J. CASEY, 
MAX BAB, 
RICTIARI) O. KEEFFE. 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
PATRICK J. CASEY, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
jy3 r,at t 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises at 
the northeasterly corner of West One Hundred 
and Sixty-eighth street and Fort Washington 
avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, duly selected, with other 
lands and premises, by the Armory Board and 
approved by the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, as a site for armory purposes. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such case made and provided, notice is 

hereby given that it is the intention of the Cor-
poration Counsel of The City of New York to 
make application to the Supreme Court at a 
Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court Ilouse in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the [nth 
day of August, igo8, at the opening of Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, for the appointment of Com-
ntissioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the 
above-entitled matter, 

The nature and extent of the improvement 
I+;.eby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York to certain lands and premises 
situated at the northeasterly corner of West One 
Hundred and Sixty-eighth street and Fort Wash-
ington avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, in fee simple absolute, the 
same to he converted, appropriated and used, 
with other lands and premises, as a site for 
armory purposes. 

Said lands and premises so to be acquired 
in this proceeding are bounded and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street, as vested 
in the City, distant 428 feet t 	inches, more or 
less, westerly from the corner formed by the in-
tersection of tite westerly side of Broadway with 
the northerly side of One Hundred and Sixty-
eighth street, as vested in the City, which point 
is the intersection of land conveyed to Slawson; 
running thence northerly along the land con-
veyed by the New York Institution for the 
Blind to Daniel S. Slawson, by deed dated May 
to, toot, and recorded in Liber t5, Sectio-u 8 of 
Conveyances, page 178, 22 feet ali inches, more 
or less, to land now or late of Rosenthal and 
Silverman; thence westerly along said land of 
Rosenthal and Silverman 266 feet, more or less. 
to the easterly side of Fort Washington avenue; 
thence southerly along the easterly side of Fort 
Washington avenue go feet 	of an inch, more 
or less, to the corner formed by the intersection 

If the easterly side of Fort Washington avenue 
and the northerly side of One Hundred and 
Sixty-eighth street, as now vested in the City; 
thence easterly along said northerly side of One 
I-Iundred and Sixty-eighth street, as now vested 
in the City, 264 feet t q inches, more or less, 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Dated New York, July 29, 1go8. 
FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, Borough of Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
jy3o,ato 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of A NEW STREET 
adjoining the easterly side of and parallel with 
tite Manhattan approach of the Manhattan 
Bridge, between Forsythe street and East 
Broadway, and A NEW STREET adjoining 
the westerly side of and parallel with the Man-
hattan approach of the Manhattan Bridge, be-
tween Bayard street and East Broadway (not 
yet named by proper authority), in the Bor-
oughs of Manhattan, in The City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases made and provided, notice is 

hereby given that an application will be made to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York 
First Department, at a Special Term of said  
Court to be held at Part I, thereof in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on Tuesday, the 
ttth day of August, í9o8, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint. 
ment of Commissioners of Estimate in the above 
entitled matter. The nature and extent of the 
improvement hereby intended is the acquisition 
of title in fee by The City of New York for the 
use of the public to all of the lands and premises, 
with the buildings thereon, and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening and 
extending of a new street adjoining the easterly 
side of and parallel with the Manhattan approach 
of the Manhattan Bridge, between Forsythe street 
and East Ilroadway, and a new street adjoining 
the westerly side of and parallel with the Man-
hattan approach of the Manhattan Bridge, be-
tween Bayard street and East B.oadway in the 
Borough of Manhattan City of New York, being 
the following described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, namely: 

Parcel A. 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 

Division street distant 675.45 feet easterly of the 
intersection of the southerly side of Division 
street with the easterly side of Catharine street; 
thence north 84 degrees 22 minutes i second 
east along the southerly side of Division street 
41.91 feet; thence south 23 degrees east g6.o6 
feet to the westerly side of Market street; thence 
south 6 degrees 6 minutes 41 seconds east along 
the westerly side of Market street 82. 12 feet 
to the northerly side of East Broadway; thence 
south 83 degrees 47 minutes 49 seconds west 
along the northerly side of East Broadway r6.86 
feet; thence north 23 degrees west 142.28 feet 
to the point of beginning. 

Parcel B. 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 

Bayard street distant [66.54 feet easterly of the 
intersection of the southerly side of Bayard street 
with the easterly side of Chrystie street; thence 
south 67 degrees 51 minutes 6 seconds east along 
the southerly side of Bayard street 34.o8 feet 
to the westerly side of Forsythe street; thence 
south 21 degrees 14 minutes 6 seconds west 
along the westerly side of Forsythe street 34.45 
feet; thence north 23 degrees west 48.85 feet 
to the point of beginning. 

Parcel C. 
Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 

Division street distant 3í.o6 feet westerly from 
the intersection of the northerly side of Division 
street with the westerly side of Eldridge street; 
thence south 84 degrees 29 minutes 32 seconds west 
along the northerly side of Division street 38.26 
feet; thence north 23 degrees west 198.03 feet 
to the easterly side of Forsythe street; thence 
north 21 degrees 14 minutes 6 seconds east 
along the easterly side of Forsyth street 52.32 
feet; thence south 2 degrees east 247.07 feet 
to the point of beginning. 

Parcel D. 
Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 

East Broadway distant 358.86 feet westerly from 
the intersection of the northerly side of East 
Broadway with the westerly side of Pike street; 
lhcitee south 83 degrees 47 minutes 49 seconds 
west along the northerly side of East Broadway 
31.34 feet; thence north 23 degrees west 139.82 
feet to the southerly side of Division street; 
thence north 84 degrees 29 minutes 32 seconds 
east along the southerly side of Division street 
84.34 feet; thence south 21 degrees 14 minutes 
west 72.31 feet; thence south z degrees east 
7i .71 feet to the point of beginning. 
The opening and extending of a new street 

adjoining the easterly side of and parallel with 
the Manhattan approach of the Manhattan Bridge 
between Forsythe street and East Broadway anti 
a new street adjoining the westerly side of and 
parallel with the Manhattan approach of the 
Manhattan Bridge, between Bayard street and 
East Broadway, is shown on a map entitled 
" City of New York, Department of Bridges, 
Manhattan Bridge, change of Map or Plan of 
The City of New York, laying out new streets 
parallel with bridge structure, and extending 
from Forsythe street to East Broadway on the 
easterly side, and from Baard street to East 
Broadway on the westerl7 side, in the Borough 
of Manhattan," dated ' June it 1905," and 
signed " J. W. Stevenson, Commissioner,' 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ntent on the 23d day of November, í906, and 
approved by the Mayor on the 5th day of De-
cember, igo6, which map was filed in the office 
of the President of the Borough of Manhattan 
on tite 17th day of April tgo8, and in the office 
of the Register of the Bounty of New York on 
April 17, igo8 as Map No. 1266, and in the 
office of the corporation Counsel of The City 
of New York on the same day, in pigeonhole 
96; as changed by a map entitled " City of New 
York, Department of Bridges, Manhattan Bridge, 
Manhattan approach, change of the map or plan 
of 'rho City of New York changing the lines of 
the marginal street on the easterly side of the 
Manhattan Bridge, between Forsythe street and 
.East Broadway, and those of the marginal street 
oil the westerly side of the Manhattan Bridge, 
between Bayard street and East Broadway as 
laid out on a plan approved by the Board of ksti-
ntate and Apportionment on November 23, 1906," 
dated "May et t í9o8,' and signed J. W. 
Stevenson, Commissioner," adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on the 26th day 
of June, rgo8, and approved b the Mayor on 
the same date, which map was filed in the office 
of the President of the Borough of Manhattan 
on the 16th day of July, í9o8, and in the office  

of the Register of the County of New York 
on the 16th day of July, igo8, as Map No. 1277 
and in the office of the Corporation Counsel o~ 
The City of New York on the same date. 
The land to be taken for the opening and ex-

tending of the new street adjoining the easterly 
side of and parallel with the Manhattan ap-
proach of the Manhattan Bridge is located in 
Blocks 282 and 292, and the land to be taken 
for the opening and extending of the new street 
adjoining the westerly side of and parallel 
with tite Manhattan approach of the Manhattan 
Bridge is located in Blocks 281 and 289, all in 
Section i on the land map of The City of New 
York. 

Dated New York, July 2gth t9o8. 
FRANCIS K. P NDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and 

Centre streets, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York. 

j y3o,a t o 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher-
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments required for the opening and extending 
of the addition to BRONX PARK, on its 
easterly side, as laid out on the map on July 
7, 19 05, in tite Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough 
of Tile Bronx, City of New York. 

~,o-c,'~'cd-

TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

c - and expenses incurred by reason of the 
peings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices 
of the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, First Department, at a Special Term there-
of, Part I., to be held at the Counts Court 
House in the Borough of Manhattan in The 
City of New York, on the loth day of August, 
1908, at ío.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, and that the said bill of costs, charges 
and expenses has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, there to 
remain for and during the space of ten days. as 
required by the provisions of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Taws of tgoi. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
July 29, 1908, 

J
OSEPH J. MARRIN, 
WILLIAM G. FISHER, 

MICHAEL RAUCH, 
Commissioners, 

JOHN P. DONN, 
Clerk. 

jy29,a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
tite same has not been heretofore acquired, 
for the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of BOSTON ROAD, 
between Bronx Park and the White Plains 
road; and BEAR SWAMP ROAD, between 
Boston road and White Plains road, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

KT OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
1 N bill of costs, charges and expenses in-
curred by reason of the proceedings in the above 
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court I-louse, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the loth 
day of August, igo8. at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
he heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
July 29, tgo8. 

JOSEPH J. IIIARRIN, 
MICHAEL RAUCH, 
WILLIAM G. FISHER, 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
JOHN P. DANN, 

Clerk. 
jy29,a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands, tenements and hereditaments re- 
q uired 
B 	fo 
	opening 

 RONXSTREET(alth 
and extending 

(although not 
 

yet named 
by proper authority), from Tremont avenue, 
or One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
to One Hundred and Eightieth street, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS. 
sionera of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unim• 
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. go and g2 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the tgth day 
of August, igo8, and that we, the said Commis-
sioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the tust day of September, egos, at 2 
o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said City, there to remain until the 29th day 
of August, í9o8. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in tite Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
westerly line of the Bronx River with a line 
parallel to and distant too feet southerly from 
the southerly line of that portion of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street lying be-
tween West Farms road and the Bronx River 
running thence westerly along said line parahlci  

to East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 
to its intersection with the easterly line of West 
Farms road; thence northerly on a straight line 
to the corner formed by the intersection of the 
westerly line of Boston road with the northerly 
line of that portion of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh street lying west of Boston road; 
thence westerly along the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet westerly from the westerly line of Boston 
road; thence northerly along said line parallel to 
Boston road and its northerly prolongation to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
too feet northerly from the northerly line of 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street; 
thence easterly along said line parallel to East 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street and its 
easterly prolongation to its intersection with the 
northerly prolongation of a line parallel to and 
distant zoo feet easterly from the easterly line 
of Boston road; thence southerly along said pro-
longation and line parallel to Boston road to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet northerly from the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street; thence east-
erly along said line parallel to East One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first street and its easterly pro-
longation to its intersection with the westerly 
line of the Bronx River; thence southerly, fol-
lowing the windings of the Bronx River, to the 
point or place of beginning, excepting from said 
area all streets, avenues and roads or portions 
thereof heretofore legally opened, as such area 
is shown upon our benefit maps, deposited as 
aforesaid. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will he presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the igth day of November, too8, at 
the opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, notice of motion to confirm our final report 
herein will stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified, and of which notice will be 
given to all those who have theretofore appeared 
in this proceeding, as well as by publication in 
the Ciry RECORD, pursuant to sections g8u and 
984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of rgo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, July 
25, igo8. 

JOSEPH JACOBS, 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

In the matter of tite application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of HENRY STREET, 
between Ocean parkway and East Eighth street, 
in the Twenty ninth Ward, Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons interested in the above entitled 

proceeding, and to the owner or owners, occu-
pant or occupants of all houses and lots and 
improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, 
and to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That the undersigned Commissioners 
of Estimate have completed their estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of tite lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
having any objection thereto, do file their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, with them at 
their office, No. z66 Montague street, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
on or before the 24th day of August, 1908, and 
that the said Commissioners will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that Purpose will be in attend-
ance at their said office on the 25th day of 
August, tgoS, at ir o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the undersigned Commissioner of 
Assessment has completed his estimate of benefit, 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita- 
ments and premises affected thereby, having any 
objection thereto, do file their said objections 
in writing, duly verified, with him at his office, 
No. 166 Montague street in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of I4ew York, on or before 
the 24th day of August, igo8, and that the said 
Commissioner will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at his said 
office on the 25th day of August, tgo8, at tz 
o'clock m. 

Third—That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed any or all such lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises as are within 
the area of assessment fixed and prescribed as the 
area of assessment for benefit by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on the 16th day of 
November, tgo6, and that the said area of assess-
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate and being 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

One-]calf the block on each side of Henry 
street, between Ocean parkway and East Eighth 
street, and also the area between the easterly 
side of East Eighth street and a line too feet 
distant eastwardly therefrom and parallel thereto, 
and extending from a line midway between the 
southerly side of Caton place and the northerly 
side of Henry street, produced eastwardly to a 
line midway between the northerly side of John-
sott street and the southerly side of Henry street 
produced eastwardly. 

Fourth—That the abstracts of said estimate 
of damage and of said assessment for benefit, 
together with the damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by the Commissioners of Estimate 
and by the Commissioner of Assessment in 
making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings, in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, No. r66 Mon-
tague street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in said 
City, there to remain until the 4th day of Sep-
tetnber, tgo8. 

Fifth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, the reports as 
to awards and as to assessments for benefit 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York Second 
Department, at a Special Term thereof to be 
held in the County Court House, in the borough 
of Brooklyn, ilt The City of New York, on the 
16th day of November, rgo8, at the opening of 
the Court on that day. 

Sixth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to the foregoing abstracts of estimate and assess' 
ment, or to either of them, the motion to con. 
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firm the reports as to awards and as to assess-
ments shall stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified in the notice provided in such 
cases to be given in relation to filing the final 
reports, pursuant to sections 981 and 984 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chap-
ter 658 of the Laws of 1906. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, July 
28, 1908. 

DAVID HIRSHFIELD, 
A. I. NOVA, 
CHAS. E. FISKE, 

Commissioners of Estimate; 
CHAS, E. FISKE, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
95,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same as not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the widening of ROEBLIN(. 
STREET, 20 feet on its westerly side, from 
Bridge Plaza at South Fourth street to Union 
avenue, in the Thirteenth and Fourteenth 
Wards, Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York. 

WE. THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate of 
damage and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office. No. 166 Montague street, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
or before the 24th day of August, í9o8, and that 
we the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend. 
ance at our said office on the 25th day of 
August, 19o8, at t.3o o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with the damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, No. r66 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in said City, there to remain until 
the 3d day of September, ipo8. 

Third-That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final report herein will 
he presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, Second Depart-
ment, at a Special Term thereof. for the hear-
ing of motions. to be held in the County Court 
House in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on the loth day of November, 
19o8, at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Fourth-In case, however, objections are filed 
to said abstract of estimate, the notice of motion 
to confirm our final report herein will stand 
adjourned to the date to be hereafter specified, 
and of which notice will be given to all those 
who have theretofore appeared in this proceed-
ing, as well as by publication in the CITY RECORD 
and in the corporation newspapers, pursuant to 
sections 981 and 984 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws 
of tgo6. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, July 
24, 1908. 

PETER F. LYNAN, 
Chairman; 

JAMES F. LILLY, 
JAMES L. MADIGAN, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
a4,20 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the easterly side of SECOND AVE-
NUE, from Eighty-sixth street to Eighty-
seventh street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, duly selected as a site 
for school purposes, according to law. 

TTOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TIIAT LUKE 
O'Reilly, John J. Brennan and Joseph P. 

onoray, Commissioners of Estimate in the above 
entitled proceeding, have made and signed their 
final report herein, and on August 4, 19o8, filed 
the same in the office of the Board of Education 
of The City of New York, at Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, and on the same day 
filed a duplicate of said report in the office of 
the Clerk of Kings County, in the Ifall of 
Records, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, and that said report will be 
presented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
at Special Term for the hearing of motions, to 
be held in the County Court House, in Kings 
County, on August t8, t08, at to.3o o'clock 
a. in or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard. 

Dated Brooklyn, New York City, August 4, 
3908. 

FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

a4.í4 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same tias not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of SEA 
VIEW AVENUE, from Richmond road to 
Southfield boulevard, in the Fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of Richmond, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in 

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above 
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation tc 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, Second Department, at v 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions 
to be held at the County Court House, in thi 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York 
on the 17th day of August, t9o8, at 10.30 ó cloel 
in forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter a 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the salt 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been de 
posited in the office of the Clerk of the Count? 
of Richmond, there to remain for and during thi 
space of ten days, as required by the provision; 
of section 999 of the Greater New York Charter 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of tgol 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, Au 
gust 3' zo8. 	

WILLIAM M. MULLEN, 
WALLACE M. LOOS, 
FRANK H. INNES, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. Dflttx, 

Clerk. 
$3,13 

SUPRBAB COURT-THIRD JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

TIIIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

ULSTER COUNTY. 

Ashokan Reservoir Section 7 Towns of Olive 
and Hurley, Ulster £ ounty. 

In the matter of the application and petition o' 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick am 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board o: 
Water Supply of The City of New York, tr 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of Thu 
City of New York, under chapter 724 of tin 
Laws of 19o5, and the acts amendatory thereof 
in the Towns of Olive and Hurley, Ulste 
County, N. Y., for the purpose of providing 
an additional supply of pure and wholesom,  
water for the use of The City of New York. 

P UIILIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the order of confirmation of the firs 

separate report of James Jenkins, Joseph D 
Baucus and Peter C. Black, who were appointee 
Commissioners of Appraisal in the above entitle( 
matter by an order of this Court, made at i 
Special Term thereof, held at the Court House it 
the City of Kingston, Ulster County, N. Y. 
June 2o, 1907 (except in so far as said repor 
affects Parcel No. 273, shown on the map in thi 
proceeding), was filed in the office of the Clerl 
of the County of Ulster, at Kingston, N. Y., ot 
the 4th day of June, Ipo8, and affects Parcel 

Y  RECORD. 

Numbers two hundred seventy-one A (271-A) 
two hundred seventy-nine (279), two hundred 
eighty-three (283), two hundred eighty-four 
(284), two hundred eighty-five (285), two hun-
dred eighty-six (286), two hundred eighty-seven 
(287), two hundred eighty-eight (288), two hun-
dred ninety (29o). two hundred ninety-one (205). 
two hundred ninety-two (292), two hundred 
ninety-four (294), two hundred ninety-five (295), 
two hundred ninety-six (296) three hundred 
(300), three hundred one (3oi} three hundred 
two (302), three hundred three (303), three hun-
dred four (3o4), three hundred eight (308), three 
hundred twelve (312) and three hundred thirteen 
(313), shown on the map in this proceeding. 

Dated New York, June Ig, ipof. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, New York City. 

51,22 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

ULSTER COUNTY. 

Ishokan Reservoir, Section No. 4, Town of 
Olive, Ulster County., 

:n the matter of the application and petition of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of The 
City of New York, under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of toos,  and the acts amendatory there-
of, in the Town of Olive, Ulster County, New 
York, for the purpose of providing an addi- 
tional supply of pure and wholesome water 
for the use of The City of New York. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the order of confirmation of the first 

separate report of Gilbert D. H. Hasbrouck, 
_'parles C. Hardenbergh and Richard H. Smith, 
n'ho were appointed Commissioners in the above-
untitled matter, by an order of this Court made 
it a Special Term thereof, held at the Court 
[louse in the City of Kingston, Ulster County, 
stew York. May t8, 1907, was filed in the office 
f the Clerk of the County of Ulster at King-

,ton, N. Y., on the loth day of May, Igo8, and 
effects Parcels Nos. one hundred forty-one (141), 
the hundred eighty (t8o), one hundred sixty-five 
165), one hundred seventy-nine (179), one hum 
Iced forty-nine•A (149-A), one hundred seventy-
'ight (178), one hundred forty-eight (148), one 
sundred sixty-seven (167), one hundred forty- 
;ix (146), one hundred seventy-one (t7t), one 
fundred sixty-two (162), one hundred sixty-
hree (163), one hundred fifty-five (155), one 
Mundred fifty-nine (159), one hundred forty-
hree (143), one hundred sixty-nine (t6g), one 
fundred forty-two (142) and one hundred forty-
Four (144), shown on the map in this proceea• 
ng. 

Dated New York, June t8, 19o8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
tIall of Records, New York City. 

jy25,ai5 

SUPREME COURT-NINTH JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

Hill l'iew Reservoir .Section No. 2, Second and 
Third Stekarate Reports. 

fu the slatter of the application and petition 
of J. Edward Simmons, Charles N, Chadwick 
aud Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board 
of 1Vater Supply of The City of New York, 
t,, acquire riot estate for and in behalf of 
Tltc City of New York, ander chapter 7-.1 
if the Laws of tjn5 and the acts amendatory 
thereof, in the City of Yonkers, Westchester 
Comity, N. Y., for tite purpose of providing 
an additional supply of pure and wholesome 
water for Lite  use of The City of New York. 

PUIlf.IC NOTICE IS IIEREBY GIVEN 
that the second and third separate re-

ports of Joseph l. Merriam, George von Skal 
and Frank E. Russell, Commissioners of Ap- 
praisal, appointed herein at a Special Term of 
the Supreme Court, huld at the Court house 
in White I'lains, N. Y., on May 4, 1907, have 
been filed in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Westchester. 

The second separate report was filed July Io, 
1908, and includes Parcels Nos. too, io6, 107 
and log, shown on the map in this proceeding. 
The third separate report was filed in the  

office of said County Clerk on Altgust t, 1908, 
acid l includes Parcels Nos, 82, 84, 85, 87, 88, 
89, 90, t02, 104 aud tos, shown on the map in 
this proceeding. 

Notice is further given that an application 
will he made at a Special Term of the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, to be held 
in and for the Ninth Judicial District, at the 
Court (louse in White Plains, Westchester Coun-
ty, N. Y., on the 29th day of August, 1908, 
at to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for 
an order confirming said reports, and for such 
other and further relief as may be just. 

Dated New York, August 4,  í9o8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENI)LETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office address, Hall of Rec-

ords, Corner uf Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

a8,29 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY. 

I lull Vieta Reservoir, Section No. I, Third Sep-
arate Report. 

SATURDAY, AUGUST 8, 1908. 

idd  at the Court House in White Plains, West-
:hester County N. Y., on ' May 4, m907, was 
51ed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Westchester on the 3d day of July, 1go8. 
Said report hears flate June 3o, Igo8, and 

affects Parcels Nos. 2,5, So, 51, 52,  53, 55 and 
56, shown on the map in this proceeding. 
Notice is further given that an application 

will be made at a Special Term of the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, to be held in 
and for the Ninth Judicial District, at the Court 
I-louse in White Plains, Westchester County, N. 
Y„ on the 29th day of August, 1908, at  mo  o clock 
in the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
ifter as counsel can be heard, for an order con-
firming said report, and for such other and fur- 
Liter relief as may be just. 

Dated New York, August 4, 1908. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office address, Hall of Records, 

corner of Chambers and Centre streets, Borough 
Df Manhattan, New York City. 

a8,29 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

PUTNAM COUNTY. 

'roton Falls Darn and Reservoir, Second Supple-
omental Proceeding, Third Taking. 

it the matter of the epplication of The City of 
New York to acquire certain real estate in the 
'TOWNS OF CAR\IET. AND SOUTHEAST, 
Putnam County, New York, tinder chapter 490 
of the Laws of 188.3 and the laws amendatory 
thereof, for the purpose of a dam and reservoir 
on Croton River for the purpose of sup-,lying 
The City of New York with an increased sup-
ply of pure and wholesome water. 

PUBLIC NOTICE,. IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the first separate report of William H, 

Necks, Emerson Clark and Charles J. Quinn, 
'Ommissioners of Appraisal appointed herein, 
fated July 7, 1908, and filed in the office of the 
"mtnty Cleric of the County of Westchester on 
July 8, rgo8, affects Parcels Nos. 74, 76, 8o, 81 
und 82. 

Notice is further given that an application for 
lie confirmation of said report will be made at a 
Special 'Perot of the Supreme Court, to be held 
n and for the Ninth Judicial District, at -the 
;rourt House in White Plains, New York, on the 
' th day of August, tgo8, at to o'clock in the 
'orenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
:nussel can be heard. 
Dated July 28. í9o8. 

FRANCIS KEY PENIYLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office and Post Office address, Hall of Records, 
!orner of Chambers and Centre streets, New York 
_ity. 

a I,8, t 5,22,29 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

THE  CIT 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for an easement for 
sewer purposes in LYMAN AVENUE (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
between Tompkins avenue and Summer street, 
in the Fourth Ward, Borough of Richmond, 
City of New York. 

NOTICE IS I-IEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons interested in the above-entitled 

,roceeding, and to the owner or owners, occupant 
)r occupants of all houses and lots and improved 
ind unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
Al others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That the undersigned Commissioners of 
Estimate have completed their estimate of damage, 
ind that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
)r in any of the lands. tenements and heredita• 
rents and premises affected thereby, having any 
tb,lecticn thereto, do file their said objections, in 
writing, duly verified, with them at their offices, 
Nos. qo and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
;f Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
Defore the 21st day of August, I,)o8,, and that 
he said Commissioners will hear parties so ob-
iecting, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at their said office on the 22d day of September, 
t9o8, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the undersigned Commissioner of 
Assessment has completed his estimate of benefit 
and that all persons interested in this proceed-
ing, nr in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby, hav-
ing any objection thereto, do file their said ob-
jections, in writing, duly verified, with him at his 
office, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Corough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on or before tite 21st day of August, tgo8, and 
that the said Commissioner will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at his said office on the 22d day of Sep-
tember. i o8, at 3  o'clock p. m. 

Third-'that the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed, any or all such lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises as are within the 
area of assessment fixed and prescribed as the 
atea of assessment for benefit by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on the 16th day of 
November, tgn6, and that the said area of as-
sessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate and being in 
the Borough of Richmond. in The City of New 
York. which, taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows, viz.: 

One hundred (too) feet in width on each side 
of Lyman avenue, from the westerly side of 
Stammer street to a line too feet east of the east-
erly side of 'Tompkins avenue; a strip zoo feet 
in width on each side of Tompkins avenue, from a 
line too feet north of the northerly side of 
Fingerboard road to a line too feet north of the 
northerly side of Valley street, excluding the 
land lying within the United States Government 
Reservation; a strip too feet in width on each 
side of Valley street, between the westerly side 
of Tompkins avenue and a line too feet east of 
the easterly side of Sea avenue; a strip too feet 
ir width on each side of Sea avenue, between a 
line too feet north of the northerly side of Val-
ev street and a line too feet south of the south-
erly side of Richmond avenue, and a strip loo 
feet in width on each side of Richmond avenue, 
from a line too feet cast of the easterly side of 
Sea avenue to the westerly side of Tompkins 
avenue. 

Fourth-That the abstracts of said estimate of 
damage and of said assessment for benefit, to-
gether with the damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits. estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by the Commissioners of Estimate 
and by the Commissioner of Assessment in mak-
ing the same, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. in said 
City, there to remain until the 31st day of August, 
tgo8. 

Fifth-That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, the reports as to 
awards and as to assessments for benefit herein 
will he presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, Second Depart-
ment, at a Special Term thereof for the hearing 
of motions, to be helri in the County Court Ilouse 
in the Borough of Ilrooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 17th day of November, 1908, at the 
opening of the Court on that (lay. 

Sixth-In case, however. objections are fileri to 
the foregoing abstracts of estimate and as-ess 
ment, or to either of them, the motion to confirm 
the reports as to awards and as to assessments 
shall stand adjourned to the date to be hereafter 
specified in the notice provided in such cases to 
be given in relation to filing the final reports, 
pursuant to sections q8t and 984 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 6s8  of 
the Laws of tgo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
July 14, 1908. 

JAMES BUKKE, JR., 
Chairman; 

BERNARD MULLIN, 
WILLIAM C. ROWLAND. 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
JAMES BURKE, JR., 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOTIN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
ly3t,at8 

In the matter of the application and ,Petition ol 
J. Edward Simmons. Charles N. Chadwick an( 
('parles A. Shaw, constituting the Board ol 
Water Supply of The City of New York, tr 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of Till 
City of New York, under chapter 724 rsf  this 
Laws of 19 05 and the acts amendatory there 
of, in the City of Yonkers, Westchester County 
New York, for the purpose of providing at 
additional supply of pure and wholesome wate 
for the use of The City of New York. 

P 
 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVER 
that the third separate report of Bernarr 

F. Martin, James K. Apgar and George N 
Rigby, who were appointed Commissioners of Ap 
praisal in the above-entitled slatter by an orde 
of this Court, made at a Special Term thereof 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which 
the bid or estimate is made, with his or their 
tante or names and the date of presentation to 
the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the 
date and hour named in tite advertisement for 
the same, at which time and place the estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the President 
or Board or head of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter- 
ested, it shall distinctly slate that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
anti  is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of 1'he City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in theperformance of the con-
tract or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of therofits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak- 
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set forth in the plank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con- 
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
tite order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required  as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New ork Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in- 
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti- 
mate but should he either inclosed in a separate 
enve'ope addressed to the head of the Depart- 
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the  supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forme prepared and 
furnished by tite City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor. 
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica- 
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen then. 
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